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Table 1. Community of Davis Inlet
Selected Characteristics of Population Regorting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

' No. | Seiected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community

POPULATION

Total population reporting
Aboriginal identity

1 Adults (ages 15 and over) 388, 900 6,215 205
2 Chiidren (ages under 15) 236, 810 3, 820 205
3 Chiidren (ages 5-14) 148, 160 2,430 120
ADULT POPULATION
(AGES 15 AND OVER)
ABORIGINAL LANGUAGE(S)
Persons who speak Aboriginai
4 | ianguage(s) 139, 375 1,245 155
Persons taught to speak
Aboriginal language(s) by ...
5 parents 126, 750 1,105 115
6 grandparents 94, 025 625 45*
7 eiders 74,595 405 20"
8 schooi teachers 21, 745 260 55
9 someone else 18, 095 a5* .
Persons who speak
Aborlginal language(s) at ...
10 home 127,570 1,210 155
1" schooi 15, 810 180 55
12 work 41, 580 425 70
13 other piaces 129, 095 1,175 150
Persons who do not speak but
understand Aborigina .
14 language(s) 67, 425 625 -
‘ Persons who read Aborlginal
15 | language(s) 50, 420 990 140
Persons who write Aboriginal )
16 | language(s) 35, 565 . 735 115
Persons who used services of
health, social or legal

17 | professionals In last 2 years 82, 150 595 65

Persons who received setvices in
18 Aboriginai ianguage 23,260 255 40°
Persons who did not receive
sewvices in Aboriginal
19 language 58, 460 325 15*

TRADITIONAL ABORIGINAL
ACTIVITIES

Persons who participate in
20 ([ traditional Aboriginal activities 196, 830 3, 570 130

Persons who experience
21 problems when participating 17, 560 230 -
Persons who do not participate )
22 | Intraditional Aboriginal activitles 181, 040" 2, 585 50*

SELF-PERCEIVED HEALTH STATUS

23 Persons who report heaith status 377,195 6, 165 . 185
24 excellent 98, 925 2,350 125
25 very good 119, 560 2,080 30°
26 good 109, 215 1, 290 30"
27 fair 39, 595 375 i -
28 poor 9,905 75* -
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Table 1. Community of Davis Inlet
Selected Characteristics of Population Regorting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community

CHRONIC HEALTH PROBLEMS

Persons who report ...

1 diabetes 23,255 190 -
2 high blood pressure 44,735 685 20*
3 arthritis/rheumatism 57,990 825 -
4 heart problems 25, 575 275 --
5 bronchitis 32, 645 230 --
emphysema/shortness
6 of breath 22,155 235 -
7 asthma 22,135 255 -
8 tuberculosis 11, 655 195 --
9 epilepsy/seizures 5,910 75* -
10 other health problems 51, 605 565 .-
HEALTH CARE CONTACTS
Persons who have seen someone
about their health in the past
11 year . 285, 865 4,175 11§
Persons who report seeing ...
12 medical doctor 262, 345 2,925 80
nurse/community
13 health representative 120, 465 2,465 115
14 traditional healer 16, 550 -- . .
15 druggist/pharmacist 131, 335 1, 075 -
16 another health care person 192, 730 2,450 75
NUTRITION
Persons who report eating meat,
17 fish or poultry everyday 206, 050 3, 025 125
Persons who report some is
obtained through hunting, fishing
18 by themselves, famiiy, or friends 146, 970 2,725 25*
Persons who report that
avaiiability of food was problem
19 during the past year 32,180 425 15¢
ALCOHOL USE
Persons who report never
20 drinking alcoho 57, 585 1, 095 . 45*
Persons who report drinking
21 alcohol in the past year 247,995 4,160 110

Persons who report not drinking
22 alcohol within the past year 55, 865 630 15

TOBACCO USE

Persons who report smoking

23 cigarettes dally 170, 280 2,720 105
Persons who report smoking

24 occasionally 43, 830 505 50*

25 who used to smoke daily 20, 870 250 -

. 26 who live with daily smokers 26, 995 355 35*

Persons who report not smoking

27 now 162, 275 2,940 35¢

28 who used to smoke daily 63, 120 1,035 -

29 who live with dally smokers 73, 305 1,440 20°
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Table 1. Community of Davis Inlet
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

. No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community

SAFETY

Persons who report using
1 seatbelts 325,730 4,320 15*

Persons who report using
helmets when driving a
2 snowmobile/skidoo or ATV 90, 435 1, 520 -

Persons who report using
helmets when riding a
3 motorcycle 61, 555 480 -

Persons who report using life

Jackets when riding in an open
boat 161, 275 4,165 45*

RECREATIONAL ACTIVITIES

Persons who report participating
| in sports, dance or recreation
| 5 that involve physical activity 210, 035 3,505 95

PERSONAL SUPPORT NETWORK

| Persons who report availabllity
i of someone to contact in case

6 of an emergency 357, 210 6, 050 170
| Persons who report that their
j contactis ...
| 7 mother or father 181,770 3,535 85
| 8 spouse 190, 345 3,435 100
| 9 another member of the family 282, 890 5,415 115
| someone elise residing in
| 10 the same household 129, 220 2,530 110
| 11 an eider 112, 400 1,970 60
| 12 afriend 282, 800 5, 400 120
| 13 a neighbour 237,945 5, 040 95
| 14 a native worker or native agency 96, 100 1,370 35*
‘ 15 someone else 49, 085 650 25*
| PERSONAL SAFETY

‘ Persons who report feeling safe
walking alone at night In thelr
16 community 283, 405 5, 365 160

Persons who report having been
assaulted (attacked) during

17 the past year 28, 270 405 40*
SOCIAL ISSUES

|
| Persons who feel that In thelr

community:
| sulclde ...
| 18 is a probiem 98, 690 925 80
: 19 Is not a problem 141,420 3,675 100
3 20 don't know if it is a probiem 129, 390 1, 470 -
1 21 did not answer about suicide 19, 400 145* 20*
‘ unemployment ...
| 22 Is a probiem 261, 100 4,495 135
| 23 Is not a problem 40, 220 780 30*
| 24 don't know If it is a problem 69, 805 830 -
i did not answer about
| 25 unemployment 17,775 120* 20°
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Table 1. Community of Davis Inlet
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. [ Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community
family violence ...

1 is a problem 152, 435 1,870 100

2 is not a problem 97,115 2, 565 80

3 don't know if it is a probiem 120,420 1, 655 -

did not answer about family

4 violence 18,925 130° 20"

sexual abuse ...

5 is a problem 95, 400 1, 300 50°*

6 is not a problem 116, 560 2,740 100

7 don't know if it is a problem 157, 000 2,005 20"

did not answer about sexual

8 abuse 19,945 165" 30°

drug abuse ...

9 is a problem 186, 425 1,515 55*
10 is not a problem 79, 285 2,645 110
11 don’'t know if it is a problem 104, 040 1, 885 --
12 did not answer about drug abuse 19, 150 . 160" 30"

alcohol abuse ...

13 is a problem 237, 680 3,110 135
14 is not a problem 54, 860 1, 660 50"
15 don't know if it is a problem 77,375 1,305 -

did not answer about alcohol

16 abuse 18, 990 140" -

Persons who think that problems

in their community could be

overcome by having ...
17 more policing . 39, 425 765 --
18 shelters for abused women 22, 395 215 -
19 rape crisis lines 2,980 - -
20 family service counselling 40, 815 410 -

counselling services
21 (other than family) 34, 895 495 -
22 improved community services 38, 260 365 -
23 more employment 30, 380 1, 395 -
24 improved education 28,835 ) 380 -
25 improved govemment services 8,445 - -
26 self-government 5, 385 - -
27 return to traditional lifestyle 4, 665 - -
28 alcohol banned from community 3, 095 60" -
29 other solutions 3,945 - -
3
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Table 1. Community of Davis Inlet
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

‘ No.

: Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
|
| CHILDREN (AGES 5-14)
ABORIGINAL LANGUAGE(S)
; Persons who speak Aboriginal
i 1 | language(s) 31,715 460 115
f Persons taught to speak
| Aboriginal language(s) by ...
| 2 parents 28, 085 405 100
| 3 grandparents 20, 685 265 45*
§ 4 eiders 12,515 145* 16*
1 5 schooiteachers 17, 400 290 85
! 6 someone else 4,330 - -
: Persons who speak Aboriginal
i language(s) at ...
[ 7 home . 30, 505 445 110
| 8 schooi 25,445 400 10
9 other piaces 27,680 380 105
Persons who do not speak but
understand Aborigina
10 language(s) 23, 285 205 -
Persons who read Aboriginal
| 11 | language(s) 13, 460 210 70
: Persons who do not read Aboriginai
12 | language 118,375 1,905 30
j Persons who write Aboriginal
5 13 | language(s) 11, 080 150* 45*
; ' TRADITIONAL ABORIGINAL
| ACTIVTIES
|
% Persons who participate in
: 14 | traditional Aboriginal activities 65, 260 995 95
! Persons who experience problems|
| 15 when participating : 3, 800 100* -
| Persons who do not participate
; in traditional Aboriginal
16 | activitles 78, 535 1,425 25+
} CHILDREN (AGES UNDER 15)
l SELF-PERCEIVED HEALTH STATUS
| Persons who report health status
i 17 exceiient 122, 740 2,295 180
| 18 vety good 68, 490 850 -
| 19 good 33, 390 530 -
| 20 fair 5,765 85" -
21 poor 855 - -
HEALTH CARE CONTACTS
Persons who have seen someohe
22 about thelr health In the past year 174, 785 2,645 130
Persons who report seeing ...
23 medicai doctor 151,185 1,525 75
nurse/community health
24 representative 87,280 1, 690 115
25 traditional heaier 4, 640 .- -
26 druggist/pharmacist 49, 205 420 --
27 another heaith care person 96, 130 1,365 45°
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Table 1. Community of Davis Inlet
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal ldentity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community

SAFETY

Persons who report using
1 seatbelts 192, 150 2, 355 -

Persons who report using helmets
when driving or as a passenger
2 on a snowmobile/skidoo or ATV 36, 065 615 -

Persons who report using helmets
when driving or as a passenger
3 on a motorcycle 19, 295 120* -

Persons who report using life
jackets when riding In an
4 open boat 90, 870 2, 350 70

RECREATIONAL ACTIVITIES

Persons who report participating
in sports, dance or recreation :
5 that Involves physical activity 158, 320 2, 535 135
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Table 2. Community of Davis Inlet
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

‘ No. [ Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
POPULATION
Total population reporting
Aboriginal identity
1 Adults (15 and older) 388, 900 6, 215 200
2 Adults (15-49 © 325, 460 5, 265 180
3 Adults (50-64 44, 325 695 -
4 Adults (65 and older) 19, 115 255 20"
5 Children (under 15) 236, 810 3,815 205
6 Children (5-14 148, 160 2,430 120
7 Children (1-14, 218, 750 3, 510 195
ADULT POPULATION
(AGED 15 TO 49)
HIGHEST LEVEL OF SCHOOLING
(CENSUS1)
8 No formal schooling 2,935 - 20°
9 1to 8 years 51,845 1,050 . 70
10 Secondary 161, 340 2,475 70
1 Some post-secondary 45, 290 570 -
12 Certificate/diploma 53,785 980 -
13 University degree 8,690 125° -
14 Not specified 1,570 - -
EXPERIENCE IN
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
Total number of adults who
report attending elementary
15 school... 322, 490 5,170 170
16 who attended one school only 122, 055 3, 070 115
17 who attended 2 or 3 schools 111, 910 1,715 -
18 who attended 4 or 5 schools 39, 670 195 -
who attended 6 or more
19 schools 18, 885 - -
who attended an unspecified
20 number of schools 29, 965 175* 40*
Living arrangements while
attending elementary school -
adults who report living...
21 with their family 283, 280 4,925 130
22 at a residential school 34, 865 190 -
with another familr or
23 with someone else 90, 055 390 15*
Adults who report having
24 Aborlginal teachers 73,145 1,485 ) 90
Language used by teachers
in classroom - Adults
reporting...
25 nglish 287, 265 5,065 145
26 French 83, 445 730 -
27 an Aboriginal language 34, 515 565 70
28 another language 2,780 85" -
29 language not specified 14, 000 80* 25*
Adults who report that they
were taught about Aborlginal
30 people 127,510 2,210 95
EXPERIENCE IN SECONDARY
SCHOOL
Adults who report that they
never went to secondary or
31 high school 51,325 1,145 35*

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Davis Inlet
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community
Total number of adults who
report attending secondary or
1 high school... 267,765 3,980 130
2 who attended one school only 151, 260 3,150 55
3 who attended 2 or 3 schools 87, 965 660 30*
4 who attended 4 or 5 schools 8, 045 - -
who attended 6 or more
5 schools 1,130 - -
] who attended an unspecified
. 6 number of schools 19, 365 145* 35*
i Living arrangements while
; attending secondary school -
: adults who report living...
| 7 with their family . 213, 080 3,460 65
| 8 at a residential school 26, 605 310 -
: with another famil?l or
| 9 with someone else 88, 395 525 25°
| Aduits who report having .
10 Aboriginal teachers 40, 200 605 45*
Language used by teachers
In classroom - Aduits
reporting... .
11 English 237,985 3,835 85
12 French 77,365 715 -
13 an Aboriginal language 15,130 150" 30*
14 another language 2, 885 - -
15 language not specified 15, 180 135* 40"
Adults who report that they
were taught about Aboriginal
16 people ) 94,730 1, 555 30*
Adults who report that they
were still attending secondary
17 or high school 32,770 590 -
Adults who report that they
have taken adult upgradin
18 toward high school equivalency 24, 485 430 -
Adults who report having taken
: any post-secondary education
| or tralning leading to a degree,
1 19 certificate or diploma 102, 405 1,775 -
|
\ Adults who report having taken
| trainlng courses in 1990
§ 20 and/or 1991 80, 670 1,030 60
|
| ADULT POPULATION
(AGED 50 TO 64)
HIGHEST LEVEL OF SCHOOLING
(CENSUS1)
21 No formal schooling 5, 325 125° ' -
22 ~ 1to 8 years 18, 245 340 . -
: 23 Secondary 10, 800 150* -
| 24 Some post-secondary 2, 885 - -
| 25 Certificate/diploma 5,735 - -
w 26 University degree 1,315 - -
| 27 Not specified - - -
SCHOOLING AND TRAINING
Adults who report attending a
28 residential school 15, 080 260 -
Adults who report having taken
training courses in 1990 :
29 and/or 1991 9, 625 150° -

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the 'Data Quality' section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Davis Inlet .
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey
No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
ADULT POPULATION
(AGED 15 AND OLDER)
EMPLOYMENT STATUS -
JUNE, 1991 (CENSUS1)
1 Employed 167, 090 1,940 60
2 Unemployed 54, 600 1, 545 25*
3 Not in the labour force 165, 690 2,710 120
Emplorment status not
4 specified 1,515 - -
EMPLOYMENT STATUS DURING
1990 AND 1991
Adults who report that they
worked for income during
5 1990 and/or 1991... 229, 905 4,415 85
6 at one job only 157, 590 2,790 45*
7 at more than one job 66, 320 1,535 40"
at an unspecified number
8 of jobs 6, 000 90" -
BARRIERS TO EMPLOYMENT
Adults who report that they
9 looked for work in 1990 or 1991 127, 685 2,860 80
Adults who report problems in
finding a job because...
there were few jobs or no jobs
10 in the area where they live 83, 685. 2,290 65
their education or work
experience did not match the
11 jobs that were available 52, 410 645 --
12 child care was not available 10, 760 170* -
there was not enough
information about jobs
13 that were available 33, 440 385 -
14 they were Aborigina! 20, 770 80" -
15 other reasons 12, 975 85* -
Adults who report other
activities which they did to
support themselves and their
families since January 1990,
for which they did not
16 recelve money 53, 595 1,570 50*
BUSINESS OWNERSHIP
Adults who report that they
have owned or operated a
17 business 32, 685 375 -
Adults who report that they
Eresently own or operate a
18 usiness 18, 620 240 -
Adults who report that they
are considering going into
business over the next two
19 years 34,110 260 -
TOTAL INCOME FROM ALL
SOURCES, 1990 (CENSUS1)
20 No income 51, 445 1, 140 25*
21 Under $2,000 46, 605 520 25
22 . $ 2,000 - 9,999 112, 595 1, 930 80
23 $ 10,000 - 19,999 88, 465 1,325 30*
24 $ 20,000 - 39,999 69, 220 1, 025 30*
25 $ 40,000 and over 20, 480 265 -
26 Total income not specified 90" - -

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Davis Inlet
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey
No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
EMPLOYMENT INCOME, 1990
(CENSUS1)
Total number of adults
1 reporting employment Income 231, 865 4,235 140
2 Under $2,000 38, 750 670 20"
3 $2,000-9,999 69, 975 1,970 85
4 $ 10,000 - 19,999 49, 060 640 -
5 $ 20,000 - 39,999 56, 595 750 25*
6 $ 40,000 and over 17,490 205 -
Employment income not
7 specified 85* - -
SELECTED INCOME
SOURCES, 1990
Adults who report having
received a full-time
8 post-secondary allowance... 19, 440 165" -
9 for 1 to 6 months 7,575 70* -
10 for 7 to 12 months 11, 080 75* -
number of months
11 not specified 790 - -
Adults who report havin
received a fuli-time training
12 allowance... 16, 645 210 -
13 for 1 to 6 months 9,290 115 -
14 for 7 to 12 months 6, 600 60" -
number of months
15 not specified 755 - -
Adults who report having
recelved social assistance
[excluding Family Allowance
16 and Child Tax Credit]... 111,020 835 20*
17 for 1 to 6 months 33, 195 385 -
18 for 7 to 12 months 71, 665 405 -
number of months
19 not specified 6, 160 - -
Adults who report
having received
20 worker’'s compensation... 9, 530 75* -
21 for 1 to 6 months 5, 575 - -
22 for 7 to 12 months 2,740 - -
number of months
23 not specified 1,215 - -
SELECTED HOUSEHOLD
EXPENSES DURING THE
PREVIOUS FOUR WEEKS
Number of adults who report
having bought food from a
24 restaurant or take-out 274, 300 4,055 100
Food from a restaurant or
take-out was purchased from
the community or
neighbourhood where
they live...
25 all or most of the time 141, 260 2,450 -
26 none of the time 55, 100 800 60
Number of adults who report
having bought food to eat at
27 home [excluding take-out] 327,910 5, 165 165
Food to eat at home was
purchased from the community
or nelghbourhood where
they live...
28 all or most of the time 216, 565 3,885 50°
29 none of the time 46, 065 590 15*
Number of adults who report
30 having bought gasoline 244, 085 3,760 150

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to

the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Davis Inlet
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

. No. | Seiected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community

Gasoiine was purchased
from the community or
neighbourhood where

they iive...
1 all or most of the time 157, 240 2,615 60
2 none of the time 40, 500 650 -

Number of aduits who report
having paid for travel, trip or
ride [such as car, taxi ride,

3 boat, airpiane, bus] 165, 880 2, 340 115

Travel, trip or ride was
purchased from the community
or neighbourhood where
they ilve...
ail or most of the time 89, 705 1,180 20"
none of the time 37,125 785 45*

(3,01

Number of aduits who report
having paid for repair to
6 vehicies or boats 134, 305 1,980 125

Repairs to vehicies or boats
were purchased from the
community or neighbourhood
where they live...

7 all or most of the time 65, 605 965 20"
8 none of the time . 49, 605 750 35*

Number of aduits who report
. having bought ciothing, shoes
9 or boots 269, 955 4,415 170

Ciothing, shoes or boots were
purchased from the
community or neighbourhood

where they live...
10 all or most of the time 134, 665 2, 000 55
1 none of the time 79, 665 1, 490 -

Number of aduits who report
having bought suppiies to
repair, fix or keep-up

12 their home . 134, 625 . 2,135 130

Suppiies to regalr, fix or
keep-up their home were
purchased from the
community or neighbourhood
where they iive... '
13 ail or most of the time 68, 195 1, 050 25*
14 none of the time 44, 235 795 40"

Number of aduits who report
having paid for services to
repair, fix or keep-up

15 their home 70, 040 945 100

Services to repair, fix or
keep-up their home were
purchased from the
community or neighbourhood
where they live...

16 all or most of the time 27, 980 390 -
17 none of the time 33,275 465 45"

Number of aduits who report
having bought equipment for
18 hunting, fishing or trapping 94, 640 1, 860 130

Equipment for hunting, fishing
or trapping was purchased
from the community or
nelghbourhood where

they iive...
19 all or most of the time 39, 745 995 30°
20 none of the time 38, 455 550 25"

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Davis Inlet
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. | Seiected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community

Number of aduits who report
having bought or rented a
1 VCR movie 210, 245 2,935 140

VCR movie was rented or
purchased from the community
or neighbourhood where

they iive... '

2 all or most of the time 140, 135 2,055 30"
3 none of the time 35, 635 490 15*

Number of adults who report
having paid for other
entertainment or recreation
or having bought

4 recreational equipment 145, 790 1, 890 110

Other entertainment or
recreation or recreationail
equipment was purchased
from the community or
neighbourhood where
theY live...

all or most of the time 71,595 1,015 -
6 none of the time 46, 200 685 50*

Number of aduits who report
that they had their hair cut
7 or styied 163, 505 2,860 100

Hair was cut or styled in the
community or nelghbourhood
where they live...

8 all or most of the time 91, 065 1,810 -
9 none of the time 51,685 860 65

Number of adults who report
10 that they paid for daycare 57,100 795 95

Daycare was obtained in the
community or neighbourhood
where they iive...

11 all or most of the time 22,610 245 -
12 none of the time 30, 325 470 60

Number of adults who report
that, of all the purchases made
during the past four weeks...
all or most were made in the
community or neighbourhood
13 where they were living 202, 255 2,985 30*
about haif or some were
made in the community or
neighbourhood where they
14 were living 104, 840 2,335 80
none were made in the
community or neighbourhood
15 where they were living 62, 355 810 70
amount purchased in the
community or neighbourhood
where they wers living was
16 unspecified 19, 450 85* 20*

MOBILITY STATUS

Number of adults who report
17 that they have never moved 73,445 1, 800 140

Number of adults who report
that they had not moved within
18 the past twelve months... 244, 790 3,795 25*
19 but moved in 1991 8, 755 95*

but moved between 1986
20 and 1990 140, 300 1, 505 -
but moved between 1981
21 and 1985 40, 015 785 -
22 but moved before 1981 42,030 1, 235 -
and did not specify when
23 they last moved 13, 690 170* -

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Davis Inlet .
Selected Characteristics of Population Regorting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

‘ No. | Selected Characteristics Canada ) Newfoundland Community

Number of aduits who report
that they had not moved within
the past twelve months and
that they moved to this
residence from...

1 within the same neighbourhood 64, 335 1,310 -
the same community but a

2 different neighbourhood 104, 255 1, 455 -
a different community within

3 Canada 63, 035 905 -

4 outside Canada 1, 365 - -

5 an unspecified community 11, 810 125* -

Number of aduits who report
that they moved in the past

6 twelve months... 57, 640 550 -
who made one move in

7 the past twelve months 43, 215 425 --
who made two moves in

8 the past twelve months 8, 040 65" -

who made three or more
moves in the past

9 twelve months 2,010 - -

who did not specify the
number of moves made in

10 the past twelve months 4,375 .- --

Number of adults who report
that they moved once during
the past twelve months and

that they moved to this
residence from...
11 within the same neighbourhood 11, 685 95* -
the same community but a
12 different neighbourhood 16, 895 . 205 -
a different community within
13 Canada 11, 650 110*
14 outside Canada 155* - . -
15 an unspecified community 2,835 - -

Number of adults who report
living on the land and away
from home during the past

16 twelve months... 77,730 1,235 45"

17 for 1 to 2 weeks 26, 070 275 20"

18 for 3 to 4 weeks 17, 360 335 -

19 for 5 to 20 weeks 20, 985 485 -

20 for more than 20 weeks 3,750 60* -
for an unspecified

21 number of weeks 9, 565 80* -

Number of adults who report
that they had homes in two

different communitles during
22 the past twelve months 24,375 750 -

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Davis Inlet
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey
No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
CHILDREN
(AGED 5 TO 14)
EXPERIENCE IN
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
Children who have never
1 attended school 620 - -
Chiidren who report attending
2 elementary school... 147, 535 2,410 120
3 who attended one school only 76, 560 1,750 120
4 who attended 2 or 3 schools 48, 350 535 -
5 who attended 4 or 5 schools 11, 290 55* --
who attended 6 or more
6 schools 2,430 - -
who attended an unspecified
7 number of schoois 8,910 60" -
Living arrangements while
attending elementary school -
children who report living...
8 with their family 136, 450 2,295 115
9 at a residential school 1, 955 .- -
with another family or
10 with someone else 33, 680 90* -
Chiidren who report having
1" Aborlglnal teachers 58, 315 965 110
Language used by teachers
in ciassroom - children
reporting...
12 English 131, 210 2,275 105
13 French 40, 400 405 -
14 an Aboriginai language 37, 590 695 110
15 another language 1,395 65" -
16 language not specified 6, 740 95* -
EXPERIENCE iN
SECONDARY SCHOOL
Children who report attending
17 secondary or high school... 12, 875 220 -
18 who attended one school only 9, 515 190 -
19 who attended 2 or 3 schools 1,195 - -
20 who attended 4 or 5 schools - - -
who attended 6 or more
21 schools - - -
who attended an unspecified
22 number of schools 2,165 - -
Living arrangements while
attending secondary or high
school - children who
report IIvin?...
23 with their family 10, 280 195 -
24 at a residential schooi 215* - -
with another family or
25 with someone else 2, 600 - -
Children who report having
26 Aboriginai teachers 2,280 65* -
Language used by teachers
in classroom - children
reporting...
27 English 10, 210 200 -
28 French 4, 065 60" -
29 an Aboriginal language 1,175 - -
30 another language - - -
31 ianguage not specified 2,190 - -

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to

the ’Data Quaiity’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Davis Inlet
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

Newfoundland Community

’ No. | Selected Characteristics Canada

CHILDREN
(AGED 1 TO 14)

MOBILITY STATUS

~N O A~ WON

10
12

13

.14

15
16

17

29

Number of children who Areport
that they have never moved

Number of children who report
that they had not moved within
the past twelve months...
but moved in 1991
but moved between 1986
and 1990
but moved between 1981
and 1985
but moved before 1981
and did not specify when
they last moved

Number of children who report
that they had not moved within
the past twelve months and
that they moved to this
residence from...
within the same neighbourhood
the same community but a
different neighbourhood
a different community within
Canada
outside Canada
an unspecified community

Number of chlldren who report
that they moved in the past
twelve months...
who made one move in the
past twelve months
who made two moves in the
past twelve months
who made three or more
moves in the past
twelve months
who did not specify the
number of moves made in
the past twelve months

Number of children who report
that they moved once during
the past twelve months and
that they moved to this
residence from...
within the same neighbourhood
the same community but a
different neighbourhood
a different community within
Canada
outside Canada
an unspecified community

Number of children who report
living on the land and away
from home during the past
twelve months...

for 1to 2 weeks

for 3 to 4 weeks

for 5 to 20 weeks

for more than 20 weeks

for an unspecified

number of weeks

Number of children who report
that they had homes in two
different communities during
the past twelve months

84,615

100, 860
5, 800

75,790

13, 095
1, 850

4, 325

23,715
43, 460
26, 510

550
6, 630

29, 215
21, 455
3,725

880

3, 160

5,225
9, 385
5, 620
1,200

9,745

1,995

1,200

840
220

50

285
505
260
1 :‘;0"

285
220

630
175°
125*
280

45*

240

170

55*
35°

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to

the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 3A. Community of Davis Inlet
Selected Characteristics of Population Regorting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
| Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

‘ No. | Seiected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community
| TOTAL NUMBER OF ADULTS
| AGED 15 AND OLDER WHO
; RESPONDED TO DIiSABILITY
1 | QUESTIONS (2) 373, 785 6,170 185
| .
| DISABILITY RATES
1 Aduits who report
| 2 | disabiiityfies] 117, 095 1,470 90
Disabliity rates among aduits...
1 3 15 years and older [%] " 31.3 23.9 49.5
4 15 - 34 years [%] 22.6 17.5 40.5°
5 35 - 54 years [%] 35.5 26.1 63.9°
6 55 years and oider {%) 66.5 52.4 80.0*
| NUMBER OF ADULTS BY
| NATURE OF DISABILITY (3)
| Mobliity 52,425 590 35°
i 8 Agility 41, 330 485 20"
9 Seeing 28, 560 380 55*
10 Hearing 41,140 575 45+
1 Speaking 15, 085 130* 20°
"12 | Other 42,530 365 -
NUMBER OF ADULTS BY LEVEL
‘ OF SEVERITY OF DISABILITY...
13 Miid 77,010 1, 060 50*
14 Moderate 26, 060 290 30*
g 15 Severe . 14,025 120* -
SPECIALIZED TECHNICAL AIDS
| OR SERVICES (4)
| Number of aduits using
| speciaiized aids, equipment
; 16 or systems 28, 645 270 -
‘ Aduits who require special
| aids, equipment or services
| 17 to be abie to work 4, 085 50* -
| MANAGING EVERYDAY
| ACTIVITIES (4)
Preparing meals
‘ Number of aduits who...
; 18 need help 8,770 75° -
‘ 19 are gefting heip 8, 330 65* -
Shopping for groceries
Number of adults who...
20 need heip 17,775 185 -
21 are getiing heip 16, 755 175° -
|
|
| ‘

2-7 See footnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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Table 3A. Community of Davis Inlet
Selected Characteristics of Population Regonmg Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. | Selected Characteristics Canada ) Newfoundiand Community
Everyday housework
Number of adults who...
1 need help , 19,430 . 180 --
2 are getting help 17,070 150* .

Heavy househoid chores
Number of adults who...
3 need heip 37, 560 390 =
4 are getting help 32,735 340 -
" Personal finances
Number of aduits who...
5 need help 11, 865 150* -
6 are getting help 10, 485 145° ==
Personal care
Number of aduits who...
7 need help 5, 350 e --
8 are getling heip 4, 900 - -

Moving about within residence

Number of adults who...
9 need help 4,045 - o
10 are getting heip 3,710 - -

Adults who require specialized
features to enter, leave or move
11 about residence 3,425 - -

TRAVEL (4)

Adul‘ls who report difficulty
taking short trips [under 80km
12 or 50 miles} 11, 160 135* -

Adults who are unable to take
long trips [80km or 50 miles
13 or more] 14, 085 185 -

2-7 See footnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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Table3B. Community of Davis Inlet
Selected Characteristics of Occupied Private Dwellings with at Least One Person Reporting Aboriginal
Identity by Community, Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

‘ No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community
TOTAL NUMBER OF OCCUPIED
1 | PRIVATE DWELLINGS 239, 240 3,370 65
SELECTED DWELLING
CHARACTERISTICS (CENSUS 1)
Average number of persons per
2 occupled private dweliing 3.5 4.1 6.8
Average number of rooms per
3 occupied private dwelling 5.8 6.4 4.7
Average number of persons
4 per room 0.6 0.6 1.4
Average number of bedrooms per
5 occupied private dwelling 2.7 3.0 2.3
TENURE AND MAJOR
PAYMENTS (CENSUS 1)
Total number of tenant-occupied
6 private dweiiings (5) 116, 610 775 -
7 Average gross rent $ (5) 495 474 -
Total number of owner-occupied .
8 private dwellings (6) 98, 700 2,575 60
Average owner’s major
9 payments $ (6) 603 333 209
Totai number of band housing
.10 dwellings 23, 920 - -
PERIOD OF CONSTRUCTION
(CENSUS1)
1 1945 or before 32,620 210 -
12 1946 - 1960 35,385 575 -
13 1961 - 1970 42, 055 - 625 30
14 | 1971-1980 64,675 910 5
15 1981 - 1991 (7) 64, 510 1,055 30
| HOUSING CONDITIONS
WATER SYSTEM
Number of dwellings where the
drinking water Is obtained
from (3)...
16 municipal water system 168, 565 2,360 -
community system, such as
17 well or cistern 22,760 225 10°
18 househoid well 22,030 440 5°*
directly from surtace water
19 [from lake/river/stream) 11, 000 240 40
directly from rain,

.20 snow, dugout 1,270 == -
21 bottled water 8, 065 - -
22 other source 2,255 35* -
23 unspecified source 13, 570 85°* 5*

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of Popuiation. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the ‘Data Quality’ section on page 3.11 for Information regarding census data quality.

2-7 See tootnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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Table3B. Community of Davis Inlet
Selected Characteristics of Occupied Private Dwellings with at Least One Person Reporting Aboriginal
Identity by Community, Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

-3.4-

No. [ Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
Drinking water is (3)...
1 delivered through pipe system 195, 005 2,735 ==
2 delivered by stand pipe 3, 040 125 --
3 trucked 16, 715 65* -
4 hauled by someone 12, 480 440 60
5 bought at a store 5,975 -- ==
6 delivered by other means 615 - -
7 delivered by unspecified means 13,810 85" 5*
Number of dweliings where the
available water is considered
8 to be suitable for drinking 190, 580 2, 855 45
Number of dwellings where the
drinking water is treated by a
resident before it is made
9 safe to drink 20, 965 245 10*
Number of dwellings without
drinking water at some golnt
10 in the previous 12 months 24, 060 475 10*
Number of dwellings where the
water used for non-drinking
purposes is obtained from (3)...
1 municipal water system 172,710 2,425 -
community system, such as
12 well or cistern 22,130 180 5
13 househoid well 22,255 450 5*
directly from surface water
14 [from lake/river/stream] 9,075 190 40
directly from rain,
15 snow, dugout 1,790 30* 10*
16 unspecified source 14,615 125 5*
Water used for non-drinking
purposes is (3)...
17 delivered through pipe system 199, 150 2,790 -
18 delivered by stand pipe 2,945 135 -
19 trucked 16, 050 65" -
20 hauled by someone 8,510 390 60
21 delivered by other means 620 - -
22 delivered by unspecified means 14, 085 90* 5*
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
Number of dwellings that have
23 electricity 223, 315 3,225 50
Number of dwellings that
experience probiems with the
24 electricity 14, 520 170 10

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of Popuiétion. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Piease refer to

the ‘Data Quality’ section on page 3.11 lor information regarding census data quality.

2-7 See footnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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Table3B. Community of Davis Inlet .
Selected Characteristics of Occupied Private Dwellings with at Least One Person Reporting Aboriginal
Identity by Community, Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey
No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
HEATING SYSTEM
Number of dweilings that have
1 a heating system 225, 515 3,290 60
Dweilings where the main
source of heat is (3)...
2 oil furnace 31, 155 955 5
3 gas furmace 91, 860 == -
4 another type of furnace 10, 035 470 .
electric heat [baseboard/
5 space heaters) 76, 225 1,185 10*
6 wood stove 41,110 1,470 55
7 cooking stove 5,335 160 15
8 fireplace 7,785 35° .-
9 another source 7,680 - -
Number of dwellings with
10 unspeclfied heating system 15, 615 85* 5*
BATHROOM FACILITIES
Number of dwellings with
1 bathroom facllities 218, 145 3,180 50
Number of dwellings without
12 bathroom facilities 7, 640 105* 5*
Number of dwellings with
13 unspecified bathroom facilltles 13, 460 85* s*
Number of dwellings with
bathroom facllities (3)...
with a cold running water
14 bathtub/shower 210, 320 2,910 40
15 ..that is in working order 208, 355 2, 800 5*
with a hot running water
16 bathtub/shower 210, 780 2,870 40
17 ...that is in working order 208, 215 2,750 5*
18 with a coid running water sink 210, 240 2,890 35
19 ..that is in working order 208, 015 2,780 5°
20 with a hot running water sink 210,215 2,855 40
21 ...that is in working order 207, 595 2,735 5*
with walis and a door
22 [for privacy} 213, 030 3, 105 40
23 ...that are in working order 211,875 3,045 10
Number of dwellings with (3)...
24 a fiush-toiiet 211,620 2,960 5*
25 an out-house 14,130 60* -
26 other toiiet facilities 3,610 275 30
27 unspeciiied tollet faciiities 14, 970 95* 10*

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of Population. Census data for this community may be used without restrlctlon

the 'Data Quality’ section on page 3.11 for information regarding census data quality.
2-7 See footnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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Table3B.  Community of Davis Inlet
Selected Characteristics of Occupied Private Dwellings with at Least One Person Reporting Aboriginal
Identity by Community, Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey
No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
CONDITION OF THE DWELLINGS
Number of dwellings in need of...
1 major repairs 46, 995 880 50
2 minor repairs 70, 540 910 15*
3 regular maintenance only 121,705 1, 580 -
Number of dwellings that
completely meet the needs of
4 residents 170, 105 2,385 10*
Number of dwellings where the
needs of resldents are not
5 adequately met 50, 235 855 35
ON WAITING LIST FOR HOUSING
Number of dwellings where
resident[s] are on a walting
6 list tor housing 19, 950 140 5*
SAFETY DEVICES
Number of dwellings with a
7 smoke detector 185, 625 2, 485 15
8 ...in working order 166, 705 2,235 10
Number of dwellings with a
9 fire extingulsher 105, 210 1,260 5*
10 ...in working order 94, 150 1,145 5*
HOUSING INSURANCE
Number of dwellings covered
1 by Insurance 135, 425 1,455 -
Number of dwellings with
Insurance coverage not '
12 specified 39, 885 440 25
Number of dwellings not covered
13 by Insurance 63, 930 1,480 35

1

the 'Data Quality’ section on page 3.11 for information regarding census data quality.
2-7 See footnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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Table 1. Community of Hopedale
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

‘ No. | Seiected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community

POPULATION

Totai popuiation reporting
Aboriginai identity

1 Adults (ages 15 and over) 388, 900 6,215 220
2 Children §ages under 15) 236, 810 3, 820 160
3 Children (ages 5-14) 148, 160 2,430 85
ADULT POPULATION
(AGES 15 AND OVER)
ABORIGINAL LANGUAGE(S)
Persons who speak Aboriginai
4 | ianguage(s) 139, 375 1,245 140
Persons taught to speak
Aboriginai ianguage(s) by ...
5 parents 126, 750 1,105 135
6 grandparents 94, 025 625 90
7 elders 74, 595 405 30
8 school teachers - 21,745 260 25*
] someone else 18, 095 95* -
Persons wha speak
Aboriginai ianguage(s) at ...
10 home 127,570 1,210 135
1 schooi 15, 810 180" -
12 work 41, 580 425 40
13 other places 129, 095 1,175 140
Persons who do not speak but
understand Aborigina -
14 ianguage(s) 67, 425 625 35
Persons who read Aboriginai
15 |language(s) 50, 420 990 100
Persons who write Aboriginal :
16 | ilanguage(s) 35, 565 735 70
Persons who used services of
health, social or legal
17 | professlonals In last 2 years 82, 150 595 75

Persons who received services in

18 Aboriginal language 23, 260 255 ==

Persons who did not receive
services in Aboriginal

19 . language 58, 460 325 65
TRADITIONAL ABORIGINAL
ACTIVITIES
Persons who participate in

20 | traditional Aboriginai activities ' 196, 830 3,570 90

Persons who experience
21 problems when participating 17, 560 230 10*

Persons who do not participate
22 | intraditional Aboriginal activities 181, 040 2, 585 125

SELF-PERCEIVED HEALTH STATUS

23 Persons who report health status . 377,195 6, 165 220
24 © exceiient 98, 925 2, 350 35
25 very good 119, 560 2,080 80
26 good 109, 215 1,290 85
27 tair 39, 595 375 15*
28 poor 9, 905 75* -
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Table 1. Community of Hopedale
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community

CHRONIC HEALTH PROBLEMS

Persons who report ...

1 diabetes 23, 255 190 --
2 high blood pressure 44,735 685 25"
3 arthritis/rheumatism 57,990 825 20"
4 heart problems 25, 575 275 10*
5 bronchitis 32, 645 230 -
emphysema/shortness
6 of breath 22, 155 235 -
7 asthma 22,135 255 -

8 tuberculosis 11, 655 195 30*
9 epilepsy/seizures 5,910 75°* -
10 other health problems 51, 605 565 15*

HEALTH CARE CONTACTS
Persons who have seen someone
about thelr health in the past
1" year 285, 865 4,175 170
Persons who report seelng ...
12 medical doctor 262, 345 2, 925 65
nurse/community
13 health representative 120, 465 2,465 155
14 traditional healer 16, 550 - -
15 druggist/pharmacist 131, 335 1,075 -
16 another health care person 192,730 2,450 75
NUTRITION
Persons who report eating meat,
17 fish or poultry everyday 206, 050 3,025 50
Persons who report some is
obtalned through hunting, fishing
18 by themselves, family, or friends 146, 970 2,725 80
Persons who report that
avallability of food was problem
19 during the past year 32, 180 425 45
ALCOHOL USE
Persons who reron never
20 drinking alcoho! 57, 585 1,085 45
Persons who report drinking
21 alcohol In the past year 247,995 4, 160 160

Persons who report not drinking
22 alcohol within the past year 55, 865 630 -

TOBACCO USE

Persons who report smoking

23 .cigarettes daily 170, 280 2,720 ) 135
Persons who report smoking
24 occasionally 43, 830 505 25
25 who used to smoke daily 20, 870 250 15°
26 who live with daily smokers 26, 995 355 25*
Persons who report not smoking
27 now 162, 275 2, 940 65
28 who used to smoke daily 63, 120 1,035 10°
29 who live with daily smokers 73, 305 1,440 50 '
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Table 1. Community of Hopedale
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

‘ No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community

SAFETY

Persons who report using
1 seatbelts © 325,730 4,320 40

Persons who report using
helmets when driving a
2 snowmobile/skidoo or ATV 90, 435 1, 520 10*

Persons who report using
helmets when riding a
3 motorcycle 61, 555 480 -

Persons who report using life

jackets when riding in an open |
4 boat 161, 275 4,165 160

RECREATIONAL ACTIVITIES

Persons who report participating
in sports, dance or recreation
5 that invoive physical activity 210, 035 3, 505 95

PERSONAL SUPPORT NETWORK

Persons who report availabllity
of someone to contact In case

6 of an emergency 357,210 6, 050 215
Persons who report that thelr
contactis ...
7 mother or father 181, 770 3,535 120
8 spouse 190, 345 3,435 135
9 another member of the tamily 282, 890 5,415 215
someone else residing in
10 the same household 129, 220 2,530 . 125
1 an eider 112, 400 1,970 70
12 a friend 282, 800 5, 400 185
13 a nelghbour 237,945 5, 040 170
14 a native worker or native agency 96, 100 1,370 85
15 someone eise 49, 085 650 15*
PERSONAL SAFETY

Persons who report feeling safe
walking alone at night in their
16 community 283, 405 5, 365 165

Persons who reﬂon having been
assaulted (attacked) during

17 the past year 28, 270 405 15*
SOCIAL ISSUES

Persons who feel that In thelr

community:
sulclde ...
18 is a probiem 98, 690 925 20*
19 is not a probiem 141, 420 3,675 90
20 don't know if it is a problem 129, 390 1,470 100
21 did not answer about sulcide 19, 400 145* 10°
unemployment ...
22 is aproblem 261, 100 4,495 190
23 is not a problem 40, 220 780 15*
24 don’t know if it is a problem 69, 805 830 -
did not answer about
25 unemployment 17,775 120* -
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Table 1. Community of Hopedale
Selected Characteristics of Population Regortlng Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey
No. [ Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
family violence ...

1 is a problem 152, 435 1,870 75

2 is not a problem 97, 115 2,565 50

3 don't know if it is a problem 120, 420 1, 655 90

did not answer about family

4 violence 18, 925 130° -

sexual abuse ...

5 is a probiem 95, 400 1, 300 35

6 is not a problem 116, 560 2,740 75

7 don't know if it is a problem 157, 000 2, 005 105

did not answer about sexual

8 abuse 19, 945 165* -

drug abuse ...

9 is a problem 186, 425 1,515 *
10 is not a problem 79, 285 2,645 105
11 don’t know if it is a probiem 104, 040 1, 885 95
12 did not answer about drug abuse 19, 150 160" 10*

alcohol abuse ...
13 is a problem 237, 680 3,110 135
14 is not a problem 54, 860 1, 660 20*
15 don’t know if it is a probiem 77,375 1, 305 60

did not answer about aicohol

16 abuse 18, 990 140 10"

Persons who think that problems

in their communlity could be

overcome by having ...
17 more policing 39, 425 765 15
18 shelters for abused women 22, 395 215 15
19 rape crisis lines 2,980 - -
20 family service counselling 40, 815 410 10*

counselling services

21 (other than family) 34, 895 495
22 improved community services 38, 260 365 15*
23 more employment 30, 380 1, 395 10*
24 improved education 28, 835 380 .
25 improved government services 8,445 - -
26 seff-government 5, 385 - -
27 return to traditional lifestyle 4, 665 - -
28 aicohol banned from communlity 3, 095 60" -
29 other solutions 3,945 - .
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Table 1. Community of Hopedale
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal ldentity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

‘ No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
CHILDREN (AGES 5-14)
ABORIGINAL LANGUAGE(S)
Persons who speak Aboriginal
1 | language(s) 31,715 460 5
Persons taught to speak
Aborlglnal language(s) by ...
2 parents 28,085 405 -
3 grandparents 20, 685 265 -
4 elders 12,516 145° -
5 school teachers 17, 400 . 290 -
6 someone else 4, 330 - -
Persons who speak Aboriginal
fanguage(s) at ...
7 home . 30, 505 445 --
8 school 25, 445 400 -
9 other places 27, 680 380 -
Persons who do not speak but
understand Aborigina
10 language(s) 23,285 205 40
Persons who read Aboriginal
11 | language(s) 13, 460 210 10*
Persons who do not read Aboriginal
12 | language 118, 375 1, 905 65
Persons who write Aboriginal
13 [language(s) 11, 080 150* -
TRADITIONAL ABORIGINAL
ACTIVTIES
Persons who particlpate In
14 | traditional Aboriglnal actlvities 65, 260 995 35
Persons who experieni:e problems
15 when particlpating 3,800 100* -
Persons who do not participate
In traditional Aboriginal
16 | activities 78,535 1,425 50
CHILDREN (AGES UNDER 15)
SELF-PERCEIVED HEALTH STATUS
Persons who report heaith status
17 excellent | 122, 740 2,295 25*
18 very good 68, 490 850 75
19 ood 33, 390 530 50
20 air 5,765 85* -
21 poor 855 - -
HEALTH CARE CONTACTS
Persons who have seen someone
22 about their health in the past year 174, 785 2,645 135
Persons who report seeing ...
23 medical doctor 151,185 1,525 25*
nurse/community health
24 representative 87, 280 1, 690 130
25 traditional healer 4, 640 - -
26 druggist/pharmacist 49, 205 420 -
27 another health care person 96, 130 1, 365 40
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Table 1. Conimunity of Hopedale
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community

SAFETY

Persons who report using
1 seatbeits 192, 150 2,355 10*

Persons who report using heimets
when driving or as a passenger
TV

2 on a snowmobiie/skidoo or 36, 065 615 -

Persons who report using hei
when driving or as a passenger
3 on a motorcycie 19, 295 120* -

Persons who report using life
jackets when riding in an
4 open boat 90, 870 2,350 100

RECREATIONAL ACTIVITIES

Persons who report participating
in sports, dance or recreation
5 that invoives physicai activity 158, 320 2,535 100
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Table 2. Community of Hopedale .
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

' No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community
POPULATION
Total population reporting
Aboriginal Identity
1 Adults (15 and older) 388, 900 6,215 220
2 Adults (15-49 325, 460 5, 265 170
3 Aduits (50-64 44, 325 695 40
4 Adults (65 and older) 19, 115 255 15*
5 Children (under 15) 236, 810 3,815 160
6 Children (5-14 148, 160 2,430 80
7 Children (1-14 218, 750 3,510 140
ADULT POPULATION
(AGED 15 TO 49)
HIGHEST LEVEL OF SCHOOLING
(CENSUS1)
8 No formal schooling 2,935 - -
9 1to 8 years 51, 845 1, 050 75
10 Secondary 161, 340 2,475 75
1 Some post-secondary 45, 290 570 10°
12 Certificate/diploma 53, 785 980 -
13 University degree ’ 8, 690 125* -
14 Not specified 1, 570 - --
EXPERIENCE IN
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
Total number of aduits who
report attending elementary
15 school... 322, 490 5,170 170
16 who attended one school only 122, 055 3,070 120
17 who attended 2 or 3 schools 111, 910 1,715 45
18 who attended 4 or 5 schools 39, 670 195 -
who attended 6 or more
19 schools 18, 885 .- -
who attended an unspecified N
20 number of schools 29, 965 175* -
Living arrangements while
attending elementary school -
adults who report living...
21 with their family 283,280 - 4,925 155
22 at a residential school 34, 865 190 15*
with another family or
23 with someone else 90, 055 390 35
Aduits who report having
24 Aboriginal teachers 73,145 1,485 90
Language used by teachers
In classroom - Adults
reporting...
25 English 287, 265 5, 065 170
26 French 83, 445 730 15*
27 an Aboriginal language 34, 515 565 65
28 another language 2,780 85* -
29 language not specified 14, 000 80" -
Adults who report that they '
were taught about Aboriginal
30 people 127,510 2,210 20
EXPERIENCE IN SECONDARY
SCHOOL
Adults who report that they
never went to secondary or
3 high school 51, 325 1,145 85

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Hopedale
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. [ Seiected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community
Totai number of aduits who
report attending secondary or
1 high schooi... 267, 765 3,980 80
2 who attended one school only 151, 260 3, 150 70
3 who attended 2 or 3 schools 87, 965 660 10"
4 who attended 4 or 5 schools 8, 045 - -
who attended 6 or more
5 schools 1,130 - -
who attended an unspecified
6 number of schools 19, 365 145* -
Living arrangements whiie
attending secondary school -
aduits who report living... :
7 with their family 213,080 3, 460 55
8 at a residential school 26, 605 310 20"
with another familr or
9 with someone else 88, 395 525 -
Aduits who report having
10 Aboriginai teachers 40, 200 605 10*
Language used by teachers
in ciassroom - Aduits
reporting...
11 nglish 237,985 3, 835 70
12 French 77, 365 715 10*
13 an Aboriginal language 15, 130 150* -
14 another language 2, 885 - -
15 language not specified 15, 180 135* 10*
Aduits who report that they
were taught about Aboriginal
16 peopie 94, 730 1, 555 30*
Aduits who report that they
were stiii attending secondary
17 or high school 32,770 590 10"
Aduits who report that they
have taken aduit upgradin
18 toward high schooli equivalency 24, 485 430 -
Adults who report having taken
any post-secondary education
or training ieading to a degree,
19 certificate or diploma 102, 405 1,775 15*
Aduits who report having taken
training courses in 1990
20 and/or 1991 80, 670 1,030 20*
ADULT POPULATION
(AGED 50 TO 64)
HIGHEST LEVEL OF SCHOOLING
(CENSUS1)
21 No formal schooling 5,325 125* -
22 110 8 years 18, 245 340 30
23 Secondary 10, 800 150* -
24 Some post-secondary 2,885 - -
25 . Certificate/diploma 5 735 - -
26 University degree 31 5 - -
27 Not specified - -
SCHOOLING AND TRAINING
Aduits who report attending a :
28 residential schooi 15, 080 260 -
Aduits who report having taken
training courses in 1990
29 and/or 1991 9, 625 150" 15*

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Hopedale
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

‘ No. | Selected Characteristics Canada

Newfoundiand

Community
ADULT POPULATION
(AGED 15 AND OLDER)
EMPLOYMENT STATUS -
JUNE, 1991 (CENSUS1)
1 Employed 167, 090 1, 940 45
2 Unemployed 54, 600 1,545 -
3 Not in the labour force 165, 690 2,710 170
Empioyment status not
4 specified 1,515 - -
EMPLOYMENT STATUS DURING
1990 AND 1991
Adults who report that they
worked for income during
5 1990 and/or 1991... 229, 905 4,415 120
6 at one job only 157, 590 2,790 95
7 at more than one job 66, 320 1, 535 20°
at an unspecified number
8 of jobs 6, 000 90" -
BARRIERS TO EMPLOYMENT
Adults who report that they
] looked for work in 1990 or 1991 127, 685 2, 860 100
Adults who report problems in
finding a job because...
there were few jobs or no jobs
10 in the area where they live 83, 685 2,290 100
their education or work
experience did not match the
" jobs that were available 52, 410 645 ' 15*
12 child care was not available 10, 760 170" -
there was not enough
information about jobs
13 that were available 33, 440 385 25°
14 they were Aboriginal 20,770 80" -
15 other reasons 12,975 85* -

Aduits who report other
activitles which they did to
support themselves and their
tamilies since January 1980,
for which they did not

16 recelve money 53,595 1,570 50

BUSINESS OWNERSHIP

Adults who report that they
have owned or operated a
17 business 32, 685 375 -

Adults who report that they
resently own or operate a
18 usiness 18, 620 240 -

Aduits who report that they
are considering going Into
business over the next two

19 years 34,110 260 -
TOTAL INCOME FROM ALL
SOURCES, 1990 (CENSUS1)
20 No income 51, 445 1, 140 50
21 Under $2,000 46, 605 520 40
22 $2,000 - 9,999 112, 595 1,930 95
23 $ 10,000 - 19,999 88, 465 1,325 35
24 $ 20,000 - 39,999 69, 220 1,025 15*
25 $ 40,000 and over 20, 480 265 -
26 Total income not specified 90* - -

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Piease refer to

the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Hopedale
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community
EMPLOYMENT INCOME, 1980
(CENSUS1)
Total number of adults
1 reporting employment income 231, 865 4,235 135
2 nder%z,ooo 38, 750 670 40
3 $ 2,000 - 9,999 69, 975 1,970 70
4 $ 10,000 - 19,999 49, 060 640 10*
5 $ 20,000 - 39,999 56, 595 750 10*
6 $ 40,000 and over 17, 490 205 -
Employment income not
7 specified 85" - -
SELECTED INCOME
SOURCES, 1990
Adults who report having
received a full-time
8 post-secondary allowance... 19, 440 165* -
9 for 1 to 6 months 7,575 70" -
10 for 7 to 12 months 11, 080 75" -
number of months
11 not specified 790 - -
Adults who report havin
received a full-time training
12 allowance... 16, 645 210 -
13 for 1 to 6 months 9, 290 115* -
14 for 7 to 12 months 6, 600 60" -
number of months
15 not specified 755 - -
Adults who report having
received social assistance
[excluding Family Allowance
16 and Child Tax Credit]... 111, 020 835 80
17 for 1 to 6 months 33, 195 385 30"
18 for 7 to 12 months 71, 665 405 35
number of months
19 not specified 6, 160 - -
Adults who report
having received
20 worker's compensation... 9, 530 75" -
21 for 1 to 6 months 5,575 - -
22 for 7 to 12 months 2,740 - -
number of months
23 not specified 1,215 -- -
SELECTED HOUSEHOLD
EXPENSES DURING THE
PREVIOUS FOUR WEEKS
Number of adults who report
having bought food from a
24 restaurant or take-out 274, 300 4, 055 110
Food from a restaurant or
take-out was purchased from
the community or
neighbourhood where
they live...
25 all or most of the time 141, 260 2,450 95
26 none of the time 55,100 800 15*
Number of adults who report
having bought food to eat at
27 home [excluding take-out] 327,910 5,165 205
Food to eat at home was
purchased from the community
or neighbourhood where
they live... :
28 all or most of the time 216, 565 3, 885 195
29 none of the time 486, 065 590 -
Number of aduits who report
30 having bought gasoline 244,085 3,760 80

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the 'Data Quality' section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Hopedale .
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

: ' No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community

Gasoline was purchased
from the community or
neighbourhood where

they live...
1 all or most of the time 157, 240 2,615 55
2 none of the time 40, 500 650 15*

Number of adults who report
having paid for travel, trip or
ride [such as car, laxi ride,

3 boat, airplane, bus} 165, 880 2,340 50

Travel, trip or ride was
purchased from the community
or neighbourhood where

they live...
4 all or most of the time 89, 705 1, 180 . 20"
5 none of the time 37,125 785 30*

Number of adults who report
having paid for repair to
6 vehicies or boats 134, 305 1,980 40

Repairs to vehicles or boats
were purchased from the
community or neighbourhood
where they live...

7 all or most of the time 65, 605 965 -
8 none of the time 49, 605 750 35

Number of aduits who report )
having bought clothing, shoes
9 or boots 269, 955 4,415 135

Clothing, shoes or boots were
purchased from the
community or neighbourhood

where they live...
10 all or most of the time 134, 665 2, 000 55
1 none of the time 79, 665 1,490 35

Number of aduits who report
having bought supplies to
repair, fix or keep-up

12 their home 134, 625 2,135 40

Suppiles to repair, fix or
keep-up thelr home were
purchased from the
community or neighbourhood
where they live... ’

13 all or most of the time 68, 195 1, 050 -
14 none of the time 44, 235 795 30

Number of adults who report
having paid for services to
repair, fix or keep-up

15 their home 70, 040 945 30

Services to repair, fix or
keep-up their home were
purchased from the
community or neighbourhood
where they live...

16 all or most of the time 27,980 390 -
17 none of the time 33,275 465 35

Number of adults who report
having bought equipment for
18 hunting, fishing or trapping 94, 640 1,860 60

Equipment for hunting, fishing
or trapping was purchased
from the community or
neighbourhood where

they live...
19 all or most of the time 39, 745 995 30

20 none of the time 38, 455 550 25"

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data guality.
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1 Table 2. Community of Hopedale
| Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
| Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community

| Number of aduits who report
‘ having bought or rented a
| 1 VCR movie 210, 245 2,935 50

VCR movie was rented or
purchased from the community
or neighbourhood where

| they live...

‘ 2 aii or most of the time 140, 135 2,055 --
| 3 none of the time 35, 635 490 35

1 Number of adults who report
1 having paid for other

1 entertainment or recreation
or having bought

4 recreational equipment 145, 790 1, 890 45

‘ Other entertainment or
i recreation or recreational
w equipment was purchased
| from the community or
neighbourhood where
ther live...

ali or most of the time 71, 595 1,015 15*
6 none of the time 46, 200 685 30*

Number of adults who report
‘ that they had their hair cut

| 7 or styled 163, 505 2, 860 35
|

Hair was cut or styled In the
community or neighbourhood
where they live...
ail or most of the time 91, 065 1,810 -
none of the time 51, 685 860 30

0

% Number of adults who report
{ 10 that they pald for daycare 57,100 795 30

| Daycare was obtalned In the

1 community or neighbourhood

j where they live...

} 11 ail or most of the time 22,610 245 -
12 none of the time 30, 325 470 35"

Number of adults who report

that, of all the purchases made

during the past four weeks...
all or most were made in the

community or neighbourhood

13 where they were living 202, 255 2,985 50

about haif or some were
made in the community or
neighbourhood where they

14 were living 104, 840 2,335 95

none were made in the

: community or neighbourhood

1 15 where they were living 62, 355 810 70

| amount purchased in the

‘ community or neighbourhood

1 where they were living was

‘ 16 unspecified 19, 450 85" -

MOBILITY STATUS

Number of aduits who report
17 that they have never moved 73, 445 1, 800 95

Number of adults who report
that they had not moved within
18 the past twelve months... 244,790 3,795 90
19 but moved in 1991 : 8, 755 95* -
but moved between 1986
w 20 and 1990 140, 300 1, 505 35
: but moved between 1981
| 21 and 1985 40, 015 785 10*
| 22 but moved before 1981 42, 030 1,235 30*
and did not specify when

23 they last moved 13, 690 170* 10*
|
|

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of popuiation. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the 'Data Quality' section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quaiity.
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Table 2. Community of Hopedale
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal {dentity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

‘ No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community

Number of aduits who report
that they had not moved within
the past twelve months and

that they moved to this
residence from... .
1 within the same neighbourhood 64, 335 1,310 -
the same community but a
2 different neighbourhood 104, 255 1,455 50
a different community within
3 Canada 63, 035 905 30*
4 outside Canada 1, 365 - -
5 an unspecified community 11, 810 125* -
Number of adults who report
that they moved in the past
6 twelve months... ) 57, 640 550 30"
who made one move in
7 the past twelve months 43, 215 425 30"
who made two moves in
8 the past twelve months 8, 040 65 -
who made three or more
moves in the past
9 twelve months 2,010 - -
who did not specify the
number of moves made in
10 the past twelve months 4,375 - -
Number of adults who report
that they moved once during
the past twelve months and
that they moved to this
residence from...
1 within the same neighbourhood 11,685 95* -
the same community but a )
12 different neighbourhood 16, 895 205 25"
a different community within
13 Canada 11, 650 110* -
14 outside Canada 155* - -
15 an unspecified community 2,835 - -
Number of adults who report
living on the land and away
from home during the past
16 twelve months... 77,730 1,235 65
17 lor 1 to 2 weeks 26,070 275 35
18 for 3 to 4 weeks 17, 360 335 20"
19 for 5 to 20 weeks 20, 985 485 10*
20 for more than 20 weeks 3,750 60" -
for an unspecified
21 number of weeks . 9,565 80" -
Number of adults who report
that they had homes in two
different communities during
22 the past twelve months 24,375 750 -

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the 'Data Quality' section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,

Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. { Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
CHILDREN
(AGED5TO 14)
EXPERIENCE IN
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
Children who have never
1 attended school 620 - -
Children who report attending
2 elementary school... 147,535 2,410 85
3 who attended one school only 76. 560 1,750 80
4 who attended 2 or 3 schools 48, 350 535 --
5 who attended 4 or 5 schools 11, 290 55" ==
who attended 6 or more
6 schools 2,430 - -
who attended an unspecified
7 number of schools 8,910 60" -
Living arrangements while
attending elementary school -
chlldren who report living...
8 with their family 136, 450 2,295 85
9 at a residential school 1,955 - -
with another family or
10 with someone else 33, 680 90 20*
Chlidren who report having
1 Aboriginal teachers 58, 315 965 80
Language used by teachers
in classroom - children
reporting...
12 English 131, 210 2,275 80
13 French 40, 400 405 -
14 an Aboriginal language 37,580 695 60
15 another language 1,395 65" -
16 language not specified 6,740 95* -
EXPERIENCE IN
SECONDARY SCHOOL
Children who report attending
17 secondary or high school... 12, 875 220 -
18 who attended one school only 9,515 180 -~
19 who attended 2 or 3 schools 1,185 - -
20 who attended 4 or 5 schools - - -
who attended 6 or more
21 schools - - -
who attended an unspecified
22 number of schools 2,165 - -
Llving arrangements while
attending secondary or high
school - children who
report Ilvln?...
23 with their family 10, 280 195 -
24 at a residential school 215* - -
with another family or ’
25 with someone else 2, 600 - -
Children who report having
26 Aboriginal teachers 2,280 65" -
Language used by teachers
in classroom - children
reporting...
27 English 10,210 200 -
28 French 4,065 60* -
29 an Aboriginal language 1,175 - -
30 another language - - -
31 language not specified 2,190 - -

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to

the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,

Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. | Seiected Characteristics

Canada

Newfoundland

Community

CHILDREN
(AGED 170 14)

MOBILITY STATUS

N o A N

29

Number of children who report
that they have never moved

Number of children who report
that they had not moved within
the past tweive months...
but moved in 1991
but moved between 1986
and 1990
but moved between 1981
and 1985
but moved before 1981
and did not specify when
they last moved

Number of chiidren who report
that they had not moved within
the past twelve months and
that they moved to this
residence from...
within the same neighbourhood
the same community but a
different neighbourhood
a different community within
Canada
outside Canada
an unspecified community

Number of children who report
that they moved in the past
twelve months...
who made one move in the
past twelve months
who made two moves in the
past twelve months
who made three or more
moves in the past
twelve months
who did not specify the
number of moves made in
the past twelve months

Number of children who report
that they moved once during

‘the past twelve months and

that they moved to this
residence from...
within the same neighbourhood
the same community but a
different neighbourhood
a different community within
Canada
outside Canada
an unspecified community

Number of chlidren who report
living on the land and away
from home during the past
twelve months...

for 1 to 2 weeks

for 3 to 4 weeks

for 5 to 20 weeks

for more than 20 weeks

for an unspecified

number of weeks

Number of children who report
that they had homes in two
different communities during
the past tweive months

84, 615

100, 860
0

75, 790

18, 095
1, 850

4, 325

23,715
43, 460
26, 510

6, 630

29, 215
21,455
3,725

880

3, 160

5,225
9,385
5, 620
1,200

9,745

1, 995

1, 200

840
220

50"

285
505
260
150°

285
220

70*

630
175°
125*
280

45°

240

95

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction.
the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 3A.

Community of Hopedale

Selected Characteristics of Population Re
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 A

Borting Aboriginal ldentity by Community,

3.1-

original Peoples Survey

' No. [ Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
TOTAL NUMBER OF ADULTS
AGED 15 AND OLDER WHO
RESPONDED TO DISABILITY
1 | QUESTIONS (2) 373,785 6,170 225
DISABILITY RATES
Adulits who report
2 disability[ies] 117, 095 1,470 75
Disability rates among adults...
3 15 years and older [%)] 31.3 23.9 32.1
4 15 - 34 years [%] 22.6 17.5 21.4*
5 35 - 54 years [%)] 35.5 26. 1 36.1°
6 55 years and older [%] 66.5 62.4 72.4°
NUMBER OF ADULTS BY
NATURE OF DISABILITY (3)
7 Mobllity 52,425 590 25°
8 Agliity 41,330 485 15
9 Seeing 28, 560 380 10*
10 Hearing 41,140 575 40
1" Speaking 15, 085 130° -
12 Other 42, 530 365 20
NUMBER OF ADULTS BY LEVEL
OF SEVERITY OF DISABILITY...

13 Mild 77,010 1, 060 55
14 Moderate 26, 060 290 -
15 Severe 14, 025 120* -

SPECIALIZED TECHNICAL AIDS
OR SERVICES (4)
Number of adults using
specialized alds, equipment
16 or systems 28, 645 270 10*
Aduits who require special )
aids, equipment or services
17 to be able to work 4, 085 50* -
MANAGING EVERYDAY
ACTIVITIES (4)
Preparing meais
Number of adults who...
18 need help 8,770 75* -
19 are getting help 8, 330 65* -
Shopping for groceries
Number of adults who...
20 need help 17,775 185 15
21 are getting help 16, 755 176* 10*

2-7 See tootnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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Table 3A. Community of Hopedale
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. | Selected Characteristics ' Canada Newfoundiand Community

Everyday housework
Number of adults who...
1 need help 19, 430 . 180" 10*
2 are getting help 17,070 150* --
Heavy household chores
Nurﬁber of aduits who...
3 need help 37, 560 390 20"
4 are getting help 32,735 340 10*
Personal finances
Number of aduits who...
5 need help 11, 865 150 --
6 are getting help 10, 485 145" --
Personal care
Number of adults who...
7 need help 5, 350 -- -
8 are getting help 4, 900 - -
Moving about within resldence
Number of adults who...

9 need help 4,045 - --
10 are getting help 3,710 - -

Adults who requlre speclalized
features to enter, leave or move

11 about residence 3,425 . - -
TRAVEL (4)
Adults who report difficulty
taking short trips [under 80km
12 or 50 miles) 11,160 135 -

Adults who are unable to take
long trips [80km or 50 miles
13 or more} 14, 085 185 -

2-7 See footnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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Table3B. Community of Hopedale
Selected Characteristics of Occupied Private Dwellings with at Least One Person Reporting Aboriginal
ldentity by Community, Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

. No. | Seiected Characteristics Canada Newtoundiand Community
TOTAL NUMBER OF OCCUPIED
1 | PRIVATE DWELLINGS 239, 240 3,370 90
SELECTED DWELLING
CHARACTERISTICS (CENSUS1)
Average number of persons per
2 occupied private dweiiing 3.5 4.1 4.9
Average number of rooms per
3 occupied private dweliing 58 6.4 4.7
Average number of persons
4 per room 0.6 0.6 1.0
Average number of bedrooms per
5 occupied private dweiiing 2.7 3.0 2.5
TENURE AND MAJOR
PAYMENTS (CENSUS1)
Total number of tenant-occupied
6 private dweiiings (5) 116, 610 778 10*
7 Average gross rent $ (5) 495 474 234
Totai number of owner-occupied
8 private dweilings (6) 98, 700 2,575 80
Average owner’'s major
9 payments $ (6) 603 333 201
Totai number ot band housing
10 dwaeilings 23,920 - -
PERIOD OF CONSTRUCTION
(CENSUS1)
1" 1945 or before 32, 620 210 5*
12 1946 - 1960 35, 385 575 10*
13 1961 - 1970 42, 055 625 15
14 1971 - 1980 64, 675 910 25
15 1981 - 1991 (7) 64,510 1, 055 35
HOUSING CONDITIONS
WATER SYSTEM
Number of dweliings where the
drinking water Is obtained
from (3)...
16 municipal water systemn 168, 565 2,360 . 55
community system, such as
17 well or cistern 22,760 225 5°
18 househoid well 22,030 440 -
directly from surface water
19 [from iake/river/stream] 11,000 240 25
directiy from rain,
20 snow, dugout 1,270 - -
21 bottled water 8, 065 - ==
22 other source 2,255 35* -
23 unspecified source 13,570 85* --

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of Population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the ‘Data Quality’ section on page 3.11 for information regarding census data quality.

2-7 See footnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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Table3B. Community of Hopedale
Selected Characteristics of Occupied Private Dwellings with at Least One Person Reporting Aboriginal
Identity by Community, Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community .

Drinking water is (3)...

1 delivered through pipe system 195, 005 ] 2,735 10*
2 delivered by stand pipe 3,040 125 25
3 trucked 16,715 ’ 65°* -;
4 hauled by someone 12,480 440 75
5 bought at a store 5,975 - -
6 delivered by other means 615 - -
7 delivered by unspecified means 13,810 85" -

Number of dwellings where the
avallable water is considered
8 ?o be suitable for drinking 190, 580 2, 855 80

Number of dwellings where the
drinking water is treated by a

resident before It is made .
9 safe to drink 20, 965 245 5*

Number of dwellings without
drinking water at some point
10 In the previous 12 months 24, 060 : 475 -

Number of dwellings where the
water used for non-drinking
purposes is obtained from (3)...

1 municipal water system 172,710 2,425 : 50
community system, such as

12 well or cistern 22,130 180 5*

13 household well 22,255 450 -
direclly from surface water

14 [from lake/river/stream] 9, 075 190 25
directly from rain, .

15 snow, dugout 1,790 30* -

16 unspecified source 14,615 125 ’ s*

Water used for non-drinking
purposes is (3)...

17 deiivered through pipe system 199, 150 2,790 10"
18 delivered by stand pipe 2,945 i 135 25
19 trucked 16, 050 65* -
20 hauied by someone 8,510 390 75
21 delivered by other means 620 - -
22 delivered by unspecified means 14, 085 90* -

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

Number of dwellings that have
23 electricity 223, 315 3,225 80

Number of dwellings that
experience problems with the
24 electricity 14, 520 170 10*

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of Population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the ‘Data Quality’ section on page 3.11 for information regarding census data quality.

2-7 See tootnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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Table3B. Community of Hopedale

Selected Characteristics of Occupied Private Dwellings with at Least One Person Reporting Aboriginal

Identity by Community, Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

. No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
HEATING SYSTEM
Number of dwellings that have
1 a heating system 225, 515 3,290 85
Dwellings where the main
source of heat is (3)...
2 oli furnace 31,155 955 20
3 gas fumace 91, 860 - -
4 another type of fumace 10, 035 470 --
eiectric heat [baseboard/
5 space heaters] 76, 225 1,185 5*
6 wood stove 41,110 1,470 70
7 cooking stove 5,335 160 25
8 fireplace 7,785 35°* -
9 another source 7, 680 - -
Number of dwellings with
10 unspecified heating system 15, 615 85 -
BATHROOM FACILITIES
Number of dweliings with
" bathroom facilities 218, 145 . 3,180 70
Number of dwellings without
12 bathroom facilities 7, 640 105* 15¢
Number of dwellings with
13 unspecified bathroom facilities 13, 460 85* -
Number of dwellings with
bathroom facilities (3)...
with a cold running water
14 bathtub/shower 210, 320 2,910 25
15 ..thatis in working order 208, 355 2, 800 10*
with a hot running water
16 bathtub/shower 210, 780 2,870 20
17 ..that is in working order 208, 215 2,750 10*
18 with a coid running water sink 210,240 2,890 25
19 ..1hat is in working order 208, 015 2,780 10*
20 with a hot running water sink 210, 215 2,855 25
21 ..that is in working order 207, 595 2,735 5*
with wails and a door
22 [for privacy] 213, 030 3,105 60
23 ..that are in working order 211,875 3,045 60
Number of dweilings with (3)...
24 a fiush-toiiet 211, 620 2,960 10*
25 an out-house 14,130 60* -
26 other toiiet faciiities 3,610 275 70
27 unspecified tollet faciiities 14, 970 95* 5*

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of Population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the ‘Data Qualiity’ section on page 3.11 for information regarding census data quality.

2-7 See footnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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Table 3B. Community of Hopedale
Selected Characteristics of Occupied Private Dwellings with at Least One Person Reporting Aboriginal
Identity by Community, Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. [ Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community .

CONDITION OF THE DWELLINGS

Nurﬁber of dwellings in need of...

1 major repairs 46, 995 880 45
2 minor repairs 70, 540 910 15
3 reguiar maintenance only 121, 705 1,580 30

Number of dwellings that
completely meet the needs of .
4 residents 170, 105 2,385 25

Number of dwellings where the
needs of residents are not

5 adequately met 50, 235 855 55
ON WAITING LIST FOR HOUSING

Number of dwellings where
resident[s] are on a waiting

6 list for housing 19, 950 140 15
SAFETY DEVICES
Number of dwellings with a
7 smoke detector 185, 625 2,485 - 55
8 ...In working order 166, 705 2,235 40
Number of dweilings with a
9 fire extinguisher 105, 210 1, 260 20
10 ...in working order 94, 150 1,145 10

HOUSING INSURANCE

Number of dweliings covered .
1 by insurance 135, 425 1, 455 5*

Number of dwellings with
insurance coverage not

12 specified 39, 885 440 20
Number of dwellings not covered
13 by insurance 63, 930 1, 480 65

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of Popuiation. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the 'Data Quality’ section on page 3.11 for information regarding census data quality.

2-7 See footnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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Table 1. Community of Postville
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

‘ No. | Selected Characterlstics Canada Newfoundland Community

POPULATION

Total population reponlné
Aboriginal identity

1 Adults (ages 15 and over) 388, 900 6,215 80
2 Children (ages under 15) 236, 810 3, 820 40
3 Children (ages 5-14) 148, 160 2,430 15
ADULT POPULATION
(AGES 15 AND OVER)
ABORIGINAL LANGUAGE(S)
Persons who speak Aboriginal
4 | language(s) 139, 375 1,245 -
_Persons taught to speak
Aboriginal language(s) by ...
5 parents 126, 750 1,105 -
6 grandparents 94, 025 625 -
7 elders 74, 595 405 .-
8 school teachers 21,745 260 -
9 someone else ' 18, 095 . 95°* -
Persons who speak
Aboriginal language(s) at ...
10 home 127,570 1,210 -
11 schoot 15, 810 180° .-
12 work 41, 580 425 -
13 other places 129, 095 1,175 -
Persons who do not speak but .
. understand Aborlgina
14 language(s) 67, 425 625 10
. Persons who read Aboriginal
15 | language(s) 50, 420 990 -
Persons who write Aboriginal
16 | language(s) 35, 565 735 -
Persons who used services of
health, social or legal
17 | professlonals In last 2 years 82, 150 595 -

Persons who received services in
18 Aboriginal language 23, 260 255 -
Persons who did not receive
services in Aboriginal
19 language 58, 460 325 -

TRADITIONAL ABORIGINAL
ACTIVITIES

Persons who panticipate In .
20 | traditional Aboriginal activities 196, 830 3,570 70

Persons who experience
21 problems when particlpating . 17, 560 230 -
Persons who do not participate
22 | intraditional Aboriginal activities 181, 040 2, 585 10

SELF-PERCEIVED HEALTH STATUS

23 Persons who report health status 377,195 6, 165 80
24 excelient 98, 925 2,350 20
25 very good 119, 560 2, 080 50
26 good 109, 215 1,290 5
27 fair 39, 695 375 -
28 poor 9, 905 75° -
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Table 1. Community of Postville
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey
No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
CHRONIC HEALTH PROBLEMS
Persons who report ...
1 diabetes 23, 255 190 5*
2 high blood pressure 44,735 685 15
3 anthritis/rheumatism 57,990 825 10
4 heart problems 25,575 275 -
5 bronchitis 32,645 230 5*
emphysema/shortness
6 of breath 22,155 235 5
7 asthma 22,135 255 5*
8 tuberculosis 11, 655 195 -
9 epilepsy/seizures 5,910 75" -
10 other health problems 51, 605 565 -
HEALTH CARE CONTACTS
Persons who have seen someone
about their heaith in the past
1" year 285, 865 4,175 60
Persons who report seeing ...
12 medical doctor 262, 345 2,925 35
nurse/community
13 health represeniative 120, 465 2,465 50
14 traditional healer 16, 550 - --
15 druggist/pharmacist 131, 335 1,075 5
16 another health care person 192,730 2,450 45
NUTRITION
Persons who report eating meat,
17 fish or poultry everyday 206, 050 3,025 45
Persons who report some is
obtained through hunting, fishing
18 by themselves, famlly, or friends 146, 970 2,725 25
Persons who report that
availability of food was problem
19 during the past year 32,180 425 s*
ALCOHOL USE
Persons who report never
20 drinking alcoho 57, 585 1,095 20
Persons who report drinking
21 alcohol in the past year 247, 995 4,160 30
Persons who report not drinking
22 alcohol within the past year 55, 865 630 30
TOBACCO USE
Persons who report smoking
23 cigarettes daily 170, 280 2,720 35
Persons who report smoking
24 occasionally 43, 830 505 -
25 who used to smoke daily 20, 870 250 -
26 who live with daily smokers 26, 995 355 -
Persons who report not smoking
27 now 162, 275 2, 940 45
28 who used to smoke daily 63, 120 1,035 25
29 who five with daily smokers 73,305 1, 440 20
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Table 1. Community of Postville
Selected Characteristics of Population ReEorting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey
‘ No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
SAFETY

Persons who report using
1 seatbelts 325,730 4, 320 30

Persons who report using
helmets when driving a
2 snowmobile/skidoo or ATV 90, 435 1,520 -

Persons who report using
helmets when riding a
3 motorcycle 61, 555 480 -

Persons who report using life

Jackets when riding In an open
boat 161, 275 4,165 40

RECREATIONAL ACTIVITIES

Persons who report participating
in sports, dance or recreation
5 that Involve physlcal activity 210, 035 3, 505 40

PERSONAL SUPPORT NETWORK

Persons who report avaiiabiiity
of someone to contact in case

6 of an emergency 357, 210 6, 050 80
Persons who report that thelr
contactis ...
7 mother or father 181,770 3,535 35
8 spouse 190, 345 3,435 45
9 another member of the family 282, 890 5,415 70
someone else residing in
10 the same househoid 129, 220 - 2,530 --
1" an eider 112, 400 1, 970 35
12 a friend 282, 800 5,400 75
13 a neighbour 237,945 5, 040 70
14 a native worker or native agency 96, 100 1,370 35
15 someone eise 49, 085 650 15

PERSONAL SAFETY

Persons who report feeiing safe
waiking alone at night in their
16 community 283, 405 5, 365 75

Persons who report having been
assauited (attacked) during

17 the past year 28, 270 405 5
SOCIAL ISSUES

Persons who feei that in their

community:
suicide ...
18 is a probiem 98, 690 925 -
19 Is not a probiem 141,420 3,675 75
20 don't know if it is a probiem 129, 390 1,470 5°
21 did not answer about suicide 19, 400 145°* -
unemployment ...
22 is a probiem 261,100 4,495 75
23 is not a probiem 40, 220 780 -
24 don’t know if it is a probiem 69, 805 830 5*
did not answer about
25 unempioyment 17,775 120* -
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Table 1. Community of Postville
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. [ Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
|
| famiiy violence ...
: 1 is a problem 152, 435 1,870 --
2 is not a problem 97, 115 2, 565 45
3 don’t know if it is a probiem 120, 420 1, 655 30
did not answer about family
4 violence 18, 925 130" -
sexual abuse ...
5 Is a probiem 95, 400 1, 300 -
6 is not a problem 116, 560 2,740 40
7 don’t know if it is a problem 157, 000 2,005 40
did not answer about sexuai
8 abuse 19, 945 165* -
drug abuse ...
i 9 Is a problem 186, 425 1,515 15
; 10 Is not a problem 79, 285 2,645 25
| .
} 11 don't know if it is a problem 104, 040 1, 885 40
‘ 12 did not answer about drug abuse 19, 150 160* -
alcohol abuse ...
‘ 13 is a problem 237, 680 3,110 35
; 14 Is not a problem 54, 860 1, 660 15
1 15 don't know if it is a problem 77,375 1, 305 25
i did not answer about alcohol :
: 16 abuse 18, 990 140* --
; Persons who think that problems
‘ in their community could be
: overcome by having ...
17 more policing 39, 425 765 5*
18 shelters for abused women 22,395 215 --
19 rape crists lines 2,980 -- -
20 family service counselling 40, 815 410 5*
§ counselling services
| 21 (other than family) 34, 895 495 5*
‘ 22 improved community services 38, 260 365 --
| 23 more employment 30, 380 1,395 -
; 24 improved education 28,835 380 -
25 improved govemment services 8,445 - -
26 selfi-govemment 5, 385 - -
: 27 return to traditional lifestyle 4, 665 - -
28 alcohol banned from community 3,095 60* -
j 29 other solutions 3,945 -- --
\
|
i
|
|
i
|
|
|
|
|
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Table 1. Community of Postville
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

‘ No. [ Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community

CHILDREN (AGES 5-14)
ABORIGINAL LANGUAGE(S)
Persons who speak Aboriginal
1 [ language(s) ; 31,715 460 -

Persons taught to speak
Aboriginal language(s) by ...

2 parents 28, 085 405 -
3 grandparents 20, 685 265 -
4 elders 12,515 145° -
5 school teachers 17,400 290 -
6 someone else 4, 330 . - -
Persons who speak Aboriginal.
language(s) at ... .
7 home . 30, 505 445 -
8 school 25, 445 400 -
9 other places 27, 680 380 -
Persons who do not speak but
understand Aborlginal
10 language(s) 23, 285 205 -
Persons who read Aboriglinal
11 | language(s) 13, 460 210 -
) Persons who do not read Aboriginal
12 | language 118, 375 1,905 10

Persons who write Aboriginal
13 { language(s) 11, 080 150* -

TRADITIONAL ABORIGINAL
ACTIVTIES
Persons who participate in
14 | traditional Aboriginal activities 65, 260 995 20

Persons who experience problems
15 when participating : 3, 800 100* -

Persons who do not particlpate
in traditional Aboriginal
16 | activities 78, 535 1, 425 -

CHILDREN (AGES UNDER 18§)
SELF-PERCEIVED HEALTH STATUS

Persons who report health status

17 excellent 122, 740 2,295 20
18 very good 68, 490 850 15
19 good 33, 390 530 -
20 fair 5,765 85* -
21 poor 855 - -

HEALTH CARE CONTACTS

Persons who have seen someone

22 about their health in the past year 174, 785 2, 645 35
Persons who report seeing ... ’
23 medical doctor 151, 185 1,525 15
nurse/community health
24 representative 87,280 1,690 30
25 traditional healer 4,640 . - -
26 druggist/pharmacist 49, 205 420 -
27 another heaith care person . 96, 130 1, 365 20
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Table 1. Community of Postville
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community

SAFETY

Persons who report using
1 seatbelts 192, 150 2,355 10

Persons who report using helmets
when driving or as a passenger .
2 on a snowmobiie/skidoo or ATV 36, 065 615 -

Persons who report using helmets
when driving or as a passenger
3 on a motorcycle 19, 295 120* 5*

Persons who report using life
jackets when riding in an
4 open boat 90, 870 2, 350 30

RECREATIONAL ACTIVITIES

Persons who report participating
in sports, dance or recreation
5 that invoives physical activity 158, 320 2,535 20
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Table 2. Community of Postville .
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

‘ No. | Seiected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
POPULATION
Total population reporting
Aboriginal identity :
1 Adults (15 and oider) 388, 900 6,215 80
2 Adults (15-49) 325, 460 5, 265 70
3 Adults (50-64) 44, 325 695 10
4 Adults (65 and older) 19,115 255 -
5 Chlidren (under 15) 236, 810 3,815 40
6 Children §5-14 148, 160 2,430 20
7 Children (1-14 218,750 3, 510 35
ADULT POPULATION
(AGED 15 TO 49)
HIGHEST LEVEL OF SCHOOLING
(CENSUS1)
8 No formal schooling 2,935 - -
9 1 to 8 years ) 51, 845 1, 050 35
10 Secondary 161, 340 2,475 30
11 Some post-secondary 45, 290 570 5*
12 Certificate/diploma 53,785 980 -
13 University degree 8, 690 125* -
| 14 Not specified 1, 570 - --
| EXPERIENCE IN
| ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
Total number of adults who
report attending elementary
1 15 school... 322, 490 5,170 70
| 16 who attended one schoo! only 122, 055 - 3,070 40
| 17 who attended 2 or 3 schools 111, 910 1,715 25
| 18 who attended 4 or 5 schools 39, 670 195 -
: who attended 6 or more
19 schools 18, 885 - -
who attended an unspecified
20 number of schools 29, 965 ' 175* -
Living arrangements while
attending elementary school -
adults who report living...
21 with their family 283, 280 4, 925 60
| 22 at a residential school 34, 865 190 -
| with another family or
23 with someone else 90, 055 390 5*
Adults who report having )
24 Aboriginai teachers 73,145 1, 485 15
Language used by teachers
in classroom - Adults
reporting...
25 nglish 287, 265 5, 065 . 70
26 French 83, 445 730 : 45
27 an Aboriginal language 34,515 565 10
28 another language 2,780 85" -
29 language not specified 14, 000 80* -
Adults who report that they
were taught about Aboriginal
30 people . 127, 510 2,210 30
EXPERIENCE IN SECONDARY
} SCHOOL
| Adults who report that they
never went to secondary or
3 high school 51, 325 1,145 35

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. For this Aboriginal community, Census data should be used with caution. Please
refer to the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Postville
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. [ Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland’ Community
Total number of adults who
report attending secondary or
1 high school... 267,765 3,980 30
2 who attended one school only 151, 260 3, 150 30
3 who attended 2 or 3 schools 87, 965 660 -
4 who attended 4 or 5 schools 8,045 - -
who attended & or more
5 schools 1,130 - -
who attended an unspecified
6 number of schools 19, 365 145* 5"
Living arrangements while
attending secondary school -
adults who report living...
7 with their family 213, 080 3, 460 25
8 at a residential school 26, 605 310 5
with another family or
9 with someone else 88, 395 525 5*
Adults who report having
10 Aboriginal teachers 40, 200 605 5*
Language used by teachers
in classroom - Adults
reporting...
1 English 237, 985 3,835 30
12 French 77, 365 715 25
13 an Aboriginal language 15, 130 150" 5*
14 another language 2,885 - -
15 language not specified 15, 180 135 -
Adults who report that they
were taught about Aboriginal
16 people 94, 730 1,555 15
Adults who report that they
were still attending secondary
17 or high school 32,770 590 10
Adults who report that they
have taken adult upgradin
18 toward high school equivalency 24,485 430 -
Adults who report having taken
any post-secondary education
or training leading to a degree,
19 certificate or diploma 102, 405 1,775 -
Adults who report having taken
training courses in 1990
20 and/or 1991 80, 670 1,030 5*
ADULT POPULATION
{AGED 50 TO 64)
HIGHEST LEVEL OF SCHOOLING
(CENSUS1)
21 No formal schooling 5,325 125* -
22 1108 years 18, 245 340 5
23 Secondary 10, 800 150* -
24 Some post-secondary 2,885 - -
25 Certificate/diploma 5,735 - -
26 University degree 1,315 - -
27 Not specified .- - -
SCHOOLING AND TRAINING
Adults who report attending a
28 residential school 15, 080 260 5"
Adults who report having taken
training courses in 1990
29 and/or 1991 9,625 150° -

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. For this Aboriginal community, Census data should be used with caution. Please

refer to the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Postville
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

. No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community
ADULT POPULATION
(AGED 15 AND OLDER)
EMPLOYMENT STATUS -
JUNE, 1991 (CENSUS1)
1 Employed 167, 090 1, 940 30
2 Unempioyed 54, 600 1,545 10
3 Not in the labour force 165, 690 2,710 45
Employment status not
4 specified 1,515 - -
EMPLOYMENT STATUS DURING
1990 AND 1991
Aduits who report that they
worked for income during .
5 1990 and/or 1991... 229, 905 4,415 75
6 at one job only 157, 590 2,790 35
7 at more than one job 66, 320 1,535 35
at an unspecified number
8 of jobs 6, 000 90" -
BARRIERS TO EMPLOYMENT
Adults who report that they
9 looked for work In 1990 or 1991 127, 685 2, 860 60
Adults who report problems in
finding a job because...
- there were few jobs or no jobs
10 in the area where they live 83, 685 2,290 60
their education or work
experience did not match the
11 jobs that were available 52,410 645 5*
12 child care was not available 10, 760 170* -
there was not enough
information about jobs
13 that were available 33, 440 385 -
14 they were Aboriginal 20, 770 80" -
15 other reasons 12,975 85" 5*
Adults who report other
activitles which they did to
support themselves and their
families since January 1990,
for which they did not
16 receive money 53,595 1,570 25
BUSINESS OWNERSHIP
Adults who report that they
have owned or operated a
17 business 32, 685 375 -
Adults who report that they
resently own or operate a
18 usiness 18, 620 240 -
Adults who report that they
are considering going into
business over the next two
19 years . 34,110 260 -
TOTAL INCOME FROM ALL
SOURCES, 1990 (CENSUS1)
20 No income 51, 445 1,140 10
21 Under $2,000 46, 605 520 5*
22 $ 2,000 - 9,999 112, 595 1,930 30
23 $ 10,000 - 19,999 88, 465 1,325 30
24 $ 20,000 - 39,999 69, 220 1, 025 10
25 $ 40,000 and over 20, 480 265 -
26 Totai income not specified 90" - -

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. For this Aboriginal community, Census data should be used with caution. Please

refer to the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Postville
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
EMPLOYMENT INCOME, 1980
(CENSUS1)
Total number of adults
1 reporting employment income 231, 865 4,235 65
2 Under $2,000 38, 750 670 5
3 $2,000 - 9,999 69, 975 1,970 45
4 $ 10,000 - 19,999 49, 060 640 10
5 $20,000 - 39,999 56, 595 750 5
6 $ 40,000 and over 17, 480 205 -
Employment income not
7 specified 85" - -
SELECTED INCOME
SOURCES, 1990
Adults who report having
received a full-time
8 post-secondary allowance... 19, 440 165* -
9 for 1 to 6 months 7,575 70" -
10 for 7 to 12 months 11, 080 75" -
number of months
1 not specified 730 - --
Adults whao report havin
received a full-time training
12 allowance... 16, 645 210 -
13 for 1 to 6 months 8, 290 115* --
14 for 7 to 12 months 6, 600 60" .-
number of months
15 not specified 755 - -
Adults who report having
received social assistance
[excluding Family Allowance
16 and Child Tax Credit]... 111,020 835 10
17 for 1 to 6 months 33,195 385 10
18 for 7 to 12 months 71, 665 405 -
number of months
19 not specified 6, 160 - -
Adults who report
having received
20 worker’'s compensation... 9, 530 75* -
21 for 1 to 6 months 5, 575 - -
22 for 7 to 12 months 2,740 - -
number of months
23 not specified 1,215 - --
SELECTED HOUSEHOLD
EXPENSES DURING THE
PREVIOUS FOUR WEEKS
Number of aduits who report
having bought food from a
24 restaurant or take-out 274, 300 4, 055 -
Food from a restaurant or
take-out was purchased from
the community or
neighbourhood where
they live...
25 all or most of the time 141, 260 2, 450 -
26 none of the time 55, 100 800 --
Number of aduits who report
having bought food to eat at
27 home [excluding take-out] 327,910 5, 165 70
Food to eat at home was
purchased from the community
or neighbourhood where
they live...
28 all or most of the time 216, 565 3, 885 65
29 none of the time 46, 065 590 -
Number of adults who report
30 having bought gasoline 244, 085 3,760 35

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. For this Aboriginal community, Census data should be used with caution. Please

refer to the "Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.

10 10059 8 FRES COM
Aboriginal Community Profiles




-2.5-

Table 2. Community of Postville
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

' No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community

Gasoline was purchased
from the community or
neighbourhood where

| they live...
1 1 all or most of the time 157, 240 2,615 35
| 2 none of the time 40, 500 650 -

Number of adults who report
having pald for travel, trip or
ride [such as car, taxi ride,

3 boat, airplane, bus} 165, 880 2,340 15

Travel, trip or ride was
purchased from the community
or neighbourhood where

they live...
4 all or most of the time 89, 705 1,180 --
5 none of the time 37,125 785 15

Number of aduits who report
having paid for repair to
6 vehicles or boats 134, 305 1, 980 10

Repairs to vehicles or boats
were purchased from the
community or neighbourhood
where they live...

| 7 all or most of the time 65, 605 965 -

| 8 none of the time 49, 605 750 5*

| Number of adults who report
; having bought ciothing, shoes
| 9 or boots 269, 955 4,415 55

| Clothing, shoes or boots were
i purchased from the
‘ community or neighbourhood

| where they live...
| 10 all or most of the time 134, 665 2,000 20
3 1 none of the time 79, 665 1, 490 15

| Number of adults who report
| having bought suppiies to

| repair, fix or keep-up

| 12 their home 134, 625 2,135 15 |
|

Supplies to repair, fix or

| keep-up their home were

| purchased from the

| community or neighbourhood
where they live...

13 all or most of the time 68, 195 1, 050 5
14 none of the time 44, 235 795

Number of adults who report
having raid for services to
repair, flx or keep-up

15 their home 70,040 - 945 5*

Services to repair, fix or
keep-up their home were
purchased from the
community or neighbourhood
where they live...

| 16 all or most of the time 27,980 390 -
; 17 none of the time 33,275 465 -

Number of aduits who report
having bought equipment for
18 hunting, flshing or trapping 94, 640 1, 860 20

Equipment for hunting, fishing
or trapping was purchased
from the community or
neighbourhood where

| they live...

19 all or most of the time 39, 745 995 15

20 none of the time 38, 455 550 -

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. For this Aboriginal community, Census data should be used with caution. Please
refer to the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Postville
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community

Number of adults who report
having bought or rented a
1 VCR movie 210, 245 2,935 -

VCR movie was rented or
purchased from the community
or neighbourhood where

they live...
2 all or most of the time 140, 135 2,055 5"
3 none of the time 35,635 490 -

Number of adults who report
having paid for other
entertainment or recreation
or having bought

4 recreational equipment 145,790 1, 890 45

Other entertainment or
recreation or recreational
equipment was purchased
from the community or
neighbourhood where

they live... ’
5 all or most of the time 71,595 1,015 -
6 none of the time 46, 200 685 45

Number of adults who report
that they had their hair cut
7 or styled 163, 505 2,860 5*

Hair was cut or styled in the

community or nelghbourhood

where they live... .
all or most of the time 91, 065 1,810 5*

8
9 none of the time 51,685 860 -
Number of adults who report
10 that they paid for daycare 57,100 795 10
Daycare was obtalned in the
community or neighbourhood
where they live...
11 all or most of the time 22,610 245 10
12 none of the time 30, 325 470 -

Number of adults who report
that, of all the purchases made
during the past four weeks...
all or most were made in the
community or heighbourhood
13 where they were living 202, 255 2,985 45
about half or some were
made in the community or
neighbourhood where they

14 were living 104, 840 2,335 35
none were made in the
community or neighbourhood
15 where they were living 62, 355 810 5*

amount purchased in the
community or neighbourhood
where they were living was

16 unspecified 19, 450 85" -
MOBILITY STATUS
Number of aduits who report

17 that they have never moved 73, 445 1, 800 5

Number of adults who report
that they had not moved within

18 the past twelve months... 244,790 3,795 70

19 but moved in 1991 8,755 95* -
but moved between 1986

20 and 1990 140, 300 1, 505 30
but moved between 1981

21 and 1985 40, 015 785 10

22 but moved before 1981 42, 030 1, 235 25
and did not specify when

23 they last moved 13,690 170° -

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. For this Aboriginal community, Census data should be used with caution. Please
refer to the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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| Table 2. Community of Postville .
| Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

. No. | Seiected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community

| Number of aduits who report
| that they had not moved within
| the past twelve months and

| that they moved to this

| residence from...

1 within the same neighbourhood 64, 335 1,310 15
the same community but a
| 2 different neighbourhood 104, 255 1,455 55
| a different community within
3 Canada 63, 035 905 -
4 outside Canada 1,365 - -
5 an unspecified community 11, 810 125* -
Number of adults who report
| that they moved in the past
| 6 | twelve months... 57, 640 550 5*
3 who made one move in
| 7 the past twelve months 43,215 425 5*
| who made two moves in
; 8 the past twelve months . 8, 040 65" -

who made three or more

| moves in the past

| 9 twelve months 2,010 - -
| who did not specify the

| number of moves made in

| 10 the past twelve months 4,375 - -

| ' Number of adults who report
| that they moved once during
| the past twelve months and

| that they moved to this
residence from...

| 1" within the same neighbourhood 11,685 95* -
| the same community but a
12 different neighbourhood 16, 895 205 -
a different community within
| 13 Canada 11, 650 110" -
| 14 outside Canada 155" - -
; 15 an unspecified community 2,835 - -

Number of adults who report
living on the land and away
from home during the past

‘ 16 twelve months... 77,730 1,235 -

| 17 for 1 to 2 weeks 26, 070 275 -

| 18 for 3 to 4 weeks 17, 360 335 -
19 for 5 to 20 weeks 20, 985 485 -
20 for more than 20 weeks 3,750 60" -

j for an unspecified

| 21 number of weeks 9, 565 80" -

| Number of adults who report
| that they had homes in two

j different communities during
\ 22 the past twelve months 24, 375 750 -

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. For this Aboriginal community, Census data should be used with caution. Please
refer to the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.

| 10 10059 8 FRES COM
| Aborlginal Community Profiles



-2.8-

Table 2. Community of Postville
| Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
| Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey
? No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
: CHILDREN
| (AGED 5 TO 14)
|
j EXPERIENCE IN
: ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
} Chiidren who have never
| 1 attended schooli 620 - -
|
| Chlldren who report attending
‘ 2 elementary school... 147, 535 2,410 15
| 3 who attended one school only 76, 560 1,750 15
i 4 who attended 2 or 3 schools 48, 350 635 5*
; 5 who attended 4 or 5 schools 11,290 55* -
‘ who attended 6 or more
‘ 6 schools 2,430 -- -
j who attended an unspecified
; 7 number of schools 8,910 60" -
Living arrangements while
: attending elementary school -
| children who report living...
1 8 with their family 136, 450 2,295 20
: 9 at a residential school 1,955 - -
1 with another famil}( or
3 10 with someone else 33, 680 90* -
s Children who report having
: 1 Aboriginal teachers 58,315 965 20
f Language used by teachers
: in classroom - children
1 reporting...
‘ 12 English 131,210 2,275 20
: 13 French 40, 400 405 10
w 14 an Aboriginal language 37,590 695 20
3 15 another language 1,395 65° --
| 16 language not specified 6, 740 95* -
: EXPERIENCE IN
3 SECONDARY SCHOOL
; Children who report attending
i 17 secondary or high school... 12, 875 220 5"
1 18 who attended one school only 9, 515 190 5
‘ 19 who attended 2 or 3 schools 1,195 - -
3 20 who attended 4 or 5 schools - - -
1 who attended 6 or more
: 21 schools - - -
| who attended an unspecified
| 22 number of schools 2, 165 - -
| Living arrangements while
| attending secondary or high
‘ school - children who
] : report Iivin?...
: 23 with their family 10, 280 195 5*
: 24 at a residential schoo! 215" - -
1 with another familr or
{ 25 with someone else 2, 600 - -
1 Children who report having
; 26 Aboriginal teachers 2,280 65* -
§ Language used by teachers
in classroom - chiidren

3 reporting...
: 27 English 10,210 200 -
} 28 French 4,065 60* 5*

29 an Aboriginal language 1,175 - -
3 30 another language - - -
} 31 language not specified 2,190 - -

refer to the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Postville
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

. No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community

CHILDREN
(AGED 1 TO 14)

MOBILITY STATUS

Number of children who report
1 that they have never moved ] 84, 615 1,995 15

Number of children who report
that they had not moved within

2 the past twelve months... 100, 860 1,200 20
| 3 but moved in 1991 5, 800 - -
but moved between 1986
4 and 1990 75,790 840 15
but moved between 1981
5 and 1985 13, 095 220 5"
6 but moved before 1981 1, 850 - -
and did not specify when
7 they last moved 4, 325 50" -
Number of children who report
that they had not moved within
the past twelve months and
that they moved to this
residence from...
8 within the same neighbourhood 23,715 285 -
the same community but a
9 different neighbourhood 43, 460 505 . 15
: a different community within
; 10 Canada 26, 510 260 -
11 outside Canada 550 - -
12 an unspecified community 6, 630 150" -
Number of children who report
that they moved in the past *
Q 13 twelve months... 29, 215 285 -
: who made one move in the
| 14 past twelve months 21,455 220 -
i who made two moves in the
| 15 past twelve months . 3,725 - -
|

who made three or more
moves in the past

16 twelve months 880 -- -

who did not specify the
number of moves mads in

17 the past twelve months 3, 160 - -

Number of children who report
that they moved once during
the past twelve months and
that they moved to this
residence from...

18 within the same neighbourhood 5,225 70* --
the same community but a

19 different neighbourhood 9, 385 55* -
a different community within

20 Canada 5, 620 80" -

21 outside Canada - - -

22 an unspecified community 1,200 - -

Number of children who report
living on the land and away
from home during the past

23 twelve months... 41,105 630 -

24 for 1 to 2 weeks 16, 365 175 -

25 for 3 to 4 weeks 9, 940 125" -

26 for 5 to 20 weeks 9, 780 280 -

27 for more than 20 weeks 1, 085 - -~
for an unspecified

28 number of weeks 3, 940 45" -

j Number of children who report
that they had homes in two

‘ ditferent communities during

1 29 the past twelve months 9,745 240 5"

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. For this Aboriginal community, Census data should be used with caution. Please
refer to the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 3A. Community of Postville
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

} ‘ No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
| TOTAL NUMBER OF ADULTS
AGED 15 AND OLDER WHO
RESPONDED TO DISABILITY
1 | QUESTIONS (2) 373,785 6,170 85
DISABILITY RATES
Adults who report
‘ 2 | disabliity[les] 117, 095 1,470 15
| Disabllity rates among aduits...
|
| 3 15 years and otder [%) 31.3 23.9 14.8
|
| 4 15 - 34 years [%] 22.6 17.5 -
|
1 5 35 - 54 years [%) 35.5 26. 1 34.5
; 6 55 years and otder [%)] 66.5 52.4 ) 40.0°
3 NUMBER OF ADULTS BY
‘ NATURE OF DISABILITY (3)
‘ 7 Mobllity 52,425 590 5*
g 8 Agliity 41, 330 485 5
|
| 9 Seeing 28, 560 380 -
| 10 Hearing 41,140 575 5
1 Speaking 15, 085 130* -
12 Other 42,530 365 -
? NUMBER OF ADULTS BY LEVEL
| ‘ OF SEVERITY OF DISABILITY...
‘ 13 | Mild 77,010 1, 060 10
} 14 | Moderate 26, 060 290 -
| 15 | Severe 14,025 120* -
3 SPECIALIZED TECHNICAL AIDS
3 OR SERVICES (4)
; Number of adults using
‘ specialized alds, equipment :
; 16 or systems 28, 645 270 -
; Adults who require special
} alds, equipment or services
‘ 17 to be able to work 4, 085 50* -
MANAGING EVERYDAY
ACTIVITIES (4)
Preparing meals
Number of adults who...
; 18 need help 8,770 75°* --
i 19 are getting help 8, 330 65* -
| Shobplng for grocerles '
|
| Number of adults who...
| 20 need help 17,775 . 185 -
21 are getting help 16, 755 175* -
| ‘

1 2-7 See footnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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Table 3A.  Community of Postville
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community

Everyday housework
Number of adults who...
1 need help 19,430 . 180* -
2 are getting help 17, 070 150" -
Heavy household chores
Number of adults who...
3 need help 37, 560 © 390 5*
4 are getting help 32,735 340 5*
Personal finances
Number of adults who...
5 need help 11, 865 150* .
6 are getting help 10, 485 145* -
Personal care
Number of adults who...
7 need help 5,350 - -
8 | are getting help 4,900 - -
Moving about within residence
Number of adults who...

9 need help 4,045 - -
10 are getting help 3,710 - -

Adults who require speciallzed
features to enter, leave or move

11 about residence " 3,425 - -
TRAVEL (4)
Adults who report difficulty
taking short trips [under 80km ’
12 or 50 mlles] 11, 160 135 -

Adults who are unable to take
long trips [80km or 50 miles
13 or more] 14,085 185 -

2-7 See footnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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Table 3B. Community of Postville
Selected Characteristics of Occupied Private Dwellings with at Least One Person Reporting Aboriginal
Identity by Community, Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey
‘ No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
TOTAL NUMBER OF OCCUPIED
1 | PRIVATE DWELLINGS 239, 240 3,370 35
SELECTED DWELLING
CHARACTERISTICS (CENSUS 1)
Avera?e number of persons per
2 occupled private dwelling 3.5 4.1 3.8
Average number of rooms per
3 occupied private dweliing 5.8 6.4 5.6
Average number of persons
4 per room 0.6 0.6 0.7
Average number of bedrooms per
5 occupied private dwelling 2.7 3.0 3.0
TENURE AND MAJOR
PAYMENTS (CENSUS1)
Total number of tenant-occupied
6 private dweliings (5) 116,610 775 -
7 Average gross rent $ (5) 495 474 262
Total number of owner-occupied
8 private dwellings (6) 98, 700 2,575 30
Average owner’s major
9 payments $ (6) 603 333 72
Total number of band housing
10 dwellings 23, 920 - -
PERIOD OF CONSTRUCTION
(CENSUS1)
1" 1945 or before 32,620 210 -
12 1946 - 1960 35, 385 575 -
[}
13 1961 - 1970 42, 055 625 -
14 1971 - 1980 64, 675 910 10
15 1981 - 1991 (7) 64, 510 1, 055 20
HOUSING CONDITIONS _
WATER SYSTEM
Number of dwellings where the
drinking water is obtained
from (3)...
16 municipal water system 168, 565 2, 360 30
community system, such as
17 weli or cistern 22,760 225 -
18 househoid well 22,030 440 -
directly from surface water
19 [from iake/river/stream] 11, 000 240 -
directly from rain,
20 snow, dugout 1,270 - -
21 bottied water 8, 065 - -
22 other source 2,255 35* -
23 unspecified source 13,570 85* -

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of Population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please referto
the 'Data Quality’ section on page 3.11 for information regarding census data quaiity.

2-7 See footnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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Table3B. Community of Postville
Selected Characteristics of Occupied Private Dwellings with at Least One Person Reporting Aboriginal
Identity by Community, Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community I
Drinking water is (3)...
1 delivered through pipe system 195, 005 2,735 35
2 delivered by stand pipe 3,040 125 --
3 trucked 16,715 65* -
4 hauled by someone . 12, 480 440 -
5 bought at a store 5, 975 - -
6 delivered by other means 615 - .
7 delivered by unspecified means 13, 810 85* --
Number of dwellings where the
available water is considered
8 to be sultable for drinking 190, 580 2, 855 30
Number of dwellings where the
drinking water is treated by a
resident before It is made
9 safe to drink 20, 965 245 -
Number of dweiiings without
drinking water at some golnt
10 In the previous 12 months 24, 060 475 25
Number of dwellings where the
water used for non-drinking
purposes is obtained from (3)...
1 municipal water system 172,710 2,425 35
community system, such as
12 well or cistern 22, 130 180 -
13 household well 22,255 450 -
directly from surface water
14 [from lake/river/stream} 9, 075 190 -- ]
directly from rain, '
15 snow, dugout 1, 790 30* -
16 unspecified source 14, 615 125 ) 5
Water used for non-drinking
purposes is (3)...
17 delivered through pipe system 199, 150 2,790 35
18 delivered by stand pipe 2,945 135 -
19 trucked 16, 050 65° -
20 hauled by someone 8,510 390 : : -
21 delivered by other means 620 - -
22 deiivered by unspecified means 14, 085 90* -
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
Number of dwellings that have
23 electricity 223, 315 3,225 30
Number of dweliings that
experience problems with the
24 electricity . 14,520 170 -

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of Population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Piease refer to
the ‘Data Quality’ section on page 3.11 for Information regarding census data quality.

2-7 See footnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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Table3B. Community of Postville
Selected Characteristics of Occupied Private Dwellings with at Least One Person Reporting Aboriginal
Identity by Community, Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

' No. | Seiected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community
HEATING SYSTEM
Number of dweiiings that have
1 a heating system 225, 515 3,290 35
Dweiiings where the main
source of heat is (3)...
2 oii furnace 31,155 955 15
gas furnace 91, 860 - -
4 another type of fumace 10, 035 470 15
electric heat [baseboard/
5 space heaters] 76,225 1,185 -
6 wood stove 41,110 1,470 20
7 cooking stove 5. 335 160 30
8 fireplace 7,785 35°* -
9 another source 7,680 - -
Number of dweiiings with
10 unspecified heating system 15, 615 8s5* 5
BATHROOM FACILITIES
Number of dwellings with
11 bathroom faciiities 218, 145 3,180 30
Number of dweiiings without
12 bathroom faciiities 7,640 105°* -
Number of dweiiings with
13 unspecified bathroom faciiities 13, 460 85 5
Number of dwelilngs with
bathroom facilities (3)...
with a coid running water
14 bathtub/shower 210, 320 2,910 35
15 ..that is in working order 208, 355 2, 800 30
with a hot running water
16 bathtub/shower 210, 780 2,870 30
17 ...that is in working order 208, 215 2,750 30
18 with a coid running water sink 210, 240 2,890 35
19 ..that is in working order 208, 015 2,780 30
20 with a hot running water sink 210,215 2,855 30
21 ..that is in working order 207, 595 2,735 30
with wails and a door
22 [for privacy] 213,030 3,105 30
23 ..that are in working order 211,875 3,045 30
Number of dweilings with (3)...
24 a flush-toiiet 211,620 2,960 35
25 an out-house 14,130 60* -
26 other toitet taciiities 3,610 275 -
27 unspecified toiiet facliities 14, 970 95* 5

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of Population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the ‘Data Quaiity’ section on page 3.11 for information regarding census data quality.

2-7 See footnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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Table 3B.. Community of Postville
Selected Characteristics of Occupied Private Dwellings with at Least One Person Reporting Aboriginal
Identity by Community, Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. [ Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community l

CONDITION OF THE DWELLINGS

Number of dwellings in need of...

1 major repairs " 46, 995 880 5
2 minor repairs 70, 540 910 25
3 regular maintenance only 121,705 1, 580 5

Number of dwellings that
completely meet the needs of
4 residents 170, 105 2,385 20

Number of dwellings where the
needs of residents are not

5 adequately met 50, 235 855 15
ON WAITING LIST FOR HOUSING

Number of dwellings where
resident[s] are on a waiting

6 list for housing 18, 950 140 5
SAFETY DEVICES
Number of dwellings with a
7 smoke detector 185, 625 2, 485 25
) ...in working order 166, 705 2,235 20
Number of dwellings with a
9 fire extinguisher 105, 210 1, 260 5
10 ...in working order 94, 150 1,145 5

HOUSING INSURANCE

Number of dwellings covered
11 by Insurance 135, 425 1, 455 5

Number of dwellings with
insurance coverage not

12 speclfied 39, 885 440 5
Number of dwellings not covered
13 by insurance 63, 930 1, 480 25

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of Population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer 1o
the 'Data Quality’ section on page 3.11 for information regarding census data quality.

2-7 See footnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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Table 1. Community of Rigolet
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

. No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community

POPULATION

Total population reporting
Aboriginal identity

1 Adults (ages 15 and over) 388, 900 6,215 160
2 Children (ages under 15) 236, 810 3, 820 100
3 Children (ages 5-14) 148, 160 2,430 65
ADULT POPULATION
(AGES 15 AND OVER)
ABORIGINAL LANGUAGE(S)
Persons who speak Aboriginal
4 | language(s) 139, 375 1,245 20
Persons taught to speak
Aboriginal language(s) by ...
5 parents 126, 750 1,105 20
6 grandparents 94, 025 625 15*
7 elders . 74, 595 405 5*
8 school teachers 21,745 260 -
9 someone else 18, 095 95°* -
Persons who speak
Aboriginal language(s) at ...
10 home 127, 570 . 1,210 15*
11 school 15, 810 180°* -
12 work 41, 580 425 .
13 other places 129, 095 1,175 15°*
Persons who do not speak but
understand Aborigina
14 language(s) 67, 425 625 25
. Persons who read Aboriginal
- 15 { language(s) 50, 420 990 10*
Persons who write Aboriginal
16 | language(s) 35, 565 735 5¢
Persons who used services of
.| health, soclal or legal
17 | professionals In last 2 years 82, 150 595 5*

Persons who received services in

18 Aboriginal language 23, 260 255 -

Persons who did not receive
services in Aboriginal

19 language 58, 460 325 5*
TRADITIONAL ABORIGINAL
ACTIVITIES
Persons who particlpate In

20 | traditional Aboriginal activities 196, 830 3, 570 150

Persons who experience
21 problems when patticipating 17, 560 230 -

Persons who do not participate
22 | In traditional Aboriginal activities 181, 040 2, 585 20*

SELF-PERCEIVED HEALTH STATUS

23 Persons who report health status 377,195 . 6, 165 165
24 excelient 98, 925 2,350 30
25 very good 119, 560 2,080 55
26 good 109, 215 1, 290 65
27 fair 39, 595 375 5*
28 poor 9, 905 75* 5*
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Table 1. Community of Rigolet
Selected Characteristics of Population Regorting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey
No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
CHRONIC HEALTH PROBLEMS
Persons who report ...
1 diabetes 23, 255 190 10
2 high blood pressure 44,735 685 15%
3 anthritis/rheumatism 57, 990 825 35
4 heart problems 25,575 275 10"
5 bronchitis 32, 645 230 5*
emphysema/shortness
6 of breath 22, 155 235 5*
7 asthma 22,135 255 5"
8 tuberculosis 11, 655 195 -
9 epilepsy/seizures 5,910 75* -
10 other health problems 51, 605 565 20
HEALTH CARE CONTACTS
Persons who have seen someone
about thelr health in the past
1 year 285, 865 4,175 140
Persons who report seeing ...
12 medical doctor 262, 345 2,925 70
nurse/community
13 health representative 120, 465 2,465 130
14 traditional healer 16, 550 - -
15 druggist/pharmacist 131, 335 1,075 30
16 another health care person 192, 730 2,450 105
NUTRITION
Persons who report eating meat,
17 fish or poultry everyday 206, 050 3,025 80
Persons who report some Is
obtained through hunting, fishing
18 by themselves, family, or friends 146, 970 2,725 80
Persons who report that
availability of food was problem
19 during the past year 32,180 425 15¢
ALCOHOL USE
Persons who report never
20 drinking alcoho 57, 585 1, 095 30
Persons who report drinking
21 alcohol in the past year 247, 995 4,160 90
Persons who report not drinking
22 alcohol within the past year 55, 865 630 20
TOBACCO USE
Persons who report smoking
23 cigarettes daily 170, 280 2,720 80
Persons who report smoking
24 occaslonally 43, 830 505 5*
25 who used to smoke daily 20, 870 250 --
26 who live with daily smokers 26, 995 355 -
Persons who report not smoking
27 now 162, 275 2,940 80
28 who used to smoke daily 63, 120 1,035 30
29 who live with daily smokers 73, 305 1, 440 55
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Table 1. Community of Rigolet
Selected Characteristics of Population Regoning Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey
. No. | Seiected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community
SAFETY

Persons who report using
1 seatbeits 325, 730 4, 320 140

Persons who report using
heimets when driving a
2 snowmobiie/skidoo or ATV 90, 435 1, 520 5*

Persons who report using
heimets when riding a
3 motorcycie 61, 555 480 -

Persons who report using life

jackets when riding in an open
boat 161,275 4,165 145

RECREATIONAL ACTIVITIES

Persons who report participating
in sports, dance or recreation
5 that invoive physical activity 210, 035 3, 505 110

PERSONAL SUPPORT NETWORK

Persons who report avaliability
of someone to contact in case

6 of an emergency 357, 210 6, 050 165
Persons who report that their
contactis ...
7 mother or father 181, 770 3, 535 95
8 spouse 190, 345 3,435 95
9 another member of the family 282, 890 5,415 155
someone else residing in
10 the same household 129, 220 2,530 40
1 an eider 112, 400 1,970 75
12 afriend 282, 800 5, 400 150
13 a neighbour 237,945 5, 040 155
14 a native worker or native agency 96, 100 1,370 135
15 someone eise 49, 085 650 25
PERSONAL SAFETY

Persons who report feeliing safe
waiking alone at night in their
16 community 283, 405 5, 365 155

Persons who report having been
assauited (attacked) during

17 the past year 28, 270 405 -
SOCIAL ISSUES

Persons who feel that in their

community:
suicide ...
18 is a probiem 98, 690 925 5*
19 is not a probiem 141,420 3,675 95
20 don't know if it is a probiem 129, 390 1,470 . 55
21 did not answer about suicide 19, 400 145° 10*
unempioyment ...
22 is aprobiem 261, 100 4,495 125
23 is not a probiem 40, 220 780 15*
24 don't know if it is a probiem 69, 805 830 15
did not answer about
25 unemployment 17,775 120° 5
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Table 1. Community of Rigolet
Selected Characteristics of Population Regoning Aboriginal ldentity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey
No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
family violence ...

1 is a problem 152, 435 1,870 10*

2 is not a probiem 97,115 2, 565 55

3 don't know if it is a probiem 120, 420 1, 655 90

did not answer about tamily

4 violence 18, 925 130" 10"

sexual abuse ...

5 is a problem 95, 400 1, 300 5"

6 is not a probiem 116, 560 2,740 65

7 don't know it it is a probiem 157, 000 2, 005 85

did not answer about sexual

8 abuse 19, 945 165* 10"

drug abuse ...

9 is a probiem 186, 425 1,515 45
10 Is not a probiem 79, 285 2,645 35
11 don't know If it is a probiem 104, 040 1,885 75
12 did not answer about drug abuse 19, 150 160* 10*

alcohol abuse ...
13 is a probiem 237, 680 3,110 65
14 is not a probiem 54, 860 1, 660 30
15 don't know if it is a probiem 77,375 1, 305 60

did not answer about aicohoi

16 abuse 18, 990 140 10*

Persons who think that problems

In their community couid be

overcome by having ...
17 more policing 39,425 765 50
18 shelters for abused women 22, 395 215 -
19 rape crisis iines 2,980 - -
20 family service counseiling 40, 815 410 10*

counselling setvices

21 {other than family) 34, 895 495 -
22 improved community services 38, 260 365 5*
23 more empioyment 30, 380 1, 395 20
24 improved education 28, 835 380 --
25 improved government setvices 8,445 - --
26 self-government 5, 385 - -
27 return to traditional lifestyie 4,665 - -
28 aicohol banned from community 3, 085 60" 5"
29 other solutions 3,945 - -
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Table 1. Community of Rigolet
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

' No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community

CHILDREN (AGES 5-14)
ABORIGINAL LANGUAGE(S)
Persons who speak Aboriginal
1 | language(s) 31,715 460 -

Persons taught to speak
Aboriginai language(s) by ...

2 parents 28, 085 405 -
3 grandparents 20, 685 265 --
4 elders 12,515 145* -
5 schooi teachers 17,400 290 -
6 someone eise 4, 330 -- -
Persons who speak Aboriginal
language(s) at ...
7 home . 30, 505 445 -
8 schooli 25, 445 400 -
9 other places 27,680 380 -
Persons who do not speak but
understand Aboriginal
10 language(s) 23, 285 205 10*
Persons who read Aboriginal
11 | language(s) 13, 460 210 5
Persons who do not read Aborlginal
12 | ianguage 118, 375 1,905 55

Persons who write Aboriginal
13 | language(s) 11, 080 150° -

TRADITIOQIAL ABORIGINAL

ACTIVTIE
‘ Persons who particlpate in
14 | traditional Aboriginai activities 65, 260 995 55
Persons who experience problems|
15 when participating 3, 800 100* -

Persons who do not participate
in traditional Aboriginal .
16 | activities 78, 535 1,425 10°*

CHILDREN (AGES UNDER 15)
SELF-PERCEIVED HEALTH STATUS

Persons who report heailth status

17 excellent 122, 740 2,295 30
18 very good 68, 490 850 45
19 good 33, 390 530 25
20 falr 5,765 85* -
21 poor 855 - -

HEALTH CARE CONTACTS

Persons who have seen someone

22 about their health In the past year 174, 785 2, 645 85
Persons who report seeing ...
23 medical doctor 151,185 1,525 25
nurse/community health

24 representative 87, 280 1,690 85
25 traditional healer 4,640 - -
26 druggist/pharmacist 49, 205 420 5*
27 another heaith care person 96, 130 1, 365 35
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Table 1. Community of Rigolet
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal ldentity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community

SAFETY

Persons who report using
1 seatbelts 192, 150 2, 355 75

| Persons who report using helmets
| when drlving or as a passenger
| 2 on a snowmoblle/skidoo or ATV 36, 065 615 -

| Persons who report using helmets
| when driving or as a passenger
3 on a motorcycle . 19, 295 120* 5+

Persons who report using life
| jackets when riding in an
4 open boat 90, 870 2,350 90

RECREATIONAL ACTIVITIES

Persons who report participating
in sports, dance or recreation
5 that Involves physical activity 158, 320 2,535 70
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Table 2. Community of Rigolet .
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

. No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community
POPULATION
Total populatlon reporting
Aboriginal Identity
1 Adults (15 and older) 388, 900 . 6,215 160
2 Adults (15-49) 325, 460 5, 265 125
3 Adults (50-64) 44,325 695 30
4 “ Adults (65 and older) 19,115 255 5*
5 Chlidren (under 15) 236, 810 3,815 100
6 Children (5-14 148, 160 2,430 65
7 Children (1-14 218, 750 3,510 100
ADULT POPULATION
(AGED 15 TO 49)
HIGHEST LEVEL OF SCHOOLING
(CENSUS1)
8 No formal schooling 2,935 - -
9 1to 8 years 51, 845 1, 050 40
10 Secondary 161, 340 2,475 . 65
11 Some post-secondary 45, 290 570 10"
12 Certificate/diploma 53, 785 980 5*
13 University degree 8, 690 125°* -
14 Not specified 1, 570 - -
EXPERIENCE IN
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL )
Totai number of aduits who
report attending elementary
15 school... 322,490 5,170 125
16 who attended one school only 122, 055 3,070 80
17 who attended 2 or 3 schools 111, 910 1,715 45
18 who attended 4 or 5 schools 39, 670 195 -
who attended 6 or more
19 schools 18, 885 - -
who attended an unspecified
20 number of schools 29, 965 175* -
Living arrangements while
attending elementary school -
adults who report llving...
21 with their family 283, 280 4,925 125
22 at a residential school 34, 865 . 190 20
with another family or g
23 with someone else 90, 055 390 5*
Adults who report having
24 Aboriginal teachers 73,145 1,485 85
Language used by teachers
in classroom - Adults
reporting...
25 nglish 287, 265 5, 065 125
26 French 83, 445 730 15*
27 an Aboriginal language 34, 515 565 . 20
28 another language 2,780 85* -
29 language not specified 14, 000 80" -
Aduits who report that they
were taught about Aboriginai )
30 peopie 127,510 2,210 55
EXPERIENCE IN SECONDARY
SCHOOL
Adults who report that they
never went to secondary or '
31 high school 51,325 1,145 45

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the 'Data Quality' section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Rigolet .
| Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
| Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey
No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
| Totai number of aduits who
| report attending secondary or
| 1 high school... 267,765 3,980 80
| 2 who attended one school only 151, 260 3,150 70
| 3 who attended 2 or 3 schools 87, 965 660 10*
| 4 who attended 4 or 5 schools 8,045 - -

1 who attended 6 or more
3 5 schools 1,130 - -
| who attended an unspecified
i 6 number of schools 19, 365 145* -
Living arrangements while
| attending secondary schooi -
| adults who report iiving...
| 7 with their family 213, 080 3, 460 70
| 8 at a residential school 26, 605 310 15*
3 with another famil?' or
| 9 with someone else 88, 395 525 5*
Adults who report having
3 10 Aboriginal teachers 40, 200 605 10*
| Language used by teachers
| in classroom - Aduits
| reporting...
| 11 English 237,985 3,835 80
| 12 French 77,365 715 5*
‘ 13 an Aboriginal language 15, 130 150* -
j 14 another language 2, 885 - -
15 language not specified 15, 180 135* -
| Adults who report that they
| were taught about Aboriginal
16 people 94,730 1,555 30
‘ Adults who report that they
| were still attending secondary
| 17 or high school 32,770 590 20
\
i Adults who report that they
| have taken adult upgradin
| 18 toward high school equivalency 24, 485 430 20
| Adults who report having taken
| any post-secondary education
or training leading to a degree,

19 certificate or diploma 102, 405 1,775 15
Adults who report having taken
g training courses in 1990
| 20 and/or 1991 80, 670 1,030 15*
| ADULT POPULATION
(AGED 50 TO 64)
‘ HIGHEST LEVEL OF SCHOOLING

(CENSUS1)

| 21 No forma! schooling 5, 325 125* 10*
| 22 1 to 8 years 18, 245 340 20
| 23 Secondary 10, 800 150° 5"
| 24 Some post-secondary 2, 885 - -
i 25 Certificate/diploma 5,735 - -
| 26 University degree 1,315 - -
| 27 Not specified - - -
SCHOOLING AND TRAINING
Adults who report attending a
‘ 28 residential school 15, 080 260 15*
‘ Adults who report having taken
| training courses In 1990
| 29 and/or 1991 9, 625 150* -
|

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction.

Please refer to

the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Rigolet .
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

‘ No. | Seiected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community
ADULT POPULATION
(AGED 15 AND OLDER)
EMPLOYMENT STATUS -
JUNE, 1991 (CENSUS1)
1 Empioyed 167, 080 1,940 40
2 Unemployed 54, 600 1,545 35
3 Not in the iabour force 165, 690 2,710 85
Emplorment status not
4 specified 1,515 - -
EMPLOYMENT STATUS DURING
1990 AND 1991
Adults who report that they
worked for income during
5 1890 and/or 1991... 229, 905 4,415 . 130
6 at one job only ’ 157, 590 2,790 50
7 at more than one job 66, 320 1,535 80
at an unspescified number
8 . of jobs . 6, 000 90* -
BARRIERS TO EMPLOYMENT
Aduits who report that they
9 jooked for work in 1990 or 1991 127,685 2, 860 100
Aduits who report problems in
finding a job because...
there were few jobs or no jobs
' 10 in the area where they live 83, 685 2,290 90
their education or work
experience did not match the
11 jobs that were available 52,410 645 25
12 child care was not available ’ 10, 760 170* 10"
there was not enough
information about jobs
13 that were available 33, 440 385 20
14 they were Aboriginal 20, 770 80" 10*
15 other reasons 12, 975 85" -
Adults who report other
activities which they did to
support themselves and their,
families since January 1990,
for which they did not .
16 receive money 53, 595 1,570 100
BUSINESS OWNERSHIP
Adults who report that they
have owned or operated a
17 business 32, 685 375 5
Aduits who report that they
resently own or operate a
18 usiness 18, 620 240 -
Adults who report that they
are considering going into
business over the next two
19 years 34,110 260 5*
TOTAL INCOME FROM ALL
SOURCES, 1990 (CENSUS1)
20 No income 51,445 1, 140 10*
21 Under $2,000 46, 605 520 15*
22 $2,000 - 9,999 112, 595 1,930 85
23 $ 10,000 - 19,999 88, 465 1,325 30
24 $ 20,000 - 39,999 69, 220 1,025 20
25 $ 40,000 and over 20, 480 265 -
26 Total income not specified 90" - -

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to

the 'Data Quality' section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Rigolet
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
EMPLOYMENT INCOME, 1990
(CENSUS1)
Total number of adults
1 reporting employment income 231, 865 4,235 140
2 Underssz,ooo 38, 750 670 30
3 $2,000 - 9,999 69, 975 1, 970 85
4 $ 10,000 - 19,999 49, 060 640 10*
5 $ 20,000 - 39,999 56, 595 750 10*
6 $ 40,000 and over 17, 490 205 -
Employment income not ;
7 specified 85" - - :
SELECTED iNCOME '
SOURCES, 1990 fg
Adults who report having '1
received a fuil-time
8 post-secondary aiiowance... 19, 440 165* 5
9 for 1 to 6 months 7,575 70" --
10 for 7 to 12 months 11,080 75 --
number of months p
11 not specified 790 .- - i
Aduits who report havin?
received a fuil-time training E
12 ailowance... 16, 645 210 -
13 for 1 to 6 months 9,290 - 115* --
14 for 7 to 12 months 6, 600 60" --
number of months
15 not specified 755 - -
Aduits who report having k
received soclal assistance -
[excluding Famiiy Aliowance
16 and Chiid Tax Credit)... 111, 020 835 5*
17 for 1 to 6 months 33,195 385 5*
18 for 7 to 12 months : 71, 665 405 -
number of months
19 not specified 6, 160 - -
Aduits who report
having received
20 worker’'s compensation... 9, 530 75" -
21 for 1 to 6 months 5,575 - --
22 for 7 to 12 months 2,740 - -
number of months
23 not specified 1,215 - -
SELECTED HOUSEHOLD L
EXPENSES DURING THE
PREVIOUS FOUR WEEKS
Number of adults who report
having bought food from a
24 restaurant or take-out 274, 300 4, 055 40
Food from a restaurant or
take-out was purchased from
the community or
neighbourhood where
they live...
25 all or most of the time 141, 260 2,450 -
26 none of the time 55, 100 800 40
Number of aduits who report
having bought food to eat at
27 home [exciuding take-out] . 327,910 5, 165 160 4
Food to eat at home was
purchased from the community
or neighbourhood where
they iive...
28 all or most of the time 216, 565 3, 885 145
29 none of the time 46, 065 590 -
Number of adults who report
30 having bought gasoiine . 244, 085 3,760 100

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Rigolet . .
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

. " No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community

Gasoline was purchased
from the community or
nelghbourhood where

they live...
1 all or most of the time 157, 240 2,615 95
2 none of the time 40, 500 650 -

Number of adults who report
having paid for travel, trip or
ride [such as car, taxi ride,

3 boat, alrplane, bus] 165, 880 2,340 65

Travel, trip or ride was
purchased from the community
or neighbourhood where

they live...
4 all or most of the time 89, 705 1,180 5"
5 none of the time 37,125 785 20

Number of adults who report
having pald for repair to .
6 vehicles or boats 134, 305 1,980 20

Repairs to vehicles or boats
were purchased from the
community or neighbourhood
where they live...

7 all or most of the time 65, 605 965 5*
8 none of the time 49, 605 750 10*

Number of adults who report
having bought ciothing, shoes
9 or boots 269, 955 4,415 95

Clothing, shoes or boots were
purchased from the
community or neighbourhood

Ny where they live...
10 all or most of the time 134, 665 2, 000 40
1 none of the time 79, 665 1,490 30

Number of aduits who report
having bought supplies to . .
repair, fix or keep-up

12 their home 134, 625 2,135 20

Supplies to repair, fix or
keep-up their home were
purchased from the
community or neighbourhood
where they live...

13 all or most of the time 68, 195 1, 050 5"
14 none of the time 44, 235 795 15°

Number of adults who report
having paid for services to
repair, fix or keep-up

15 their home 70, 040 945 5*

Services to repalr, fix or
keep-up their home were
purchased from the
community or neighbourhood
where they live...

16 all or most of the time 27, 980 390 -
17 none of the time 33,275 465 -

Number of adults who report
having bought equipment for
18 hunting, fishing or trapping 94, 640 1, 860 45

Equipment for hunting, fishing
or trapping was purchased
from the community or
nelghbourhood where

they live...
19 all or most of the time 39, 745 995 25
20 none of the time 38, 455 550 5*

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the ‘Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Rigolet
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community

Number of adults who report
having bought or rented a
1 VCR movie 210, 245 2,935 80

VCR movle was rented or
purchased from the community
or neighbourhood where

they live...
2 all or most of the time 140, 135 2, 055 75
3 none of the time 35, 635 490 5*

Number of adults who report
having paid for other
entertainment or recreation
or having bought

4 recreationai equipment 145, 790 : 1,890 ' 25

Other entertainment or
recreation or recreational
equipment was purchased
from the community or
neighbourhood where

they live...
5 all or most of the time 71, 595 1,015 20
6 none of the time 48, 200 685 -

Number of adults who report
that they had their hair cut
7 or styled 163, 505 2, 860 . 20

Hair was cut or styled in the
community or neighbourhood
where they live...

8 all or most of the time 91, 065 1,810 5"
9 none of the time 51, 685 860 10*

Number of adults who report
10 that they paid for daycare 57,100 795 5*

Daycare was obtalned in the
community or neighbourhood
where they live...

1 all or most of the time 22,610 245 5*
12 none of the time 30, 325 470 -

Number of adults who report
that, of all the purchases made
during the past four weeks... A
all or most were made in the ,
community or neighbourhood
13 where they were living 202, 255 2, 985 90
about half or some were
made in the community or
neighbourhood where they
14 were living 104, 840 2,335 60
none were made in the
community or neighbourhood
15 where they were living 62, 355 810 10*
amount purchased in the
community or neighbourhood
where they were living was .
16 unspecified 19, 450 85* -

MOBILITY STATUS

Number of adults who report
17 that they have never moved 73,445 1,800 ) 25

Number of adults who report
that they had not moved within

18 the past twelve months... 244, 790 3,795 125

19 but moved in 1991 8,755 95* -
but moved between 1986

20 and 1990 140, 300 1, 505 40
but moved between 1981

21 and 1985 40, 015 785 25

22 but moved before 1981 42,030 1,235 50
and did not specify when

23 they last moved 13, 690 170* 10*

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Rigolet )
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

‘ No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community

Number of adults who report
that they had not moved within
the past twelve months and
that they moved to this
residence from...

1 within the same neighbourhood 64, 335 1,310 55
the same community but a
2 different neighbourhood 104, 255 1,455 60
a different community within
3 Canada 63, 035 905 10*
4 outside Canada 1,365 - -
5 an unspecified community 11, 810 125* -
Number of adults who report
that they moved In the past
6 tweive months... 57, 640 550 15*
who made one move in
7 the past twelve months 43,215 425 10*
who made two moves in
8 the past twelve months 8, 040 65" -
who made three or more
moves in the past
9 twelve months 2,010 - -
who did not specify the
number of moves made in
10 the past twelve months 4,375 - -
Number of adults who report
that they moved once during
the past tweive months and
that they moved to this
residence from...
11 within the same neighbourhood 11, 685 95* -
the same community buta
12 different neighbourhood 16, 895 205 10"
a different community within
13 Canada 11, 650 110* -
14 outside Canada 155 - -
15 an unspecified community 2, 835 - -
Number of adults who report
living on the land and away
from home during the past
16 twelve months... 77,730 1,235 135
17 for 1 to 2 weeks 26,070 275 5*
18 for 3 t0 4 weeks 17, 360 335 15*
19 for 5 to 20 weeks 20, 985 485 85
20 for more than 20 weeks 3, 750 60* 20
for an unspecified
21 number of weeks 9, 565 80" 5"
Number of adults who report
that they had homes in two
different communities during
22 the past twelve months 24, 375 750 5"

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to

the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Rigolet
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. | Seiected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community
CHILDREN
(AGED 5TO 14)
EXPERIENCE IN
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
Children who have never
1 attended school 620 - -
Children who report attending
2 elementary schooi... 147, 535 2,410 65
3 who attended one school only 76, 560 1,750 60
4 who attended 2 or 3 schools 48, 350 535 5*
5 who attended 4 or 5 schools 11, 290 55* -
who attended 6 or more
6 schools 2,430 - -
who attended an unspecified
7 number of schools 8,910 60* -
Living arrangements while
attending elementary school -
children who report living...
8 with their family 136, 450 2,295 65
9 at a residential school 1, 955 - -
with another family or
10 with someone else 33, 680 90* -
Chiidren who report having
1" Aboriginal teachers 58, 315 965 65
Language used by teachers
in classroom - chiidren
reporting...
12 English 131,210 2,275 65
13 French 40, 400 405 -
14 an Aboriginal language 37, 590 695 60
15 another language 1,395 65 -
16 language not specified 6, 740 95* -
EXPERIENCE IN
SECONDARY SCHOOL
Children who report attending
17 secondary or high school... 12, 875 220 5*
18 who attended one school only 9,515 190 -
19 who attended 2 or 3 schools 1,195 - -
20 who attended 4 or 5 schools - - -
who attended 6 or more
21 schools - - -
who attended an unspecified
22 number of schools 2,165 - -
Living arrangements whiie
attending secondary or high
schooi - children who
report IIvIn?...
23 with their family 10, 280 195 5"
24 at a residential school 215° - -
with another famil?' or
25 with someone else 2, 600 - -
Children who report having
26 Aboriginai teachers 2,280 ‘65" -
Language used by teachers
In classroom - children
reporting...
27 English 10, 210 200 5*
28 French 4, 065 60° -
29 an Aboriginal language 1,175 - -
30 another language - - -
31 language not specified 2,190 - -

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction.

Please refer to

the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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ics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,

' No.

Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
CHILDREN
(AGED 1 TO 14)
MOBILITY STATUS
Number of children who report
1 that they have never moved 84,615 1,995 45
Number of children who report
that they had not moved within
2 the past twelve months... 100, 860 1, 200 40
3 but moved in 1991 5, 800 - -
but moved between 1886
4 and 1990 75,790 840 25
but moved between 1981
5 and 1985 13, 095 220 10"
6 but moved before 1981 1, 850 - 5*
and did not specify when
7 they last moved 4,325 50" -
Number of children who report
that they had not moved within
the past twelve months and
that they moved to this
residence from...
8 within the same neighbourhood 23,715 285 10*
. the same community but a
-9 different neighbourhood 43, 460 505 20
. a different community within
10 Canada 26, 510 260 5*
11 outside Canada 650 - -
12 an unspecified community 6, 630 150* -
Number of children who report
that they moved in the past
13 twelve months... 29,215 285 15*
who made one move in the
‘ 14 past twelve months 21,455 220 10*
who made two moves in the
15 past twelve months 3,725 - -
who made three or more
moves in the past
16 twelve months 880 - -
who did not specify the
number of moves made in
17 the past twelve months 3,160 - -
Number of chiidren who report
that they moved once during
the past twelve months and
that they moved to this
resldence from...
18 within the same neighbourhood 5, 225 70* -
the same community but a
19 different neighbourhood 9, 385 55* 10"
a different community within
20 Canada 5, 620 80" -
21 outside Canada - - -
22 an unspecified community 1, 200 - -
Number of chiidren who report
jiving on the land and away
from home during the past
23 twelve months... 41,105 630 80
24 for 1 to 2 weeks 16, 365 175* 10*
25 for 3 to 4 weeks 9, 940 125* 20
26 for 5 to 20 weeks 3, 780 280 50
27 for more than 20 weeks 1, 085 - 5*
for an unspecified )
28 number of weeks 3, 940 45* -
Number of children who report
that they had homes in two
different communities during
29 the past twelve months 9, 745 240 -

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction.
the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 3A. Community of Rigolet
Selected Characteristics of Population Regorting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

‘ No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community
TOTAL NUMBER OF ADULTS
AGED 15 AND OLDER WHO
RESPONDED TO DIiSABILITY
1 | QUESTIONS (2) 373,785 6,170 160
DiSABILITY RATES
Adutts who report
2 disabiiity[ies] 117,095 1,470 30
Disabiiity rates among aduits...
3 15 years and older [%)} 31.3 . 23.9 19.0
4 15 - 34 years [%)] 22.6 17.5 9.2
5 35 - 54 years (%} 35.5 26. 1 25.5*
6 55 years and older [%} 66.5 52.4 41.4°
NUMBER OF ADULTS BY
NATURE OF DISABILITY (3)
7 Mobllity §2, 425 590 10*
8 Agility 41,330 485 10*
9 Seeing 28, 560 380 §*
10 Hearing 41,140 ' 5§75 10*
1" Speaking 15, 085 130* -
12 Other 42, 530 365 s
NUMBER OF ADULTS BY LEVEL
. OF SEVERITY OF DISABILITY...
13 Miid 77,010 1,060 25
14 Moderate i 26, 060 290 10*
15 Severe 14, 025 120* -
SPECIALIZED TECHNICAL AIDS
OR SERVICES (4)
Number of adults using
specialized alds, equipment
16 or systems 28, 645 270 15
Adults who require speciai .
aids, equipment or services
17 to be abie to work 4, 085 S0 -
MANAGING EVERYDAY
ACTIVITIES (4)
Preparing meals
Number of aduits who...
18 need help 8, 770 75° -
19 are getting help 8, 330 65°* -
Shopping for groceries
Number of adults who...
20 need help . 17,775 185 10°*
21 are getting help 16, 755 175° . 5*

2-7 See tootnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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Table 3A. Community of Rigolet
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community

Everyday housework

Number of adults who...

1 need help 19,430 : 180° 5*
2 are getting help - 17,070 150* 5*
Heavy household chores
Number of adults who...
3 need help 37, 560 390 15
4 are getting help 32,735 340 ’ 15*

Personal finances

Number of adults who....

5 need help 11, 865 150* -
6 are getting help 10,485 145* -

Personal care’

Number of aduits who...
7 need help 5,350 - -
8 are getting help 4, 900 -- --
Moving about within residence
Number of adults who... )
9 need help 4,045 - .
10 are getting help 3,710 - -

Adufts who require specialized
features to enter, leave or move

1" about residence 3,425 - -
TRAVEL (4)
Adults who report difficulty
taking short trips [under 80km
12 or 50 miles] 11,160 135* 5

Adults who are unable to take
long trips [80km or 50 mliles
13 or more} 14, 085 185 10*

2-7 Seefootnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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Table 3B. Community of Rigolet _
Selected Characteristics of Occupied Private Dwellings with at Least One Person Reporting Aboriginal
Identity by Community, Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey
‘ No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
TOTAL NUMBER OF OCCUPIED
1 | PRIVATE DWELLINGS 239, 240 3,370 75
SELECTED DWELLING
CHARACTERISTICS (CENSUS 1)
Average number of persons per
2 occupied private dwelling 3.5 4.1 4.0
Average number of rooms per
3 occupied private dwelling 58 6.4 5.1
Average number of persons
4 per room 0.6 0.6 0.8
Average number of bedrooms per
5 occupled private dwelling 2.7 3.0 2.6
TENURE AND MAJOR
PAYMENTS (CENSUS 1)
Total number of tenant-occupled
6 private dwellings (5) 116, 610 775 5
7 Average gross rent $ (5) 495 474 272
Total number of owner-occupled
8 private dwellings (6) 98, 700 2,575 70
Average owner’s major
9 payments $ (6) 603 333 128
Total number of band housing
10 dwellings 23, 920 - -
PERIOD OF CONSTRUCTION
(CENSUS 1)
1" 1945 or before 32,620 210 5
12 1946 - 1960 35, 385 575 -
13 1961 - 1970 42, 055 625 15
14 1971 - 1980 64, 675 _ 910 25
15 1981 - 1991 (7) 64, 510 1,055 35
HOUSING CONDITIONS
WATER SYSTEM
Number of dwellings where the
drinking water is obtained
from (3)... ]
16 municipai water system 168, 565 2,360 10
community system, such as
17 well or cistern 22,760 225 65
18 household weli 22, 030 440 --
directiy from surface water
19 [trom lake/river/stream]) 11, 000 240 -
directly from rain,
20 show, dugout 1,270 - -
21 bottied water 8, 065 - -
22 other source 2,255 35* -
23 unspecified source 13, 570 85" 5

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of Population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the ‘Data Quality’ section on page 3.11 for Information regarding census data quality.

2-7 See tootnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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Table 3B. Community of Rigolet
Selected Characteristics of Occupied Private Dwellings with at Least One Person Reporting Aboriginal
Identity by Community, Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community l
Drinking water is (3)...
1 delivered through pipe system 195, 005 } 2,735 5
2 delivered by stand pipe 3, 040 125 ) ] -
3 trucked 16,715 ’ 65* 60
4 hauled by someone 12, 480 440 45
5 bought at a store 5,975 - 5*
6 deiivered by other means 615 -~ -
7 delivered by unspecified means 13, 810 85" 5
Number of dwellings where the
avallable water Is considered
8 to be sultable for drinking 190, 580 2, 855 65
Number of dwellings where the
drinking water is treated by a
resident before It Is made
9 safe to drink 20, 965 245 -
Number of dwellings without
drinking water at some polint
10 in the previous 12 months 24, 060 475 5
Number of dwellings where the
water used for non-drinking -
purposes Is obtained from (3)...
1 municipai water system 172, 710 2,425 10
community system, such as
12 well or cistern 22,130 180 55
13 household well 22,255 450 10
directiy from surface water
14 [from lake/river/stream] 9,075 190 -
directiy from rain,
15 snow, dugout 1,790 30 10
16 unspecified source 14,615 125 5
Water used for non-drinking
purposes Is (3)...
17 deiivered through pipe system 199, 150 2,790 15
18 delivered by stand pipe 2,945 135 -
19 trucked 16, 050 65* 60
20 hauled by someone 8,510 390 50
21 déllvered by other means 620 - -
22 delivered by unspecified means 14, 085 90* 5
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
Number of dwellings that have
23 electricity 223, 315 3,225 65
Number of dwellings that
experience problems with the
24 electricity 14, 520 170 5

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of Popuiation. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the ‘Data Quality’ section on page 3.11 for information regarding census data quality.

2-7 See footnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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Table 3B. Community of Rigolet
Selected Characteristics of Occupied Private Dwellings with at Least One Person Reporting Aboriginal
Identity by Community, Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

. No. | Selected Characterlstics Canada Newfoundland Community
HEATING SYSTEM
Number of dwellings that have
1 a heating system 225, 515 3,290 70
Dwellings where the maln
source of heat is (3)...
2 oil fumace 31,155 955 5*
3 gas furnace 91, 860 == --
4 another type of furnace 10, 035 470 5
electric heat [baseboard/
5 space heaters] 76,225 1,185 5
6 wood stove 41,110 1,470 60
7 cooking stove 5,335 160 -
8 fireplace 7,785 35* -
9 another source 7,680 - --
Number of dwellings with
10 unspecified heating system 15, 615 85* -
BATHROOM FACILITIES
Number of dwellings with
1" bathroom facllitles 218, 145 3,180 70
Number of dwellings without
12 bathroom facilitles 7,640 105* -
Number of dwellings with
13 unspeclfied bathroom facllities 13, 460 85* 5
Number of dwellings with
bathroom facllitles (3)...
with a cold running water
14 bathtub/shower 210, 320 2,910 15
15 ...1hat is in working order 208, 355 2, 800 15
with a hot running water
16 bathtub/shower 210, 780 2,870 10
17 ..that is in working order 208, 215 2,750 10
18 with a cold runnln? water sink 210, 240 2,890 10
19 ..that is in working order 208, 015 2,780 10
20 with a hot running water sink 210, 215 2,855 10
21 ..that Is in working order 207, 595 2,735 15
with walls and a door :
22 [for privacy] 213, 030 3, 105 65 .
23 ..1hat are in working order 211, 875 3,045 65
Number of dwellings with (3)...
24 a fiush-toiiet 211, 620 2, 960 40
25 an out-house 14,130 60°* -
26 other toilet facilities -3,610 275 45
27 unspecified tollet faciiities 14, 970 a5* 5

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of Population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please reter to
the 'Data Quality’ section on page 3.11 for information regarding census data quality.

2-7 See footnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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Table 3B. Community of Rigolet
Selected Characteristics of Occupied Private Dwellings with at Least One Person Reporting Aboriginal
Identity by Community, Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. [ Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland - Community .

CONDITION OF THE DWELLINGS

Number of dwellings in need of...

1 major repairs 46, 995 880 40
2 minor repairs 70, 540 910 20
3 regular maintenance only - 121, 705 1,580 15

Number of dwellings that
completely meet the needs of
4 residents 170, 105 2,385 5

Number of dwellings where the
needs of residents are not ’

5 adequately met 50, 235 855 65
ON WAITING LIST FOR HOUSING

Number of dwellings where
resldent[s] are on a waiting

6 list for housing 19, 950 140 10
SAFETY DEVICES
Number of dwellings with a .

7 smoke detector 185, 625 2,485 45

8 ...In working order 166, 705 2,235 30
Number of dwellings with a

9 fire extinguisher 105, 210 1, 260 55

10 ...in working order 94, 150 1, 145 45

HOUSING INSURANCE

Number of dwellings covered
1 by insurance 135, 425 1, 455 5

Number of dwellings with
insurance coverage not
12 specified 39, 885 440 10

Number of dwellings not covered
13 by insurance 63, 930 1,480 60

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of Population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the ‘Data Quality’ section on page 3.11 for information regarding census data quality.

2-7 See footnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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Table 1. Community of Nain
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

. No. [Selected Characterlstics Canada Newfoundland Community

POPULATION

Total population reporting
Aboriginal identity

1 Adults (ages 15 and over) 388, 900 6, 215 560
2 Children (ages under 15) 236, 810 3, 820 390
3 Chiildren (ages 5-14) 148, 160 2,430 230
ADULT POPULATION
(AGES 15 AND OVER)
ABORIGINAL LANGUAGE(S)
Persons who speak Aboriginal
4 | language(s) 139, 375 1,245 380
Persons taught to speak
Aboriginal language(s) by ...
5 parents 126, 750 1,105 320
6 grandparents 94, 025 625 65*
7 elders 74, 595 405 --
8 school teachers 21,745 260 60"
9 someone else 18, 095 95* 45*
Persons who speak
Aborlginal language(s) at ...
10 home 127,570 1,210 370
1 school 15,810 180* 45
12 work 41, 580 425 90
13 other places 129, 095 1,175 355
" Persons who do not speak but
understand Aborigina .
14 language(s) 67, 425 625 130
Persons who read Aboriginal
15 | language(s) 50, 420 990 365
Persons who write Aborlginal
16 | language(s) 35, 565 735 285
Persons who used services of
health, social or legal

17 | professionals In last 2 years 82,150 595 185

Persons who received services in
18 Aboriginal language 23, 260 255 50
Persons who did not receive .

services in Aboriginal

19 language 58, 460 325 120
TRADITIONAL ABORIGINAL
ACTIVITIES
Persons who patticipate In

20 | traditional Aboriginal activities 196, 830 3,570 355

Persons who experience
21 problems when particlpating 17,560 230 -

Persons who do not participate
22 | In traditional Aboriginal activities 181, 040 2,585 200

SELF-PERCEIVED HEALTH STATUS

23 Persons who report health status 377,195 6, 165 555
24 excellent 98, 925 2,350 140
25 very good 119, 560 2,080 165
26 . good 109, 215 1,290 190
27 fair 39, 595 375 50"
28 poor 9, 905 75* -
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Selected Characteristics of Population Re

Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Ag

1.2-

orting Aboriginal Identity by Community,

original Peoples Survey

No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
CHRONIC HEALTH PROBLEMS
Persons who report ...
1 diabetes 23,255 190 -
2 high blood pressure 44,735 685 70"
3 arthritis/rheumatism 57, 990 825 85"
4 heart problems 25, 575 275 55*
5 bronchitis 32, 645 230 -
" emphysema/shortness
6 of breath 22,155 235 -
7 asthma 22,135 255 -
8 tuberculosis 11, 655 195 40"
9 epilepsy/seizures 5,910 75" -
10 other health problems 51, 605 565 -
HEALTH CARE CONTACTS
Persons who have seen someone
about their health in the past
1 year 285, 865 4,175 275
Persons who report seeing ...
12 medical doctor 262, 345 2,925 155
nurse/community
13 health representative 120, 465 2,465 240
14 traditional healer 16, 550 - ==
15 druggist/pharmacist 131,335 1,075 -
16 another health care person 192, 730 2,450 185
NUTRITION
Persons who report eating meat,
17 fish or poultry everyday 206, 050 3,025 245
Persons who report some s
obtained through hunting, fishing
18 by themselves, family, or friends 146, 970 2,725 135
Persons who report that
avallabllity of food was problem
19 during the past year 32,180 425 45*
ALCOHOL USE
Persons who report never
20 drinking alcohol 57, 585 1, 095 115*
Persons who report drinking
21 alcohol In the past year 247,995 4,160 395
Persons who report not drinking
22 alcohol within the past year 55, 865 630 -
TOBACCO USE
Persons who report smoking
23 clgarettes dally 170, 280 2,720 340
Persons who report smoking
24 occasionally 43, 830 505 60*
25 who used to smoke daily 20, 870 250 -
26 who live with daily smokers 26, 995 355 60"
Persons who report not smoking
27 now 162, 275 2,940 160
28 who used to smoke daily 63, 120 1,035 35*
29 who live with daily smokers 73, 305 1,440 115
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Table 1. Community of Nain
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Communlty,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

‘ No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community

SAFETY

Persons who report using
1 seatbelts 325, 730 4,320 60

Persons who report using
helmets when driving a
2 snowmobile/skidoo or ATV 90, 435 1, 520 -

Persons who report using
helmets when riding a
3 motorcycle 61, 555 480 -

Persons who report using life

jackets when riding In an open
4 boat 161, 275 4,165 430

RECREATIONAL ACTIVITIES

Persons who report participating
in sports, dance or recreation
5 that involve physical activity 210, 035 3, 505 240

PERSONAL SUPPORT NETWORK

Persons who report avallabliity
of someone to contact In case

6 of an emergency 357, 210 . 6,050 545
Persons who report that their
contactls ...
7 mother or father 181,770 3,535 270
8 spouse 190, 345 . 3,435 225
9 another member of the family 282, 890 5,415 500
someone else residing in
10 the same household 129, 220 2, 530 300
1 an elder 112,400 1,970 75*
12 afriend 282, 800 5,400 425
13 a neighbour 237, 945 5,040 375
14 a native worker or native agency 96, 100 1,370 45*
15 someone eise 49, 085 650 -
PERSONAL SAFETY

Persons who report feeling safe
walking alone at night In their .
16 community 283, 405 5, 365 360

Persons who report having been
assaulted (attacked) during

17 the past year 28, 270 405 50*
SOCIAL ISSUES '

Persons who feei that In their

community:
sulclde ...
18 is a probiem 98, 690 925 265
19 is not a problem 141,420 3, 675 160
20 don't know If it is a problem 129, 390 1,470 110"
21 did not answer about suicide 19, 400 145°* -
unemployment ...
22 is a probiem 261, 100 4,495 470
23 ts not a probiem 40, 220 780 45*
24 don't know if It Is a problem 69, 805 © 830 -
did not answer about
25 unemployment 17,775 120° -
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Table 1. Community of Nain
Selected Characteristics of Population Regorting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey
No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
family violence ...

1 is a problem 152,435 1, 870 300

2 is not a problem 97,115 2,565 165

3 don't know if it is a problem 120, 420 1, 655 85*

did not answer about family

4 violence 18, 925 130* -

sexuai abuse ...

5 is a problem 95, 400 1, 300 215

6 is not a problem 116, 560 2,740 195

7 don't know if it is a problem 157, 000 2, 005 130

did not answer about sexual

8 abuse 19, 845 165* -

drug abuse ...

9 is a problem 186, 425 1,515 100*
10 is not a problem 79, 285 2,645 215
1 don't know if it is a problem 104, 040 1, 885 230
12 did not answer about drug abuse 19, 150 160* -

aicohol abuse ... '
13 is a problem 237, 680 3,110 370
14 is not a problem 54, 860 1, 660 125
15 don't know if it is a problem 77,375 1, 305 45*

did not answer about alcohol

16 abuse 18, 990 140* --

Persons who think that problems

in their community could be

overcome by having ...
17 more policing 39, 425 765 55*
18 shelters for abused women 22,395 215 50*
19 rape crisis lines 2,980 - -
20 family service counselling 40, 815 410 55*

counselling services

21 (other than family) 34, 895 495 -
22 improved community services 38, 260 365 -
23 more employment 30, 380 1, 395 -
24 improved education 28, 835 380 --
25 improved government services 8,445 - -~
26 self-government 5, 385 - -
27 return to traditional lifestyle 4, 665 - -
28 alcohol banned from community 3,095 60* -
29 other solutions 3,945 -- -
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Table 1. Community of Nain
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

‘ No. | Selected Characteristics Canada 'Newfoundiand Community
CHILDREN (AGES 5-14)
ABORIGINAL LANGUAGE(S)
Persons who speak Aboriginai
1 [ language(s) 31,715 460 100*
Persons taught to speak
Aboriginal language(s) by ...
2 parents 28, 085 405 90"
3 grandparents 20, 685 265 -
4 elders 12,515 145" -
5 school teachers 17,400 290 70*
6 someone else 4, 330 - -
Persons who speak Aboriginal
language(s) at ...
7 home . 30, 505 445 105*
8 school 25, 445 400 100*
9 other places 27, 680 380 60"
Persons who do not speak but
understand Aborigina
10 language(s) 23,285 205 85*
Persons who read Aboriginal
11 | language(s) 13, 460 210 70*
Persons who do not read Aboriginal .
12 | language 118, 375 1, 905 90*
Persons who write Aboriginal
13 | language(s) 11,080 150 40*
TRADITIONAL ABORIGINAL
ACTIVTIES
Persons who participate in
14 | traditional Aborlginal activities 65, 260 995 145
Persons who experience problems|
15 when participating 3, 800 100* -
Persons who do not particlpate
In traditional Aboriginal
16 | activitles 78,535 1,425 85*
CHILDREN (AGES UNDER 15)
SELF-PERCEIVED HEALTH STATUS
Persons who report health status
17 excellent 122, 740 2,295 205
18 very good 68, 490 - 850 110*
19 good 33, 390 530 60*
20 fair 5,765 85* -
21 poor 855 - -
HEALTH CARE CONTACTS
Persons who have seen someone
22 about thelr health in the past year 174,785 2,645 140
Persons who report seeing ...
23 medical doctor 151,185 1,525 55*
nurse/community health :
24 representative 87, 280 1, 690 120
25 traditional healer 4, 640 -- .-
26 druggist/pharmacist 49, 205 420 ==
27 another health care person 96, 130 1,365 65*
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Table 1. Community of Nain
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community

SAFETY

Persons who report using
1 seatbelts 192, 150 2, 355 -

Persons who report using helmets
when driving or as a passenger
2 on a showmobile/skidoo or ATV 36, 065 615 -

Persons who report using helmets
when driving or as a passenger
3 on a motorcycie 19, 295 120* -

Persons who report using iife
Jackets when riding in an
4 open boat 90, 870 2, 350 265

RECREATIONAL ACTIVITIES

Persons who report participating
in sports, dance or recreation
5 that invoives physical activity 158, 320 2,535 200
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Table 2. Community of Nain .
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peopies Survey

. No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community
POPULATION
Total population reporting
Aboriginal Identity
1 Aduits (15 and older) 388, 900 6,215 560
2 Adults (15-49) 325, 460 5, 265 460
3 Aduits (50-64) 44,325 695 90"
4 Adults (65 and older) 19,115 255 -
5 Children (under 15) 236, 810 3,815 390
6 Children (5-14 148, 160 2,430 230
7 Children (1-14 218, 750 3,510 365
ADULT POPULATION
(AGED 15 TO 49) )
HIGHEST LEVEL OF SCHOOLING
(CENSUS1)
8 No formal schooling 2, 935 - --
9 1to 8 years 51, 845 1, 050 125
10 Secondary 161, 340 2,475 230
1 Some post-secondary 45, 290 570 55°*
12 Certificate/diploma 53, 785 980 50°
13 University degree 8, 690 125* -
14 Not specified 1,570 - -
EXPERIENCE IN
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
Total number of adults who
report attending elementary
15 school... 322, 490 5,170 460
16 who attended one school only 122, 055 3, 070 385
17 who attended 2 or 3 schools 111, 910 1,715 40*
18 who attended 4 or 5 schools 39, 670 195 -
who attended 6 or more
19 schools 18, 885 - -
who attended an unspecified
20 number of schools 29, 965 175* 35*
Living arrangements while
attending elementary schoo! -
adults who report iiving...
21 with their family 283, 280 4,925 420
22 at a residential school 34, 865 190 35*
with another family or
23 with someone else 90, 055 390 -
Adults who report having
24 Aboriginal teachers 73,145 1, 485 285
Language used by teachers
In classroom - Adults
reporting...
25 nglish 287, 265 5, 065 445
26 French 83, 445 730 . --
27 an Aboriginal language : 34, 515 565 190
28 another language 2,780 85* 45*
29 language not specified 14, 000 80" -
Adults who report that they
were taugh} about Aboriginal
30 people 127,510 2,210 220
EXPERIENCE IN SECONDARY
SCHOOL
Adults who report that they
never went to secondary or
31 high school 51,325 ) 1,145 165

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the "Data Quality' section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Nain
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey
No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
Total number of adults who
report attending secondary or
1 high school... 267,765 3,980 280
2 who attended one school only 151, 260 3, 150 210
3 who attended 2 or 3 schools 87, 965 660 55*
4 who attended 4 or 5 schools 8,045 - -
who attended 6 or more
5 schools 1,130 - -
who attended an unspecified
6 number of schools 19, 365 145* -
Living arrangements while
attending secondary school -
adults who report living...
7 with their family 213, 080 3, 460 185
8 at a residential schoo! 26, 605 310 65"
with another tamily or
9 with someone else 88, 395 525 35*
Adults who report having
10 Aboriginal teachers 40, 200 605 125
Language used by teachers
in classroom - Adults
reporting...
1 English 237,985 3,835 265
12 French 77,365 715 -
13 an Aboriginal language 15,130 150* 80*
14 another language 2, 885 - -
15 language not specified 15, 180 135* -
Adults who report that they
were taught about Aboriginal
16 people 94,730 1,555 130
Adults who report that they
were stlll attending secondary
17 or high school 32,770 590 45*
Adults who report that they
have taken adult upgradin
18 toward high school equivalency 24,485 430 40"
Adults who report having taken
any post-secondary education
or training leading to a degree,
19 certificate or diploma 102, 405 1,775 130
Adults who report having taken
tralning courses in 1990
20 and/or 1991 80, 670 1,030 85"
ADULT POPULATION
(AGED 50 TO 64)
HIGHEST LEVEL OF SCHOOLING
(CENSUS1)
21 No formal schooling 5, 325 125* 35°
22 1to 8 years 18, 245 340 35*
23 Secondary 10, 800 150* -
24 Some post-secondary 2, 885 - -
25 Certificate/diploma 5,735 - -
26 University degree 1,315 - -
27 Not specified - - -
SCHOOLING AND TRAINING
Adults who report attending a
28 residential school 15, 080 260 -
Adults who report having taken
training courses in 1990
29 and/or 1991 9, 625 150* -

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction.
the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Nain
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

w ‘ No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
|

ADULT POPULATION
(AGED 15 AND OLDER)

EMPLOYMENT STATUS -
JUNE, 1991 (CENSUS1)

: 1 Employed 167, 090 1, 940 195
2 Unemployed 54, 600 1, 545 125
| 3 Not in the labour force 165, 690 2,710 235

Employment status not
4 specified 1,515 - -

EMPLOYMENT STATUS DURING
1990 AND 1991

Adults who report that they
worked for income during

5 1990 and/or 1991... 229, 905 4,415 375
6 at one job only 157, 590 2,790 265
7 at more than one job 66, 320 1, 535 90*
at an unspecified number
8 of jobs 8, 000 90" -
|
i BARRIERS TO EMPLOYMENT
; Adults who report that they
; 9 looked for work in 1990 or 1991 127, 685 2, 860 225
: Adults who report problems in
3 finding a job because...
‘ there were few jobs or no jobs
; 10 in the area where they live 83, 685 2,290 165
1 their education or work
| experience did not match the
‘ 11 jobs that were available 52, 410 645 -
12 child care was not available 10, 760 170* -
there was not enough
information about jobs
3 13 that were available 33, 440 385 65*
| 14 they were Aboriginal 20,770 80" 40*

\ 15 other reasons 12,975 85* .-

Adults who report other

| activities which they did to

| support themselves and their
: families since January 1990,
for which they did not

16 receive money 53, 595 1, 570 205

BUSINESS OWNERSHIP

Aduits who report that they
have owned or operated a
17 business 32, 685 375 -

Adults who report that they
resently own or operate a
18 usiness 18, 620 240 -

3 Adults who report that they
| are considering going into

| business over the next two
19 years 34, 110 ) 260 -

‘ TOTAL INCOME FROM ALL
. SOURCES, 19890 (CENSUS1)

20 No income 51, 445 1, 140 75"
21 Under $2,000 46, 605 520 85*
22 $ 2,000 - 9,999 112, 595 1,930 220
23 $ 10,000 - 19,999 88, 465 1,325 95*
24 $ 20,000 - 39,999 69, 220 1,025 70*
25 $ 40,000 and over 20, 480 265 -

26 Total income not specified 90* - -

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this commumty may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Nain
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey
No. | Seiected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
EMPLOYMENT INCOME, 1990
(CENSUS1)
Total number of aduits
1 reporting employment Income 231, 865 4,235 395
2 Under $2,000 38, 750 670 105*
3 $2,000- 9,999 69, 975 1,970 170
4 $ 10,000 - 19,999 49, 060 640 50"
5 $ 20,000 - 39,999 56, 595 750 60"
6 $ 40,000 and over 17, 490 205 -
Employment income not
7 specified 85" - -
SELECTED INCOME
SOURCES, 1990
Adults who report having
received a fuli-time
8 post-secondary allowance... 19, 440 165" -
9 for 1 to 6 months 7,575 70* -
10 for 7 to 12 months 11, 080 75" -
number of months
1 not specified 790 - -
Adults who report havin
received a full-time training
12 allowance... 16, 645 210 -
13 for 1 to 6 months 9, 290 115* -
14 for 7 to 12 months 6, 600 60" -
number of months
15 not specified 755 - --
Adults who report having
received soclal assistance
[excluding Family Allowance
16 and Child Tax Credit)... 111, 020 835 105*
17 for 1 to 6 months 33,195 385 40°
18 for 7 to 12 months 71, 665 405 65*
number of months
19 not specified 6, 160 - -
Adults who report
having received
20 worker’s compensation... 9, 530 75* -
21 for 1 to 6 months 5,575 - -
22 for 7 to 12 months 2,740 .- -
number of months
23 not specified 1,215 - -
SELECTED HOUSEHOLD
EXPENSES DURING THE
PREVIOUS FOUR WEEKS
Number of adults who report
having bought food from a
24 restaurant or take-out 274, 300 4, 055 480
Food from a restaurant or
take-out was purchased from
the community or
neighbourhood where
they live...
25 all or most of the time 141, 260 2,450 170
26 none of the time 55, 100 800 50"
Number of adults who report
having bought food to eat at
27 home [excluding take-out] 327,910 5,165 520
Food to eat at home was
purchased from the community
or neighbourhood where
they live...
28 all or most of the time 216, 565 3, 885 415
29 none of the time 46, 065 590 35*
Number of adults who report
30 having bought gasoline 244, 085 3,760 375

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction.
the ‘Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Nain
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

. No. | Seiected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community

Gasoline was purchased
from the community or
nelghbourhood where
they iive...

1 all or most of the time 157, 240 2,615 150
2 none of the time 40, 500 650 170

Number of aduits who report
having pald for travel, trip or
ride [such as car, taxi ride,

3 boat, alrpiane, bus] 165, 880 2, 340 320

Travei, trip or ride was
purchased from the community
or neighbourhood where
ther iive...

all or most of the time 89, 705 1,180 -
5 none of the time 37,125 785 255

Number of aduits who report
having paid for repalr to
6 vehicies or boats 134, 305 1,980 320

| Repairs to vehicies or boats
| were purchased from the
community or neighbourhood
where they iive...
all or most of the time 65, 605 965 50*
none of the time 49, 605 750 265

o~

Number of aduits who report
having bought ciothing, shoes
9 or boots 269, 955 4,415 455

Ciothing, shoes or boots were
purchased lrom the
community or neighbourhood

| where they iive...
| 10 all or most of the time 134, 665 2,000 145
| 1 none of the time 79, 665 1,490 95*

Number of aduits who report
having bought suppiies to
repair, fix or keep-up

12 their home 134, 625 2,135 345

Suppiies to regair, fix or
keep-up their home were
purchased from the
community or neighbourhood
where they iive...

13 all or most of the time 68, 195 1, 050 55*
14 none of the time 44, 235 795 250

| Number of aduits who report

| having rald for services to
repair, fix or keep-up

15 their home 70, 040 . 945 300

Services to repair, fix or
keep-up their home were
| purchased from the
| community or neighbourhood
| where they iive...
16 ali or most of the time 27, 980 390 -
17 none of the time 33, 275 465 260

Number of aduits who report
having bought equipment for"
18 hunting, fishing or trapping 94, 640 1, 860 340

Equipment for hunting, fishing
or trapping was purchased
from the community or
neighbourhood where
they live...

19 all or most of the time 39, 745 995 90*
| 20 none of the time  * 38, 455 550 215

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the 'Data Quality' section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Nain
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. [ Seiected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community

Number of aduits who report
having bought or rented a
1 VCR movie 210, 245 2,935 390

VCR movie was rented or
purchased from the community
or neighbourhood where

they live...
2 all or most of the time 140, 135 2, 055 85*
3 none of the time 35, 635 490 185

Number of aduits who report
having paid for other
entertainment or recreation
or having bought

4 recreational equipment 145,790 1,890 340

Other entertainment or
recreation or recreationai
equipment was purchased
from the community or
neighbourhood where

they iive...
5 all or most of the time 71, 595 1,015 35*
6 none of the time 46, 200 685 260

Number of aduits who report
that they had their halr cut
7 or styied 163, 505 2, 860 315

Hair was cut or styied in the
community or neighbourhood
where they iive...

8 all or most of the time 91, 065 1, 810 --
9 none of the time 51,685 860 260

Number of adults who report
10 that they paid for daycare 57,100 795 290

Daycare was obtained in the
community or neighbourhood
where they iive...

1 all or most of the time 22,610 245 -
12 none of the time 30, 325 470 275

Number of aduits who report
that, of aii the purchases made
during the past four weeks...
all or most were made in the
community or neighbourhood
13 where they were living 202, 255 2,985 295
about half or some were
made in the community or
neighbourhood where they
14 were living 104, 840 2,335 185
none were made in the
community or neighbourhood
15 where they were living - 62, 355 810 70*
amount purchased in the
community or neighbourhood
where they were living was
16 unspecified 19, 450 85* -

MOBILITY STATUS

Number of aduits who report
17 that they have never moved 73,445 1, 800 265

Number of aduits who report
that they had not moved within
18 the past tweive months... 244,790 3,795 245
19 but moved in 1991 8,755 95* -
but moved between 1986
20 and 1990 140, 300 1, 505 100*
but moved between 1981
21 and 1985 40,015 785 45*
22 but moved before 1981 42, 030 1,235 55*
and did not specify when
23 they last moved 13, 690 170* 30°

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Nain
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

. No.

Selected Characteristics

Canada

Newfoundland

Community

-y

asw N

10

22

Number of aduits who report
that they had not moved within
the past twelve months and
that they moved to this
residence from...
within the same neighbourhood
the same community but a
different neighbourhood
a different community within
Canada
outside Canada
an unspecified community

Number of aduits who report
that they moved in the past
twelve months...
who made one move in
the past twelve months
who made two moves in
the past twelve months
who made three or more
moves in the past
twelve months
who did not specify the
number of moves made in
the past twelve months

Number of aduits who report
that they moved once during
the past twelve months and
that they moved to this
residence from...
within the same neighbourhood
the same community but a
different neighbourhood
a different community within
Canada
outside Canada
an unspecified community

Number of aduits who report
tiving on the land and away
from home during the past
twelve months...

for 1 to 2 weeks

for 3 to 4 weeks

for 5 to 20 weeks

for more than 20 weeks

for an unspecified

number of weeks

Number of adults who report
that they had homes in two
different communities during
the past twelve months

11, 685
16, 895
11, 650

155*
2,835

24,375

1,310
1, 455
905
125"
550

425
65"

750

45*
170

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to

the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Nain
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey
No. [ Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
CHILDREN
(AGED 5 TO 14)
EXPERIENCE IN
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
Children who have never
1 attended school 620 - -
Children who report attending
2 eiementary school... 147, 535 2,410 230
3 who attended one school only 76, 560 1,750 225
4 who attended 2 or 3 schools 48, 350 535 -~
5 who attended 4 or 5 schools 11,290 55* -
who attended 6 or more
6 schools 2,430 - -
who attended an unspecified
7 number of schools 8, 910 60" -
Living arrangements while
attending elementary school -
chlldren who report living...
8 with their family 136, 450 2,295 225
9 at a residential school 1, 955 - -
with another family or
10 with someone else 33, 680 90* -
Children who report having
11 Aborlginal teachers 58, 315 965 225
Language used by teachers
In clagsroom - children
reporting...
12 nglish 131,210 2,275 225
13 French 40, 400 405 -
14 an Aboriginal language 37, 590 695 180
15 another language 1,395 65" 45*
16 language not specified 6, 740 95* -
EXPERIENCE IN
SECONDARY SCHOOL
Children who report attending
17 secondary or high school... 12, 875 220 -
18 who attended one school only 9,515 190 -
19 who attended 2 or 3 schools 1,195 - -
20 who attended 4 or 5 schools - - -
who attended 6 or more
21 schools - - -
who attended an unspecified
22 number of schools 2,165 - -
Living arrangements while
attending secondary or high
school - children who
report Iivin?...
23 with their family 10, 280 195 -
24 at a residential school 215* - -
with another familr or
25 with someone else 2, 600 - -
Chlldren who report having
26 Aboriginal teachers 2,280 65" -
Language used by teachers
In classroom - children
reporting...
27 English 10, 210 200 -
28 French 4, 065 60" -
29 an Aboriginal language 1,175 - -
30 another language - - -
31 language not specified 2,180 - -

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the 'Data Quality' section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Nain .
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

‘ No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community

CHILDREN
(AGED 1 TO 14)

MOBILITY STATUS

Number of chlidren who report
1 that they have never moved 84,615 1,995 270

Number of children who report
that they had not moved within

2 the past twelve months... 100, 860 1, 200 70*
3 but moved in 1991 5, 800 - -
but moved between 1986
4 and 1990 75, 790 840 55*
but moved between 1981
5 and 1985 13, 095 220 -
6 but moved before 1981 1, 850 - -
and did not specify when
7 they last moved 4,325 50* -
Number of children who report
that they-had not moved within
the past twelve months and
that they moved to this
residence from...
8 within the same neighbourhood 23,715 285 -
the same community but a
9 different neighbourhood 43, 460 505 55*
a different community within
10 Canada 26,510 260 -
11 outside Canada 550 - -
12 an unspecified community 6, 630 150* -
Number of children who report
that they moved in the past
13 twelve months... 29, 215 285 -
who made one move in the
14 past twelve months 21, 455 220 -
i who made two moves in the
15 past twelve months ) 3,725 . - -

who made three or more
moves in the past

16 twelve months 880 - -

who did not specify the
number of moves made in

17 the past twelve months 3,160 - -

Number of children who report
that they moved once during
the past twelve months and
that they moved to this
resldence from...

18 within the same neighbourhood 5,225 70* -
the same community but a

19 different neighbourhood 9, 385 55* -
a different community within

20 Canada 5, 620 . 80 -

21 outside Canada ’ - - -

22 an unspecified community 1, 200 - -

Number of children who report
living on the land and away
from home during the past

23 twelve months... 41,105 630 115

24 for 1 to 2 weeks 16, 365 175* 40"

25 for 3to 4 weeks 9, 940 125* 40*

26 for 5 to 20 weeks 9, 780 280 35*

27 for more than 20 weeks 1, 085 - -
for an unspecified :

28 number of weeks 3, 940 45* -

Number of children who report
that they had homes In two
different communities during
29 the past twelve months 9,745 - 240 -

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 3A.  Community of Nain
Selected Characteristics of Population Regoning Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

. No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community
‘ TOTAL NUMBER OF ADULTS
j AGED 15 AND OLDER WHO
3 RESPONDED TO DISABILITY
‘ 1 | QUESTIONS (2) 373,785 6,170 555
i
| DISABILITY RATES
‘ Adults who report
2 disability[ies] 117,095 1,470 205
Disabllity rates among adults...
| 3 15 years and older [%]) 31.3 23.9 36.8
‘ 4 15 - 34 years [%) 22.6 17.5 31.1°
| 5 35 - 54 years [%) 35.5 26. 1 38.2°
| 6 55 years and older [%) 66.5 52.4 56.1*
NUMBER OF ADULTS BY
% NATURE OF DISABILITY (3)
| Mobility 52,425 590 55¢
| 8 | Agnity 41,330 485 45+
| 9 | Seeing 28, 560 380 100*
‘ 10 | Hearing 41,140 575 130
1 Speaking 15, 085 130* -
| 12 Other 42,530 365 50*
NUMBER OF ADULTS BY LEVEL
| ‘ OF SEVERITY OF DISABILITY...
13 Mild 77,010 1, 060 165
| 14 | Moderate 26, 060 290 -
| 15 | Severe 14,025 120° -
| SPECIALIZED TECHNICAL AIDS
| OR SERVICES (4)
‘ Number of adults using
1 speclalized alds, equipment
| 16 or systems 28, 645 270 -
% Adults who require special
| alds, equipment or services
‘ 17 to be abie to work 4, 085 50* -
|
| MANAGING EVERYDAY
‘ ACTIVITIES (4)
Preparing meals
Number of adults who...
18 need help 8,770 75°* -
19 are getting help 8,330 65* -
Shoppling for groceries
‘ Number of adults who...
w 20 need help 17,775 185 -
21 are getting help 16,755 175 -
|

2-7 See footnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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Table 3A. Community of Nain
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community

Everyday housework

Number of aduits who...
1 need heip 19,430 . 180° -
2 are getting help 17,070 150" --

Heavy household chores

Number of aduits who...

3 need heip 37, 560 390 -
: 4 are getting help 32,735 340 -
| Personal finances
Number of aduits who...
5 need heip 11, 865 150" -
6 are getting heip 10, 485 145* --

Personal care
Number of adults who...
| 7 need help 5, 350 - --
8 are getting heip 4,900 - -
Moving about within residence
Number of aduits who...
9 need heip 4,045 - -
10 are gefting help 3,710 - --

Adults who require specialized
features to enter, leave or move

1" about residence 3,425 - -
| TRAVEL (4)
Adults who report difficulty
| taking short trips [under 80km
| 12 or 50 miles} 11, 160 135* -
|

Aduits who are unable to take
iong trips [80km or 50 miies
13 or more} 14, 085 185 -

2-7 See footnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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Table3B. Community of Nain
Selected Characteristics of Occupied Private Dwellings with at Least One Person Reporting Aboriginal
Identity by Community, Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

f ‘ No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
TOTAL NUMBER OF OCCUPIED
1 | PRIVATE DWELLINGS 239, 240 3,370 210
SELECTED DWELLING
CHARACTERISTICS (CENSUS 1)
‘ Average number of persons per
i 2 occupied private dwelling 3.5 4.1 4.7
Av'lerage number of rooms per
3 occupied private dwelling 5.8 6.4 5.0
Average number of persons
4 per room 0.6 0.6 0.9
Average number of bedrooms per
5 occupied private dwelling 2.7 3.0 2.7
1 TENURE AND MAJOR
; PAYMENTS (CENSUS1)
| Total number of tenant-occupied
i 6 private dwellings (5) . 116, 610 775 45
7 Average gross rent $ (5) 495 474 525*
| Total number of owner-occupied
j 8 private dwellings (6) 98, 700 2,575 165
Average owner’'s major
| 9 payments $ (6) 603 333 270
1 Total number of band housing
i 10 dweliings 23,920 - -
? PERIOD OF CONSTRUCTION
| (CENSUS 1)
‘ 11 1945 or before 32, 620 210 -
} 12 1946 - 1960 35, 385 575 20
| 13 1961 - 1970 42, 055 625 30
| 14 1971 - 1980 64, 675 910 75
15 1981 - 1991 (7) 64, 510 1, 055 90
| HOUSING CONDITIONS
‘ WATER SYSTEM
3 Number of dwellings where the -
drinking water is obtalned
from (3)...
16 municipai water system 168, 565 2, 360 155
community system, such as
17 waell or cistem 22,760 225 15°*
18 household well 22,030 440 -
directly from surface water
19 [from lake/river/stream} 11,000 240 25°
directly from rain,
20 snow, dugout 1,270 - .-
21 bottled water 8,065 - -
‘ 22 other source 2,255 35* -
| 23 unspecified source 13,570 85* 20°
|
|

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of Popuiation. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the ‘Data Quality’ section on page 3.11 for information regarding census data quality.
g 2-7 See footnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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Table3B. Community of Nain '
Selected Characteristics of Occupied Private Dwellings with at Least One Person Reporting Aboriginal
Identity by Community, Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey
No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community '
Drinking water is (3)...
1 delivered through pipe system 195, 005 2,735 155
2 delivered by stand pipe 3, 040 125 5*
3 trucked 16,715 65* -
4 hauled by someone 12, 480 440 25
5 bought at a store 5,975 - -
6 delivered by other means 615 - -
7 delivered by unspecified means 13, 810 85* 20"
Number of dwellings where the
available water is considered
8 to be suitable for drinking 190, 580 2,855 170
Number of dwellings where the
drinking water is treated by a
resident before it Is made
9 safe to drink 20, 965 245 5*
Number of dwellings without
drinking water at some point
10 In the previous 12 months 24, 060 475 15*
Number of dwellings where the
water used for non-drinking
purposes is obtalned from (3)...
1 municipal water system 172,710 2,425 160
community system, such as
12 well or cistemn 22,130 180 10"
13 household well 22,255 450 =
directly from surface water .
14 . [from lake/river/stream] 9, 075 190 15*
directly from rain,
15 snow, dugout 1,790 30* -
16 unspecified source 14,615 125 15*
Water used for non-drinking
purposes Is (3)...
17 delivered through pipe system 199, 150 2,790 160
18 delivered by stand pipe 2,945 135 5*
19 trucked 16, 050 65* -
20 hauled by someone 8,510 390 20°
21 delivered by other means 620 - .-
22 delivered by unspecified means 14, 085 90* 20*
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
Number of dwellings that have
23 electriclty 223, 315 3,225 180
Number of dwellings that
experience problems with the
24 electriclty 14, 520 170 35

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of Population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction
the 'Data Quality' section on page 3.11 for information regarding census data quality.

2-7 See footnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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Table 3B. Community of Nain

Selected Characteristics of Occupied Private Dwellings with at Least One Person Reporting Aboriginal
Identity by Community, Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples

-3.5-

urvey

Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community
HEATING SYSTEM
Number of dweiiings that have
1 a heating system 225, 515 3, 290 195
Dweliings where the main
source of heat is (3)...
2 oil furnace 31,155 955 130
gas furnace 91, 860 - -
4 another type of furnace 10, 035 470 --
electric heat [baseboard/
5 space heaters) 76,225 1,185 10"
6 wood stove 41,110 1,470 125
7 cooking stove 5,335 160 25
8 firepiace 7,785 35° -
9 another source 7,680 - -
Number of dweliings with
10 unspecified heating system 15, 615 85* 20*
BATHROOM FACILITIES
Number of dweliings with
1 bathroom faciiities 218, 145 3,180 180
Number of dweiiings without
12 bathroom facilities 7, 640 105* 10*
Number of dweilings with
13 unspecified bathroom faciiities 13, 460 85* 15*
Number of dweliings with
bathroom faciiities (3)...
with a coid running water
14 bathtub/shower 210, 320 2,910 160
15 ..that is in working order 208, 355 2, 800 145
with a hot running water
16 bathtub/shower 210, 780 2,870 155
17 ..that is in working order 208, 215 2,750 125
18 with a coid runnln? water sink 210, 240 2, 890 155
19 ..that is in working order 208, 015 2,780 135
20 with a hot running water sink 210, 215 2, 855 150
21 ..that is in working order 207, 595 2,735 125
with wails and a door
22 [for privacy] 213, 030 3, 106 155
23 ...that are in working order 211,875 3,045 145
Number of dweliings with (3)...
24 a fiush-totiet 211, 620 2, 960 160
25 an out-house 14, 130 60" -
26 other toliet facllities 3,610 275 25*
27 unspecified toliet faciiities 14, 970 95°* 20*

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of Population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Piease refer to
the 'Data Quality’ section on page 3.11 for inforration regarding census data quality.

2-7 See footnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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urvey

No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
CONDITION OF THE DWELLINGS
Number of dwellings In need of...
1 major repairs 46, 995 880 95
2 minor repairs 70, 540 910 25
3 reguiar maintenance only 121, 705 1, 580 90
humber of dwelllngs that
completely meet the needs of
4 residents 170, 105 2,385 110
Number of dwellings where the
needs of residents are not
5 adequateiy met 50, 235 855 80
ON WAITING LIST FOR HOUSING
Number of dwellings where
resident[s] are on a walting
6 list for housing 19, 950 140 20*
SAFETY DEVICES
Number of dwellings with a
7 smoke detector 185, 625 2, 485 105
8 ...In working order 166, 705 2,235 95
Number of dwellings with a
9 fire extinguisher 105, 210 1, 260 40
10 ...in working order 94, 150 1,145 35
HOUSING INSURANCE
Number of dwelllngs covered
11 by Insurance 135, 425 1, 455 35
Number of dwellings with
insurance coverage not
12 speclfied 39, 885 440 65
Number of dwellings not covered
13 by insurance 63, 930 1,480 110

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of Population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Piease referto
the 'Data Quality’ section on page 3.11 for information regarding census data quality.

2.7 See footnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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Table 1. Community of Makkovik
Selected Characteristics of Population Regorting Aboriginal ldentity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

' No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community

POPULATION

Total popuiation reporting
Aboriginai identity

1 Adults (ages 15 and over) 388, 900 6, 215 95
2 Chiidren (ages under 15) 236, 810 . 3, 820 55
3 Chiidren (ages 5-14) 148, 160 2,430 30
ADULT POPULATION
(AGES 15 AND OVER)
ABORIGINAL LANGUAGE(S)
Persons who speak Aboriginal
4 | language(s) 139, 375 1,245 35
Persons taught to speak
Aboriginal language(s) by ...
5 parents 126, 750 1,105 30
6 grandparents 94,025 625 5"
7 eiders 74, 595 405 .-
8 school teachers 21,745 260 5*
9 someone else 18, 095 95* 5*
Persons who speak
Aboriginal language(s) at ...
10 home 127,570 1,210 30
1 schooi 15, 810 180* .-
12 work 41, 580 425 20
13 other places . 129, 095 1,175 30
Persons who do not speak but
understand Aborigina
14 language(s) 67,425 625 5*
Persons who read Aboriginal
15 |language(s) 50, 420 ' 990 20
Persons who write Aboriginal
16 | language(s) 35, 565 735 20
Persons who used services of
health, social or legal
17 | professionals in last 2 years 82, 150 595 5*

Persons who recelved services in
18 Aboriginai language 23, 260 255 -
Persons who did not receive
services in Aboriginal
19 language 58, 460 325 5*

TRADITIONAL ABORIGINAL
ACTIVITIES

Persons who participate in
20 | traditional Aboriginal activities 196, 830 3,570 70

- Persons who experience
ral problems when participating 17, 560 230 -
Persons who do not particlpate
22 |in traditional Aboriginal activities 181, 040 2,585 25

SELF-PERCEIVED HEALTH STATUS

23 Persons who report health status 377,195 6, 165 95
24 excellent 98, 925 2,350 15
25 vety good 119, 560 2,080 35
26 good 109, 215 1,290 35
27 fair 39, 595 375 10"
28 poor 9, 905 75* ' --
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Table 1. Community of Makkovik
Selected Characteristics of Population Regorting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey
No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community
CHRONIC HEALTH PROBLEMS
: Persons who report ...
1 diabetes 23, 255 190 -
2 high blood pressure 44,735 685 5°
3 arthritis/rheumatism 57, 990 825 15
4 heart problems 25,575 275 -
5 bronchitis 32, 645 230 -
emphysema/shoriness
6 of breath 22,155 235 5*
7 asthma 22,135 255 10°
8 tuberculosis 11, 655 195 -
9 epilepsy/seizures 5,910 75* -
10 other health problems 51, 605 565 -
HEALTH CARE CONTACTS
Persons who have seen someone
about thelr health in the past
1" year 285, 865 4,175 70
Persons who report seeing ...
12 medical doctor 262, 345 2,925 40
nurse/community
13 heaith representative 120, 465 2,465 60
14 traditional healer 16, 550 - -
15 druggist/pharmacist 131, 335 1,075 -
16 another health care person 192, 730 2, 450 25
NUTRITION
Persons who report eating meat,
17 fish or poultry everyday 206, 050 3, 025 45
Persons who report some is
obtained through hunting, fishing
18 by themselves, family, or friends 146, 970 2,725 15*
Persons who report that
availability of food was problem
19 during the past year 32, 180 425 -
ALCOHOL USE
Persons who report never
20 drinking alcohol 57, 585 1, 095 25
Persons who report drinking
21 alcohol in the past year 247,995 4,160 55
Persons who report not drinking
22 alcohol within the past year 55, 865 630 5
TOBACCO USE
Persons who report smoking
23 cigarettes daily 170, 280 2,720 45
Persons who report smoking
24 occasionally 43, 830 505 10*
25 who used to smoke daily 20, 870 250 -
26 who live with daily smokers 26, 995 355 -
Persons who report not smoking
27 now 162, 275 2,940 45
28 who used to smoke daily 63, 120 1,035 15*
29 who live with daily smokers 73, 305 1, 440 20
10 10044 4 FRES COM

Aboriginal Community Profiles




Table 1.

Community of Makkovik

-1.3-

Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,

Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community
SAFETY
Persons who report using
1 seatbelts 325,730 4, 320 15*
Persons who report using
helmets when driving a
2 snowmobile/skidoo or ATV 90, 435 1,520 -
Persons who report using
heimets when riding a
3 motorcycle 61, 555 480 -
Persons who report using life
Jackets when riding in an open
4 boat 161, 275 4,165 70
RECREATIONAL ACTIVITIES
Persons who report participating
in sports, dance or recreation
5 that involve physical activity 210, 035 3, 505 45
PERSONAL SUPPORT NETWORK
Persons who report avallability
of someone to contact in case
6 of an emergency 357,210 6, 050 90
Persons who report that their
contactis ...
7 mother or father 181, 770 3,535 40
8 spouse 190, 345 3,435 35
9 another member of the family 282, 890 5,415 60
someone eise residing in
10 the same househoid 129, 220 2,530 35
11 an eider 112, 400 1,970 -
12 a friend 282, 800 5,400 70
13 a neighbour 237,945 5,040 65
14 a native worker or native agency 96, 100 1,370 10*
15 someone eise 49, 085 650 -
PERSONAL SAFETY
Persons who report feeling safe
walking alone at night in thelr
16 community 283, 405 5, 365 85
Persons who report having been
assaulted (attacked) during
17 the past year 28, 270 405 10+
SOCIAL ISSUES
Persons who feel that in their
community:
suicide ...
18 Is a probiem 98, 690 925 -
19 Is not a problem 141, 420 3,675 75
20 don’t know if it is a problem 129, 390 1,470 10*
21 did not answer about suicide 19, 400 145* 5*
unemployment ...
22 Is aprobiem 261, 100 4,495 90
23 is not a problem 40, 220 780 5*
24 don't know if it is a problem 69, 805 830 -
did not answer about
25 unemployment 17,775 120* -
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Table 1. Community of Makkovik
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal ldentity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
family violence ...

1 is a problem 152, 435 1, 870 5*

2 is not a problem 97,115 2,565 75

3 don’t know If it is a problem 120, 420 1,655 10*

did not answer about family

4 violence 18, 925 130° 10*

sexual abuse ...

5 is a problem 95, 400 1, 300 -

6 is not a problem 116, 560 2,740 70

7 don't know if it is a problem 157, 000 2, 005 15"

did not answer about sexuai

8 abuse 19, 945 165" . 5*

drug abuse ...

9 is a problem 186, 425 1,515 5*
10 is not a problem 79, 285 2,645 70
" don't know if it Is a problem 104, 040 1, 885 20
12 did not answer about drug abuse 19, 150 160* 5*

alcohol abuse ...
13 is a problem 237, 680 3,110 25
14 is not a probiem 54, 860 1, 660 55
15 don't know if it is a problem 77,375 1, 305 5*

did not answer about aicohoi

16 abuse .18, 990 140* 5*

Persons who think that problems

in their community could be

overcome by having ...
17 more policing 39, 425 765 10*
18 shelters for abused women 22, 395 215 -
19 rape crisis lines . 2,980 - -
20 tamily service counseliing 40, 815 410 -~

counseiiing services

21 (other than tamily) 34, 895 495 -
22 improved community services 38, 260 365 10°
23 more employment 30, 380 1,395 20
24 Improved education 28, 835 380 -
25 ~ Improved government services 8,445 - -
26 self-government 5, 385 -- -
27 return to traditionai ifestyle 4,665 -- --
28 alcohol banned from community 3,095 60" --
29 other solutions 3, 945 - -
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Table 1. Community of Makkovik
' Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

‘ No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
CHILDREN (AGES 5-14)
ABORIGINAL LANGUAGE(S)
Persons who speak Aboriginal
1 | ianguage(s) 31,715 460 -
Persons taught to speak
Aboriginal language(s) by ... .
2 parents 28, 085 405 .
3 grandparents 20, 685 265 -
4 elders 12,515 145* -
5 school teachers 17, 400 290 -
6 someone else 4,330 - .-
Persons who speak Aboriginal
language(s) at ...
7 home | 30, 505 445 -
8 school 25, 445 400 -
9 other places 27, 680 380 ==
Persons who do not speak but
understand Aborigina
10 language(s) 23, 285 205. _ 5
Persons who read Aboriginal
11 | language(s) . 13, 460 210 5
Persons who do not read Aboriginal
12 | language 118, 375 1,905 25
Persons who write Aboriginal
13 [ language(s) 11, 080 150 =
TRADITIONAL ABORIGINAL
ACTIVTIES
Persons who participate in
14 | traditional Aboriginal activities 65, 260 995 20
Persons who experience problemsl
15 when participating 3, 800 100* -
Persons who do not participate
In traditional Aboriginal
16 | activities 78, 535 1,425 15*
CHILDREN (AGES UNDER 15)
SELF-PERCEIVED HEALTH STATUS
Persons who report health status
17 excellent 122, 740 - 2,295 15
18 very good 68, 490 850 30
19 good 33, 390 530 -
20 fair 5,765 85* -
21 poor 855 - -
HEALTH CARE CONTACTS
Persons who have seen someone
22 about thelr health In the past year 174, 785 2, 645 40
Persons who report seeing ...
23 medical doctor 151, 185 1,525 20
nurse/community health
24 representative 87,280 1, 690 40
25 traditional healer 4, 640 - -
26 druggist/pharmacist 49, 205 420 -
27 another health care person 96, 130 1,365 15*
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| Table 1. Community of Makkovik
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. [ Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community

SAFETY

1 Persons who report using
: 1 seatbelts 192, 150 2,355 -

1 Persons who report using helmets
| when driving or as a passenger
a 2 on a snowmobiie/skidoo or ATV 36, 065 615 -

Persons who report using heimets
when driving or as a passenger
3 on a motorcycle 19, 295 120* -

: Persons who report using life
jackets when riding in an
4 open boat 90, 870 2, 350 50

RECREATIONAL ACTIVITIES

Persons who report participating
in sports, dance or recreation
5 that involves physical activity 158, 320 2,535 25
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Table 2. Community of Makkovik
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

‘ No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community
POPULATION
Total popuiation reportin
Aboriginai identity 9
1 Aduits (15 and oider) 388, 900 6, 215 95
2 Aduits (15-49 325, 460 5, 265 70
3 Adults (50-64 44, 325 695 15*
4 Adults (65 and older) 19, 115 255 5
5 Chiidren (under 15) 236, 810 3,815 60
6 Children (5-14; 148, 160 2, 430 30
7 Children (1-14 218, 750 3,510 50
ADULT POPULATION
(AGED 15 TO 49)
HIGHEST LEVEL OF SCHOOLING
(CENSUS1)
8 No formai schooling 2,935 - -
9 1to 8 years 51,845 1, 050 5°
10 Secondary 161, 340 2,475 40
1 Some post-secondary 45, 290 570 10*
12 Certificate/dipioma 53, 785 980 10*
13 University degree 8, 690 125" -
14 Not specified 1,570 - -
EXPERIENCE iN
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
Total number of aduits who
report attending eilementary
15 school... 322, 490 5,170 75
16 who attended one school only 122, 055 3, 070 70
17 who attended 2 or 3 schools 111, 910 1,715 -
18 who attended 4 or 5 schools 39, 670 195 -
who attended 6 or more
19 schools 18, 885 - -
who attended an unspecified -
20 number of schools 29, 965 175* -
Living arrangements whiie
attending eiementary schooi -
aduits who report living...
21 with their family 283, 280 4,925 70
22 at a residential school 34, 865 190 -
with another lamilr or
23 with someone else 90, 055 390 -
Aduits who report having
24 Aborlginai teachers 73,145 1, 485 25
Language used by teachers
in ciassroom - Aduits
reporting...
25 English 287, 265 5, 065 75
26 French 83, 445 730 15°*
27 an Aboriginal language 34, 515 565 -
28 another language 2,780 85° -
29 language not specified 14, 000 80* -
Aduits who report that they
were taught about Aboriginai
30 people 127, 510 2,210 .30
EXPERIENCE iN SECONDARY
SCHOOL
Aduits who report that they
never went to secondary or
31 high school 51, 325 1,145 15*

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. For this Aboriginal community, Census data should be used with caution. Please
refer to the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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| Table 2. Community of Makkovik
| Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
f Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

| No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
| Total number of adults who
| report attending secondary or
1 high school... 267,765 3,980 60
2 who attended one school only 151, 260 3,150 55
3 who attended 2 or 3 schools 87, 965 660 5"
| 4 who attended 4 or 5 schools 8,045 - -
| who attended 6 or more
| 5 schools 1,130 - -
| who attended an unspecified
| 6 number of schools 19, 365 145* -
| Living arrangements while ’
| attending secondary school -
‘ adults who report iiving...
| 7 with their family 213, 080 3, 460 50
; 8 at a residential school 26, 605 310 10*
} with another famiI?/ or
{ 9 with someone else 88, 395 525 5*
‘ Adults who report having
| 10 Aborlglnal teachers 40, 200 605 10*
Language used by teachers
; in classroom - Adults
| reporting...
| 1 English 237, 985 3,835 60
12 French 77, 365 715 20
13 an Aboriginal language 15, 130 150" -
14 another language 2,885 - -
| 15 language not specified 15, 180 135* -
| Aduits who report that they
| were taught about Aboriginal
16 people 94, 730 1,555 20
| Adults who report that they
| were still attending secondary
; 17 or high school 32,770 590 10*
| Adults who report that they
have taken aduit upgradin
18 toward high school equivalency 24,485 430 5*
| Adults who report having taken
| any post-secondary education
| or training ieading to a degree,
| 19 certificate or diploma 102, 405 1,775 25
| Adults who report having taken
; training courses in 1990
| 20 and/or 1991 80, 670 1, 030 10*
| ADULT POPULATION
| (AGED 50 TO 64)
| HIGHEST LEVEL OF SCHOOLING
(CENSUS1)
21 No formal schooling 5, 325 125* 5*
22 1to 8 years 18, 245 340 5"
23 Secondary 10, 800 150" -
24 Some post-secondary 2, 885 - -
25 Certificate/diploma 5,735 - -
26 University degree 1,315 - -
| 27 Not specified - - -
SCHOOLING AND TRAINING
| Adults who report attending a
| 28 residentlai school 15, 080 260 -
Adults who report having taken
training courses in 1990
29 and/or 1991 9, 625 150* 10*

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. For this Aboriginal community, Census data should be used with caution. Please
refer to the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Makkovik .
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

. No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community

ADULT POPULATION
(AGED 15 AND OLDER)

EMPLOYMENT STATUS -
JUNE, 1991 (CENSUS1)

1 Employed ‘ 167, 090 1, 940 25
2 Unemployed 54, 600 1,545 -
3 Not in the labour force 165, 690 2,710 70

Employment status not
4 specified 1,515 - -

EMPLOYMENT STATUS DURING
1890 AND 1991

Adults who report that they
worked for income during

5 1990 and/or 1991... 229, 905 4,415 75
6 at one job only 157, 590 2,790 55
7 at more than one job 66, 320 . 1, 535 15*
at an unspecified number
8 of jobs 6, 000 90* -
BARRIERS TO EMPLOYMENT
Aduits who report that they
] looked for work in 1990 or 1991 127, 685 2, 860 60
Adults who report problems in
finding a job because...
there were few jobs or no jobs
10 in the area where they live 83, 685 2,290 20
their education or work
experience did not match the
11 jobs that were avaiiable 52,410 645 .-
12 child care was not available 10, 760 170" -
there was not enough
information about jobs .
13 that were avaiiable 33, 440 385 ) -
14 they were Aboriginal 20, 770 80" -
15 other reasons 12,975 85" -

Adults who report other
activities which théy did to
support themselves and their
familles since January 1990,
for which they did not

16 receive money 53, 595 1, 570 10*

BUSINESS OWNERSHIP

Aduits who report that they
have owned or operated a
17 business 32, 685 375 -

Adults who report that they
gresently own or operate a
18 usiness 18, 620 240 -

Adults who report that they
are considering going into

business over the next two
19 years 34, 110 260 5"

TOTAL INCOME FROM ALL
SOURCES, 1990 (CENSUS1)

20 No income - 51,445 1, 140 10*

21 Under $2,000 46, 605 520 5*
22 $ 2,000 - 9,999 112, 595 1,930 35
23 $ 10,000 - 19,999 88, 465 1, 325 25
24 $ 20,000 - 39,999 69, 220 1, 025 15
25 $ 40,000 and over 20, 480 265 -
26 Total income not specified 90* - -

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of popuiation. For this Aboriginai community, Census data should be used with caution. Please
refer to the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data qualiity.
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Table 2. Community of Makkovik
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
EMPLOYMENT INCOME, 1990
(CENSUS1)
Total number of adults
1 reporting employment income 231, 865 4,235 75
2 nder $2,000 38, 750 670 10"
3 $ 2,000 - 9,999 69, 975 1,970 45
4 $ 10,000 - 19,999 49, 060 640 15
5 $ 20,000 - 39,999 56, 595 750 5*
6 $ 40,000 and over 17,490 205 -
Employment income not
7 specified 85" - -
SELECTED INCOME
SOURCES, 1990
Aduits who report having
received a full-time
8 post-secondary allowance... 19, 440 165 -
9 for 1 to 6 months 7,575 70" -
10 for 7 to 12 months 11, 080 75" -
number of months
1 not specified 790 - -
Adults who report havin
received a full-time training
12 allowance... 16, 645 210 -
13 for 1 to 6 months 9, 290 115* -
14 for 7 to0 12 months 6, 600 60" -
number of months
15 not specified 755 - -
Adults who report having
received soclal assistance
[excluding Famlly Allowance
16 and Child Tax Credit]... 111,020 835 -
17 for 1 to 6 months 33,195 385 -
18 for 7 to 12 months 71, 665 405 -
number of months
19 not specified 6, 160 - --
Adults who report
having received
20 worker’s compensation... 9, 530 75* -
21 for 1 to 6 months 5,575 - -
22 for 7 to 12 months 2,740 - -
number of months
23 not specified 1,215 - -
SELECTED HOUSEHOLD
EXPENSES DURING THE
PREVIOUS FOUR WEEKS
Number of adults who report
having bought food from a
24 restaurant or take-out 274, 300 4, 055 75
Food from a restaurant or
take-out was purchased from
the community or
nelghbourhood where
ther live...
25 all or most of the time 141, 260 2, 450 55
26 none of the time 55, 100 800 20
Number of adults who report
having bought food to eat at
27 home [excluding take-out] 327,910 5, 165 90
Food to eat at home was
purchased from the community
or neighbourhood where
ther iive...
28 all or most of the time 216, 565 3, 885 80
29 none of the time 46, 065 590 --
Number of adults who report
30 having bought gasoline 244, 085 3,760 75

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. For this Aboriginal community, Census data should be used with caution. Please

refer to the *Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Makkovik
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

‘ No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community

Gasollne was purchased
from the community or
neighbourhood where
they live...
all or most of the time 157, 240 2,615 40
none of the time 40, 500 650 30

N =

Number of adults who report
having pald for travel, trip or
ride {such as car, taxl ride,

3 boat, airplane, bus] 165, 880 2,340 65

Travel, trip or ride was
purchased from the community
or neighbourhood where

they live...

4 all or most of the time 89, 705 1,180 15 -
5 none of the time 37,125 785 ' 40

Number of adults who report
having paid for repair to
6 vehicles or boats 134, 305 1,980 55

Repairs to vehicles or boats
were purchased from the
community or neighbourhood
where they live...

7 all or most of the time 65, 605 965 5"
8 none of the time 49, 605 750 ‘ 45

Number of adults who report
having bought clothing, shoes
9 or boots 269, 955 4, 415 85

Clothing, shoes or boots were
purchased from the
community or neighbourhood

where they live...
10 all or most of the time 134, 665 2, 000 35
1 none of the time 79, 665 1,490 5"

Number of adults who report
having bought supplies to
repair, fix or keep-up

12 their home 134, 625 2,135 70

Supplies to repair, fix or
keep-up their home were
purchased from the
community or neighbourhood
where they live...

13 all or most of the time 68, 195 1, 050 35
14 none of the time 44,235 795 30

Number of adults who report
having paid for services to

repair, fix or keep-up :
15 their home 70,040 945 55

Services to repair, fix or
keep-up their home were
purchased from the
community or neighbourhood
where they live...

16 all or most of the time 27, 980 390 ) 10*
17 none of the time 33,275 465 45

Number of adults who report
having bought equipment for
18 hunting, fishing or trapping 94, 640 1, 860 60

Equipment for hunting, fishing
or trapping was purchased
from the community or
neighbourhood where

they live...

19 all or most of the time 39,745 995 25
20 none of the time 38, 455 550 35

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. For this Aboriginal community, Census data should be used with caution. Please
refer to the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Makkovik
Selected Characteristics of Population Regorting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community

Number of aduits who report
having bought or rented a
1 VCR movie 210, 245 2,935 . 55

VCR movie was rented or
purchased from the community
or neighbourhood where

they live...
2 all or most of the time 140, 135 2, 055 15*
3 none of the time 35, 635 490 40

Number of aduits who report
having paid for other
entertainment or recreation
or having bought

4 recreational equipment 145, 790 1, 890 55

Other entertainment or
recreation or recreational
equipment was purchased
from the community or
neighbourhood where

they live...
5 all or most of the time 71,595 1,015 15*
6 none of the time 46, 200 685 40

Number of adults who report
that they had thelr hair cut
7 or styled 163, 505 2, 860 65

Hair was cut or styled in the .
community or neighbourhood
where they live...

8 all or most of the time 91, 065 1,810 20
9 none of the time 51,685 860 45

Number of adults who report
10 that they paid for daycare 57,100 795 55

Daycare was obtained In the
communlty or neighbourhood
where they live...

11 all or most of the time 22,610 245 -
12 none of the time 30, 325 470 50

Number of adults who report
that, of all the purchases made
during the past four weeks...
all or most were made in the
community or neighbourhood
13 where they were living 202, 255 2, 985 50
about half or some were
made in the community or
neighbourhood where they
14 were living 104, 840 2,335 35
none were made in the
community or neighbourhood
15 where they were living 62, 355 810 15"
amount purchased in the
community or neighbourhood
where they were living was
16 unspecified 19, 450 85" -

MOBILITY STATUS

Number of adults who report
17 that they have never moved 73,445 1, 800 25

Number of adults who report
that they had not moved within

18 the past twelve months... 244,790 3,795 65

19 but moved in 1991 8,755 95* -
but moved between 1986

20 and 1990 140, 300 1, 505 20
but moved between 1981

21 and 1985 40,015 785 5*

22 but moved before 1981 42,030 1,235 35
and did not specify when

23 they last moved 13, 690 170" -

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. For this Aboriginal community, Census data should be used with caution. Please
refer to the ’Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Makkovik .
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

‘ No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community

Number of adults who report
that they had not moved within
the past twelve months and
that they moved to this
residence from...

1 within the same neighbourhood 64, 335 1,310 35
the same community buta
2 different neighbourhood 104, 255 1, 455 15*
a different community within
3 Canada 63, 035 905 10°
4 outside Canada 1,365 - -
5 an unspecified community 11,810 125* -
Number of adults who report
that they moved in the past
6 twelve months... 57, 640 550 5*
who made one move in
7 the past twelve months 43,215 425 -
who made two moves in
8 the past twelve months 8,040 65* -

who made three or more
moves in the past

9 twelve months 2,010 - -

who did not specify the
number of moves made in

10 the past twelve months 4,375 - -

Number of adults who report
that they moved once during
the past twelve months and
that they moved to this
resldence from...

1" within the same neighbourhood 11,685 95* -
the same community but a

12 different neighbourhood 16, 895 205 -
a different community within

13 Canada 11, 650 110 -

14 outside Canada 155* - -

15 an unspecified community 2, 835 - -

Number of adults who report
living on the land and away
from home during the past

16 twelve months... 77,730 1,235 30

17 for 1 to 2 weeks 26, 070 275 15

18 for 3 to 4 weeks 17, 360 335 5

19 for 5 to 20 weeks 20, 985 485 -

20 for more than 20 weeks 3,750 60" -
for an unspecified

21 number of weeks . 9, 565 80" -

Number of adults who report
that they had homes In two

different communities during
22 the past twelve months 24,375 750 -

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of 'population. For this Aboriginal community, Census data should be used with caution. Please
refer to the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Makkovik
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
CHILDREN
(AGED 5TO 14)
EXPERIENCE IN
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
Children who have never
1 attended school 620 - -
Chlldren who report attending
2 elementary school... 147, 535 2,410 30
3 who attended one school only 76, 560 1,750 25
4 who attended 2 or 3 schools 48, 350 535 -
5 who attended 4 or 5 schools 11,290 55* -
who attended 6 or more
6 schools 2,430 - -
who attended an unspecified
7 number of schools 8,910 60" -
Living arrangements while
attending elementary school -
children who report living...
8 with their family 136, 450 2, 295 25
9 at a residential schoo! 1,955 - -
with another famity or
10 with someone else 33, 680 90* -
Children who report having
11 Aboriginal teachers 58, 315 965 25
Language used br teachers
in classroom - children
reporting...
12 English 131,210 2,275 30
13 French 40, 400 405 -
14 an Aboriginal language 37, 590 695 15
15 another language 1, 395 65" -
16 language not specified 6, 740 95* -
EXPERIENCE IN
SECONDARY SCHOOL
Children who report attending
17 secondary or high school... 12, 875 220 -
18 who attended one schoo! only 9, 515 190 -
19 who attended 2 or 3 schools 1,185 - -
20 who attended 4 or 5 schools - -- -
who attended 6 or more
21 schools - - -
who attended an unspecified
22 number of schools 2,165 - -
Living arrangements while
attending secondary or high
school - children who
report IIvIn?...
23 with their family 10, 280 195 --
24 at a residential school 215* - -
with another famllr or
25 with someone else 2, 600 - -
Children who report having
26 Aboriginal teachers 2, 280 65* -
Language used by teachers
in classroom - children
reporting...
27 English 10, 210 200 -
28 French 4,065 - 60" -
29 an Aboriginal language 1,175 - -
30 another language -- - -
31 language not specified 2,190 - -

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. For this Aboriginal community, Census data should be used with caution. Please
refer to the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Makkovik
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

‘ No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community

CHILDREN
(AGED 1 TO 14)

MOBILITY STATUS

Number of children who report
1 that they have never moved 84,615 1,995 35

Number of children who report
that they had not moved within

2 the past tweive months... 100, 860 1, 200 15*
3 but moved in 1991 5, 800 - -
but moved between 1986
4 and 1990 75, 790 840 15*
but moved between 1981
5 and 1985 : 13, 095 220 -
6 but moved before 1981 1, 850 - -
and did not specify when
7 they last moved 4, 325 50" -
Number of children who report
.that they had not moved within
the past twelve months and
that they moved to this
residence from...
8 within the same neighbourhood 23,715 285 10*
the same community but a :
9 different neighbourhood 43, 460 505 ‘ -
a different community within N
10 Canada 26, 510 260 -
11 outside Canada 550 - -
12 an unspecified community 6, 630 150* -
Number of children who report
that they moved in the past
13 tweive months... 29, 215 285 5*
who made one move in the
14 past tweive months 21, 455 220 -
who made two moves in the
15 ast twelve months 3,725 - -

who made three or more
moves in the past

16 twelve months 880 - -

who did not specify the
number of moves made in

17 the past twelve months 3,160 - -

Number of children who report
that they moved once during
the past twelve months and
that they moved to this
residence from...

18 within the same neighbourhood 5, 225 70" -
the same community but a

19 different neighbourhood 9, 385 55* -
a different community within

20 Canada . 5, 620 80" -

21 outside Canada -- - -

22 an unspecified community 1,200 - -

Number of children who report
living on the land and away
from home during the past

23 twelve months... 41,105 630 20
24 for 1 to 2 weeks 16, 365 175* 15*
25 for 3 to 4 weeks 9, 940 125* -
26 for 5 to 20 weeks 9, 780 280 -
27 for more than 20 weeks 1, 085 -- -
for an unspecified :
28 number of weeks 3, 940 45* -

Number of children who report
that they had homes In two
different communities during
29 the past twelve months 9, 745 240 -

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. For this Aboriginal community, Census data should be used with caution. Please
refer to the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 3A. Community of Makkovik
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

. No. | Selected Characterlstics Canada Newfoundland Communlty
TOTAL NUMBER OF ADULTS
AGED 15 AND OLDER WHO
RESPONDED TO DISABILITY
1 | QUESTIONS (2) 373,785 6,170 95
DISABILITY RATES
Aduits who report
2 disability[ies} 117,095 1,470 20
Disabllity rates among adults...
3 15 years and older [%) 31.3 23.9 19.8
4 15 - 34 years [%] 22.6 17.5 11.3*
5 35 - 54 years [%)] 35.5 26.1 . 19.2°
6 55 years and older [%)] 66.5 52.4 47.1*
NUMBER OF ADULTS BY
NATURE OF DISABILITY (3)
7 Mobility 52, 425 590 10*
8 Agility 41,330 485 5*
9 Seelng 28, 560 380 10*
10 | Hearing : 41,140 575 10*
1" Speaking 15, 085 130* -
12 Other 42, 530 365 5
NUMBER OF ADULTS BY LEVEL
OF SEVERITY OF DISABILITY... '

‘ 13 Mild 77,010 1, 060 15*
14 Moderate 26, 060 290 5*
15 Severe 14, 025 120* -

SPECIALIZED TECHNICAL AIDS
OR SERVICES (4)
Number of adults using
speclallized aids, equipment
16 or systems 28, 645 270 -
Adults who require speclal )
aids, equipment or services
17 to be able 1o work 4, 085 50°* -
MANAGING EVERYDAY
ACTIVITIES (4)
Preparing meals
Number of adults who...
18 need help 8,770 75* -
19 are getting help 8, 330 65* -
Shopping for groceries
Number of adults who...
20 need help 17,775 185 , -
21 are getting help 16, 755 175* -

2-7 See footnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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Table 3A. Community of Makkovik
‘ Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community

Everyday housework
Number of adults who...
1 need help 19, 430 . 180" 5*
2 are getling help 17,070 150"
Heavy household chores
Number of adults who...
3 need help ) 37, 560 390 5*
4 are getting help 32,735 340 5*
Personal finances
Nurﬁber of adults who...
5 need help 11, 865 150* --
6 are gefling help 10, 485 145* -
Personal care
Number of adults who...
7 need help 5, 350 - -
8 are getling help 4, 900 -- --
Moving about within residence
Number of aduits who...

9 need help 4,045 - -
10 are geftling help 3,710 -- ' -

Adults who require specialized
features to enter, leave or move

1 about residence 3,425 - -
TRAVEL (4)
A Adults who report difficulty
taking short trips funder 80km

12 or 50 miles} 11,160 135* . -

Aduits who are unable to take
long trips [80km or 50 miles .
13 or more} 14, 085 185 -

2-7 See footnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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Table 3B. Community of Makkovik
Selected Characteristics of Occupied Private Dwellings with at Least One Person Reporting Aboriginal
Identity by Community, Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

. No. | Selected Characterlstics Canada Newfoundland Community

TOTAL NUMBER OF OCCUPIED
1 | PRIVATE DWELLINGS 239, 240 3,370 s5

SELECTED DWELLING
CHARACTERISTICS (CENSUS 1)

Average number of persons per

2 occupled private dwelling 3.5 .1 3.9
Average number of rooms per
3 occupied private dwelling 5.8 6.4 6.2
Average number of persons
4 per room 0.6 0.6 0.6
Average number of bedrooms per
5 occupied private dweiling 2.7 3.0 3.2
TENURE AND MAJOR
PAYMENTS (CENSUS1)
Total number of tenant-occupled
6 private dwellings (5) 116, 610 775 -
Average gross rent $ (5) 495 474 679
Total number of owner-occupied
8 private dwellings (6) 98, 700 2,575 s5
Average owner 'S major
9 payments $ (6) 603 333 : 279
Total number of band housing
10 dwellings 23,920 - . -
PERIOD OF CONSTRUCTION
(CENSUS1) .
11 1945 or before 32, 620 210 -
12 1946 - 1960 35,385 575 10
13 1961 - 1970 42, 055 625 10
14 | 1971-1980 ' 64, 675 910 20
15 1981 -1991 (7). 64, 510 1, 055 15
HOUSING CONDITIONS
WATER SYSTEM

Number of dwellings where the
drinking water is obtained

from (3)...
16 municipal water system 168, 565 2,360 50
community system, such as
17 well or cistem 22,760 225 -
18 | ° household well 22,030 440 -
directly from surtace water ) .
19 [from lake/river/stream] 11, 000 240 5*
directly from rain, ’
20 snow, dugout 1,270 - -
21 bottled water 8, 065 - -
22 other source 2,255 35° .
23 unspecified source 13,570 85° -

1 These dala were taken from the 1991 Census of Population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the ‘Data Quality’ section on page 3.11 for information regarding census data quality.
2-7 Seetoolnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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Table3B. Community of Makkovik
Selected Characteristics of Occupied Private Dwellings with at Least One Person Reporting Aboriginal
Identity by Community, Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community ‘
Drinking water Is (3)...
1 delivered through pipe system 185, 005 2,735 45
2 delivered by stand pipe 3, 040 125 5"
3 trucked 16, 715 65* -
4 hauled by someone 12,480 440 5
5 bought at a store 5,975 - -
6 delivered by other means 615 - -
7 delivered by unspecified means 13, 810 85* =
Number of dwellings where the
avallable water is considered
8 to be sultable for drinking 190, 580 2,855 45
Number of dwellings where the
drinking water is treated by a
resident before It is made
9 safe to drink 20, 965 245 10
Number of dwellings without
drinking water at some goint
10 in the previous 12 months 24, 060 475 5
Number of dwellings where the
water used for non-drinking
purposes is obtained from (3)...
1" municipal water system 172,710 2,425 50
community system, such as
12 well or cistern 22,130 180 =
13 household well 22,255 450 --
directly from surface water
14 [from lake/rivet/stream}] 8, 075 190 5
directly from rain,
15 snow, dugout 1,790 30* -
16 unspecified source 14,615 125 -
Water used for non-drinking
purposes is (3)...
17 delivered through pipe system 199, 150 2,790 45
18 delivered by stand pipe 2,945 135 -
19 trucked 16, 050 65* -
20 _haulted by someone 8,510 380 5
21 delivered by other means 620 - -
22 delivered by unspecified means 14, 085 90* --
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
Number of dwellings that have
23 electricity 223, 315 3,225 55
Number of dweillngs that
experience problems with the
24 electricity 14, 520 170 -

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of Population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the *Data Quality’ section on page 3.11 for information regarding census data quality.

2-7 See footnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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Table 3B. Community of Makkovik
Selected Characteristics of Occupied Private Dwellings with at Least One Person Reporting Aboriginal
Identity by Commumty, Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

‘ No. | Seiected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community
HEATING SYSTEM
Number of dweilings that have
1 a heating system 225,515 3,290 55
Dweiiings where the main
source of heat is (3)...
2 oii turnace 31, 155 955 20
3 gas furmace 91, 860 - -
4 another type ot furnace 10, 035 470 10
eiectric heat [baseboard/
5 space heaters} 76, 225 1,185 5*
6 wood stove 41,110 1,470 40
7 cooking stove 5,335 160 --
8 fireplace 7,785 35* -
9 another source 7,680 - -
Number of dweliings with
10 unspecified heating system 15, 615 85* -
BATHROOM FACILITIES
Number of dweiiings with
1 bathroom faciiities 218, 145 3,180 55
Number of dwellings without
12 bathroom faciiities 7, 640 105* -
Number of dweliings with
13 unspecified bathroom faciiities 13, 460 85* -
Number of dweiiings with
bathroom faciiities (3)...
with a coid running water
14 bathtub/shower 210, 320 2,910 50
15 ...that Is In working order 208, 355 2, 800 40
with a hot running water
16 bathtub/shower 210, 780 2,870 45
17 ...that is In working order 208, 215 2, 750 40
18 with a coid running water sink 210, 240 2, 890 45
19 ..that is in working order 208, 015 2, 780 40
20 with a hot running water sink 210, 215 2,855 45
21 ..that is in working order 207, 595 2,735 40
with walls and a door
22 [for privacy] 213, 030 3,105 50
23 ..that are in working order 211,875 3,045 50
Number of dweliings with (3)...
24 a flush-toiiet 211, 620 2, 960 45
25 an out-house 14,130 60" -
26 other tollet faciities 3,610 275 5
27 . unspecitied toflet faciiities 14, 970 95* --

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of Population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please referto
the ‘Data Quality’ section on page 3.11 for information regarding census data quality.

2-7 See tootnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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Table 3B. Community of Makkovik
Selected Characteristics of Occupied Private Dwellings with at Least One Person Reporting Aboriginal
Identity by Community, Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community ‘

CONDITION OF THE DWELLINGS

Number of dwellings in need of...

1 major repairs 46, 995 880 20
2 minor repairs 70, 540 910 15
3 regular maintenance only 121,705 1, 580 20

Number of dwellings that
completely meet the needs of
4 residents 170, 105 2,385 25

Number of dwellings where the
needs of residents are not ’

5 adequately met 50, 235 855 30
ON WAITING LIST FOR HOUSING

Number of dwellings where
resident[s] are on a waiting

6 list for housing 19, 950 140 5*
SAFETY DEVICES
Number of dwellings with a .

7 smoke detector 185, 625 2,485 35

8 ...In working order 166, 705 2,235 30
Number of dwellings with a .

9 fire extinguisher 105, 210 1, 260 20

10 ...in working order 94, 150 1,145 20

HOUSING INSURANCE

Number of dwellings covered ’
11 by insurance 135, 425 ) 1, 455 10

| Number of dwellings with
| insurance coverage not
12 specified 39, 885 440 5*

Number of dweilings not covered
13 by insurance 63, 930 1,480 45

.1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of Population. Census data for this community-may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the ‘Data Quality’ section on page 3.11 for information regarding census data quality.

2-7 See footnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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Table 1.

Community of Samiajij Miawpukek
Selected Characteristics of Population Re
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 A

-1

.1

goning Aboriginal |dentity by Community,

original Peoples Survey

. No.

Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
POPULATION
Total population reporting
Aboriginal identity
1 Adults (ages 15 and over) 388, 900 6,215 350
2 Children (ages under 15) 236, 810 3, 820 120
3 Children (ages 5-14) 148, 160 2,430 85
ADULT POPULATION
(AGES 15 AND OVER)
ABORIGINAL LANGUAGE(S)
Persons who speak Aboriginal
4 | language(s) 139, 375 1,245 -
Persons taught to speak
Aboriginal language(s) by ...
5 parents 126, 750 1, 105 -
6 grandparents 94, 025 625 --
7 elders - 74,595 405 -
8 school teachers 21,745 260 --
9 someone else 18, 095 95* --
Persons who speak
Aboriginal language(s) at ...
10 home 127, 570 1,210 -
11 school 15,810 180" -
12 work 41, 580 425 -
13 other places 129, 095 1,175 -
Persons who do not speak but
understand Aboriginal
14 language(s) 67,425 625 60*
Persons who read Aboriginal
15 | language(s) 50, 420 990 --
Persons who write Aboriginal
16 |language(s) 35, 565 735 -
Persons who used services of
health, social or legal
17 | professionals in last 2 years 82, 150 595 -
Persons who received services in
, 18 Aboriginal language 23, 260 255 -
Persons who did not receive
services in Aboriginal
19 language 58, 460 325 -
TRADITIONAL ABORIGINAL
ACTIVITIES
Persons who participate in
20 | traditional Aborlginal activitles 196, 830 3,570 165
Persons who experience
21 problems when participating 17, 560 230 25*
Persons who do not participate
22 | intraditional Aboriginal activities 181, 040 2, 585 180
SELF-PERCEIVED HEALTH STATUS
23 Persons who report health status 377,195 6, 165 345
24 excellent : 98, 925 2, 350 130
25 very good 119, 560 2,080 85
26 good 109, 215 1,290 75*
27 fair 39, 595 375 45*
28 poor 9, 905 75* -
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Table 1. Community of Samiajij Miawpukek
Selected Characteristics of Population Regorting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

. No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community

CHRONIC HEALTH PROBLEMS

Persons who report ...

1 diabetes 23, 255 190 -
2 high blood pressure 44,735 685 50*
3 arthritis/rheumatism 57,990 825 90
4 heart problems 25, 575 275 -
5 bronchitis 32, 645 230 30* °
emphysema/shortness
6 of breath 22,155 235 40*
7 asthma 22,135 255 50*
8 tuberculosis 11, 655 195 -
9 epilepsy/seizures 5,910 75° -
10 other health problems 51, 605 565 -
HEALTH CARE CONTACTS
Persons who have seen someone
about their health in the past
11 year 285, 865 4,175 175
Persons who report seeing ...
12 medical doctor 262, 345 2,925 ' 165
nurse/community
13 health representative 120, 465 2,465 145
14 traditional healer 16, 550 - -
15 druggist/pharmacist 131, 335 1,075 100
16 another health care person 192, 730 2,450 90
NUTRITION
Persons who report eating meat,
17 fish or poultry everyday 206, 050 3,025 90
Persons who report some is
obtained through hunting, fishing
18 by themselves, family, or friends 146, 970 2,725 130

Persons who report that
availability of food was problem
19 during the past year 32, 180 425 -
ALCOHOL USE

Persons who report never
20 drinking alcohol 57, 585 1, 095 30

Persons who report drinking '
21 alcohol in the past year 247, 995 4,160 265

Persons who report not drinking
22 alcohol within the past year 55, 865 630 35*
TOBACCO USE

Persons who report smoking

23 cigarettes daily 170, 280 2,720 135
Persons who report smoking

24 occasionally 43, 830 505 -

25 who used to smoke daily 20, 870 250 -

26 who live with daily smokers 26, 995 355 -
Persons who report not smoking

27 now 162, 275 2,940 195

28 who used to smoke daily 63, 120 1,035 65*

29 who live with daily smokers 73, 305 1,440 85
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Selected Characteristics of
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opulation Reporting Aboriginal ldentity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
SAFETY
Persons who report using
1 seatbelts 325, 730 4,320 310
Persons who report using
helmets when driving a
2 snowmobile/skidoo or ATV 90, 435 1, 520 195
Persons who report using
helmets when riding a
3 motorcycle 61, 555 480 -
Persons who report using life
jackets when rlding In an open
4 boat 161, 275 4,165 180
RECREATIONAL ACTIVITIES
Persons who report participating
In sports, dance or recreation
5 that Involve physical activity 210, 035 3, 505 215
PERSONAL SUPPORT NETWORK
Persons who report avallabliity
of someone to contact in case
6 of an emergency 357,210 6, 050 340
Persons who report that their
contact s ...
7 mother or father 181,770 3,535 235
8 spouse 190, 345 3,435 155
9 another member of 1he family 282, 890 5,415 315
someone else residing in
10 the same household 129, 220 2, 530 200
1 an elder 112, 400 1,970 185
12 a friend 282, 800 5,400 315
13 a neighbour 237, 945 5,040 270
14 a native worker or nalive agency 96, 100 1,370 240
15 someone else 49, 085 650 35*
PERSONAL SAFETY
Persons who report feeling safe
walking alone at night in thelr
16 community 283, 405 5, 365 285
Persons who report having been
assaulted (attacked) during
17 the past year 28, 270 405 -
SOCIAL ISSUES
Persons who feel that in their
community:
suicide ...
18 is a problem 98, 690 925 -
19 is not a problem 141, 420 3,675 305
20 don't know if it is a problem 129, 390 1,470 20*
21 did not answer about suicide 19, 400 © 145* -
unemployment ...
22 is aprobiem 261, 100 4,495 70*
23 is not a probiem 40, 220 780 245
24 don't know if it is a problem 69, 805 830 30°
did not answer about
25 unemployment 17,775 120° -
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Table 1. Community of Samiajij Miawpukek
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community
family violence ...

1 is a problem 152,435 1,870 100

2 is not a problem 97,115 2, 565 180

3 don’t know if it is a problem 120, 420 1, 655 65*

did not answer about family

4 violence 18,925 130° -

sexual abuse ...

5 is a problem 95, 400 . 1, 300 35*

6 is not a problem 116, 560 2,740 220

7 don't know if it is a problem 157, 000 2, 005 90

did not answer about sexual

8 abuse 19, 945 165* -

drug abuse ...

9 is a problem 186, 425 1,515 145
10 is not a probiem . 79, 285 2,645 120
" don't know if it is a problem 104, 040 1,885 80*
12 did not answer about drug abuse 19, 150 160" -

alcohol abuse ...
13 is aproblem 237, 680 3,110 170
14 is not a problem 54, 860 1, 660 110
15 don't know if it is a problem 77,375 1, 305 60*

did not answer about alcohot .

16 abuse 18, 990 140* -

Persons who think that problems

in their community could be

overcome by having ...
17 more policing 39,425 765 65"
18 shelters for abused women 22,395 215 -
19 rape crisis lines 2,980 - -
20 family service counselling 40, 815 410 40*

counselling services

21 (other than family) 34, 895 495 -
22 improved community services 38, 260 365 -
23 more employment 30, 380 1,395 -
24 . improved education : 28, 835 380 -
25 improved govemment services 8,445 - -
26 self-government 5, 385 - -
27 return to traditional lifestyle 4, 665 . - -
28 alcoho! banned from community 3, 095 60" -
29 other sojutions . 3,945 - -
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Table 1. Community of Samiajij Miawpukek
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal ldentity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

. No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community
CHILDREN (AGES 5-14)
ABORIGINAL LANGUAGE(S)
Persons who speak Aboriginal
1 [ language(s) 31,715 460 -
Persons taught to speak
Aboriginal language(s) by ...
2 parents 28, 085 405 --
3 grandparents 20, 685 265 -
4 eiders 12,515 145* -
5 school teachers 17,400 290 --
6 someone else 4, 330 - -
Persons who speak Aboriginal
language(s) at ...
7 home 30, 505 . 445 -
8 school 25,445 400 -
9 other piaces 27,680 380 -
Persons who do not speak but
understand Aborigina
10 language(s) 23, 285 205 -
Persons who read Aboriginai
11 | language(s) 13, 460 210 -
Persons who do not read Aboriginal
12 |language 118, 375 1, 905 70*
Persons who write Aboriginal
13 | language(s) 11, 080 150* -
TRADITIONAL ABORIGINAL
ACTIVTIES
Persons who participate In
14 | traditional Aboriginal activities 65, 260 995 35¢
Persons who experience problems
15 when participating 3,800 100* -
Persons who do not particlpate
in traditionai Aboriginal
16 | activities : 78, 535 1, 425 45*
CHILDREN (AGES UNDER 15)
SELF-PERCEIVED HEALTH STATUS
Persons who report health status
17 excelient 122, 740 2,295 65"
18 very good 68, 490 850 30*
19 ood 33, 390 530 -
20 air ' 5, 765 85° -
21 poor 855 - --
HEALTH CARE CONTACTS
Persons who have seen someone
22 about thelr health In the past year 174,785 2,645 55¢
Persons who report seeing ...
23 medical doctor 151, 185 1,525 45*
nurse/community health
24 representative 87, 280 1,690 45*
25 traditional heaier 4, 640 .- -
26 druggist/pharmacist 49, 205 420 -
27 another heaith care person 96, 130 1,365 45*
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Table 1. Community of Samiajij Miawpukek
Selected Characteristics of Population Regorting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. | Seiected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community

SAFETY

Persons who report using
1 seatbeits 192, 150 2, 355 100

Persons who report using heimets
when driving or as a passenger
2 on a snhowmobiie/skidoo or ATV 36, 065 615 70*

Persons who report using heimets
when driving or as a passenger
3 on a motorcycie 19, 295 120* -

Persons who report using iife
jackets when riding in an
4 open boat 90, 870 2,350 90

"RECREATIONAL ACTIVITIES

Persons who report participating
In sports, dance or recreation
5 that invoives physicai activity 158, 320 2,535 100
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Table 2. Community of Samiajij Miawpukek
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

‘ No. | Seiected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
POPULATION
Total population reporting
Aboriginai identity
1 Adults (15 and oider) 388, 900 6,215 350
2 Adults (15-49) 325, 460 5, 265 290
3 Adults (50-64) 44, 325 695 35"
4 Adults (65 and older) 19, 115 255 25°
5 Children (under 15) 236, 810 3,815 120
6 Children (5-14) 148, 160 2,430 85
7 Children (1-14) 218, 750 3,510 115
ADULT POPULATION
(AGED 15 TO 49)
HIGHEST LEVEL OF SCHOOLING
(CENSUsS1)
8 No formal schooling 2,935 - -
9 1 to 8 years 51,845 1, 050 75"
10 Secondary 161, 340 2,475 ’ 125
11 Some post-secondary 45, 290 570 --
12 Certificate/diploma 53, 785 980 60*
13 University degree 8, 690 125* --
14 Not specified 1,570 - -
EXPERIENCE iN
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
Total number of adults who
report attending elementary
15 school... 322, 490 5,170 290
16 who attended one school only 122, 055 3,070 250
17 who attended 2 or 3 schools - 111,910 1,715 30"
18 who attended 4 or 5 schools 39,670 195 . -
who attended 6 or more
19 schools 18,885 . - -
who attended an unspecified
20 number of schools 29, 965 175* -
Living arrangements whiie
attending eiementary schooi -
aduits who report living...
21 with their family 283, 280 4,925 280
22 at a residential school 34, 865 190 -
with another family or .
23 with someone else 90, 055 330 -
Aduits who report having
24 Aboriginai teachers 73,145 1,485 185
Language used by teachers
in classroom Aduits
reporting.
25 nglis 287, 265 5, 065 280
26 French 83, 445 730 -
27 an Aboriginal language 34, 515 565 -
28 another language 2,780 85" -
29 language not specified 14, 000 80" -
Adults who report that they
were taught about Aboriginal
30 people 127,510 2,210 80
EXPERIENCE IN SECONDARY
SCHOOL
Aduits who report that they
never went to secondary or
31 high school : 51,325 1,145 65*

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Samiajij Miawpukek
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. [ Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
Total number of adults who
report attending secondary or
1 high school... 267, 765 3,980 220
2 who attended one school only 151, 260 3, 150 200
3 who attended 2 or 3 schools 87, 965 660 -
4 who attended 4 or 5 schools 8, 045 - -
who attended 6 or more
5 schools 1,130 - -
who attended an unspecified
6 number of schools 19, 365 145* -
Living arrangements while
attending secondary school -
adults who report living...
7 with their family 213, 080 3,460 185
8 at a residential school 26, 605 310 =
with another tamil?r or
9 with someone else 88, 395 525 40*
Adults who report having
10 Aboriginal teachers 40, 200 605 95
Language used by teachers
In classroom - Adults
reporting...
11 English 237, 985 3, 835 210
12 French 77, 365 715 25*
13 an Aboriginal language 15, 130 150* -
14 another language 2,885 - --
15 language not specified 15, 180 135* -
Adults who report that they
were taught about Aboriginal
16 people 94,730 1,555 105
Adults who report that they
were still attending secondary
17 or high school 32,770 590 35"
Adults who report that they
have taken adult upgradin
18 toward high school equivalency 24,485 430 20"
Adults who report having taken
any post-secondary education
or training leading to a degree,
19 certificate or diploma 102, 405 1,775 105
Adults who report having taken
training courses in 1990 .
20 and/or 1991 80, 670 1,030 65*
ADULT POPULATION
(AGED 50 TO 64)
HIGHEST LEVEL OF SCHOOLING
(CENSUS1)
21 No formal schooling 5, 325 125* --
22 1to 8 years 18, 245 340 30"
23 Secondary 10, 800 150* -
24 Some post-secondary 2, 885 - -
25 Certificate/diploma 5, 735 - -
26 University degree 1,315 - -
27 Not specified - - -
SCHOOLING AND TRAINING '
Adults who report attending a
28 residential school 15, 080 260 -
Adults who report having taken
training courses in 1990
29 and/or 1991 9, 625 150* -

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,

Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
ADULT POPULATION
(AGED 15 AND OLDER)
EMPLOYMENT STATUS -
JUNE, 1991 (CENSUS1)
1 Employed 167, 090 1,940 130
2 Unempioyed 54, 600 1, 545 95
3 Not in the iabour force 165, 690 2,710 120
Employment status not
4 specified 1,515 - -
EMPLOYMENT STATUS DURING
1990 AND 1991
Adults who report that they
worked for income during
5 1990 and/or 1991... 229, 905 4,415 270
6 at one job only 157, 590 2,790 185
7 at more than one job 66, 320 1,535 75"
at an unspecified number
8 of jobs 6, 000 90* -
BARRIERS TO EMPLOYMENT
Adults who report that they
9 looked for work in 1990 or 1991 127, 685 2, 860 120
Adults who report problems in '
finding a job because...
there were few jobs or no jobs
10 in the area where they live 83, 685 2,290 -
their education or work
experience did not match the
11 jobs that were available 52,410 645 =
12 child care was not available 10, 760 170* -
there was not enough
information about jobs
13 that were available 33, 440 385 -
14 they were Aboriginal 20,770 80" -
15 other reasons 12,975 85" -
Adults who report other
actlvities which they did to
support themselves and their
families since January 1990,
for which they did not
16 receive money 53, 595 1,570 60"
BUSINESS OWNERSHIP
Adults who report that they
have owned or operated a
17 business 32, 685 375 -
Adults who report that they
presently own or operate a
18 business 18, 620 240 -
Adults who report that they
are considering going Into
business over the next two
19 years 34,110 260 -
TOTAL INCOME FROM ALL
SOURCES, 1990 (CENSUS 1)
20 No income 51,445 1, 140 65*
21 Under $2,000 46, 605 520 -
22 $2,000 - 9,999 112, 595 1,930 75"
23 $ 10,000 - 19,999 88, 465 1,325 115
24 $ 20,000 - 39,999 69, 220 1,025 80
25 $ 40,000 and over 20, 480 265 -
26 Total income not specified 90" - --

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction.
the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,

Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
EMPLOYMENT INCOME, 1990
(CENSUS1)
Total number of adults
1 reporting employment income 231, 865 4,235 255
2 Under $2,000 38, 750 670 35*
3 $ 2,000 - 9,999 69, 975 1,970 150
4 $ 10,000 - 19,999 49, 060 640 -
5 $ 20,000 - 39,999 56, 595 750 50*
6 $ 40,000 and over 17, 490 205 -
Employment income not
7 specified 85" - -
SELECTED INCOME
SOURCES, 1990
Aduits who report having
received a fuii-time
8 post-secondary allowance... 19, 440 165" 20"
9 for 1 fo 6 months 7,575 70" -
10 for 7 to 12 months 11, 080 75* -
number of months
11 not specified 790 -- -
Adults who report havin
received a full-time tralning
12 allowance... 16, 645 210 -
13 for 1 to 6 months 9, 290 115" --
14 for 7 to 12 months 6, 600 60" -
number of months
15 not specified 755 - -
Adults who report having
received social assistance
[excluding Family Allowance
16 and Child Tax Credit]... 111, 020 835 50"
17 for 1 to 6 months 33, 195 385 30"
18 for 7 to 12 months 71,665 405 -
number of months
19 not specified 6, 160 -- --
Adults who report
having received
20 worker’'s compensation... 9, 530 75" -
21 for 1 to 6 months 5, 575 - -
22 for 7 to 12 months 2,740 - -
number of months
23 not specified 1,215 .- -
SELECTED HOUSEHOLD
EXPENSES DURING THE
PREVIOUS FOUR WEEKS
Number of adults who report
having bought food from a
24 restaurant or take-out 274, 300 4, 055 250
Food from a restaurant or
take-out was purchased from
the community or
neighbourhood where
they live...
25 all or most of the time 141, 260 2,450 95
26 none of the time 55, 100 800 35*
Number of adults who report
having bought food to eat at
27 home [excluding take-out] 327,910 5, 165 290
Food to eat at home was
purchased from the community
or nelghbourhood where
they live...
28 all or most of the time 216, 565 3,885 225
29 none of the time 48, 065 590 -
Number of adults who report .
30 having bought gasoline 244, 085 3,760 215

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of popuiation. Census data for this community may be used without restriction.
the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Samiajij Miawpukek
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

‘ No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community

Gasoline was purchased
from the community or
neighbourhood where
they live...
all or most of the time 157, 240 2,615 140
none of the time 40, 500 650 -

[ SN

Number of adults who report
having paid for travel, trip or
ride [such as car, taxi ride,

3 boat, airplane, bus) 165, 880 2, 340 70"

Travel, trip or ride was
purchased from the community
or nelghbourhood where
ther live...

all or most of the time 89, 705 1, 180 30"
5 none of the time 37,125 785 -

Number of adults who report
having paid for repair to
6 vehlcles or boats 134, 305 1,980 120

Repairs to vehicles or boats
were purchased from the
community or neighbourhood
where they live...

7 all or most of the time 65, 605 965 50"
8 none of the time 49, 605 750 30"

Number of adults who report
having bought clothing, shoes )
9 or boots 269, 955 4,415 215

Clothing, shoes or boots were
purchased from the
community or nelghbourhood
where they live... .
10 all or most of the time 134, 665 2,000 80
1 none of the time 79, 665 1,490 85

Number of aduits who report
having bought supplies to
repalr, fix or keep-up

12 thelr home 134,625 2,135 135

Supplies to reﬁalr, fix or
keep-up their home were
purchased from the
community or neighbourhood
where they live...

13 all or most of the time 68, 195 1,050 80
14 none of the time 44,235 795 -

Number of adults who report
having raid for services to

repair, fix or keep-up :
15 their home 70, 040 945 -

Services to repalr, fix or
keep-up their home were
purchased from the
community or neighbourhood
where they live...

16 |.  all or most of the time 27,980 390 -
17 none of the time 33,275 465 -

Number of aduilts who report
having bought equipment for ) '
18 hunting, fishing or trapping 94, 640 1, 860 85

Equipment for hunting, fishing
or trapping was purchased
from the community or
neighbourhood where

they live...

19 all or most of the time 39, 745 995 55*
20 none of the time 38, 455 550 -

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Samiajij Miawpukek
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal ldentity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. | Seiected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community

. Number of aduits who report
having bought or rented a
1 VCR movie 210, 245 2,935 165

| VCR movie was rented or

| purchased from the community

| or neighbourhood where

| theY five...

1 all or most of the time 140, 135 ’ 2,055 130
3 none of the time 35, 635 490 -

Number of aduits who report
having paid for other
entertainment or recreation
or having bought

4 recreationai equipment 145, 790 1, 890 40"

Other entertainment or
recreation or recreationai
equipment was purchased
from the community or
neighbourhood where

they iive...

5 all or most of the time 71, 595 1,015 -
6 none of the time 46, 200 685 -

Number of aduits who report
that they had their hair cut
7 or styied 163, 505 2, 860 175

Halr was cut or styied in the
community or neighbourhood
where they live...

8 all or most of the time 91, 065 1, 810 85
9 none of the time 51, 685 860 40"

Number of aduits who report
10 that they paid for daycare 57,100 795 -

Daycare was obtained in the
community or neighbourhood
where they live...

11 all or most of the time 22,610 245 -
12 none of the time 30, 325 470 -

Number of aduits who report
that, of ali the purchases made
during the past four weeks...
all or most were made in the
community or neighbourhood
13 where they were living 202, 255 2,985 120
about half or some were
made in the community or
neighbourhood where they
14 were living 104, 840 2,335 190
none were made in the
community or neighbourhood
15 where they were living 62, 355 810 25"
amount purchased in the
community or neighbourhood
where they were living was
16 unspecified 19, 450 85" -

MOBILITY STATUS

Number of aduits who report
17 that they have never moved 73,445 1, 800 155

Number of aduits who report
that they had not moved within

18 the past tweive months... 244,790 3,795 170

19 but moved in 1991 8,755 95* -
but moved between 1986

20 and 1990 140, 300 1, 505 80"
but moved between 1981

21 and 1985 40, 015 785 -

22 but moved before 1981 42,030 1,235 60"
and did not specify when

23 they last moved 13, 690 170" -

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.

10 03801 2 RRES R
Aboriginai Community Profiies




-2.7-

Table 2. Community of Samiajij Miawpukek
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

‘ No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community

Number of adults who report
that they had not moved within
the past tweive months and
that they moved to this
residence from...

1 within the same neighbourhood 64, 335 1,310 150
the same community but a

2 different neighbourhood 104, 255 1, 455 -
a different community within

3 Canada 63, 035 905 -

4 outside Canada 1,365 - -

5 an unspecified community 11,810 125 -

Number of adults who report
that they moved in the past :
6 twelve months... 57, 640 550 -

who made one move in

7 the past twelve months 43, 215 425 --
who made two moves in

8 the past twelve months 8, 040 65" -

who made three or more
moves in the past

9 twelve months 2,010 -- -

who did not specify the
number of moves made in

10 the past twelve months 4,375 - -

Number of adults who report
that they moved once during
the past twelve months and

that they moved to this
residence from...
11 within the same neighbourhood 11, 685 95* -
the same community but a
12 different neighbourhood 16, 895 205 -
a different community within
13 Canada 11, 650 110* .-
14 outside Canada 155" - -
15 an unspecified community 2,835 - -

Number of adults who report
living on the land and away
from home during the past

16 twelve months... 77,730 1,235 80

17 for 1 to 2 weeks 26,070° 275 30°

18 for 3 to 4 weeks 17, 360 335 25"

19 for 5 to 20 weeks 20, 985 485 -

20 for more than 20 weeks 3,750 60* -
for an unspecified

21 number of weeks ' 9, 565 80* ' -

Number of adults who report
that they had homes in two

different communilties during
22 the past tweive months 24,375 750 -

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Piease refer to
the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Samiajij Miawpukek
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey
No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
CHILDREN
(AGED5TO 14)
EXPERIENCE IN
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
Children who have never
1 attended school 620 - -
Children who report attending
2 elementary school... 147,535 2,410 80
3 who attended one school only 76, 560 1,750 75
4 who attended 2 or 3 schools 48, 350 635 -
5 who attended 4 or 5 schools 11, 290 55* -
who attended & or more
6 schools 2,430 - -
who attended an unspecified
7 number of schools 8,910 60" -
Living arrangements while
attending elementary school -
children who report living...
8 with their family 136, 450 2, 295 75
9 at a residential school 1, 955 - -
with another family or
10 with someone else 33, 680 90" -
Children who report having
1 Aboriginal teachers 58, 315 965 70*
Language used by teachers
in classroom - children
reporting...
12 nglish 131,210 2,275 80*
13 French 40, 400 405 -
14 an Aboriginal language 37, 590 695 35*
15 another language 1,395 65* -
16 language not specified 6, 740 95* -
EXPERIENCE IN
SECONDARY SCHOOL
Chlidren who report attending
17 secondary or high school... 12, 875 220 -
18 who attended one school only 9, 515 190 -
19 who attended 2 or 3 schools 1,195 -- -
20 who attended 4 or 5 schools - - -
who attended 6 or more
21 schools - - .-
who attended an unspecified
22 number of schools 2,165 - -
Living arrangements while
attending secondary or high
school - children who
report ltvln?..,
23 with their family 10, 280 195 -
24 at a residential school 215° -
with another family or
25 with someone else 2, 600 - -
Children who report having
26 Aboriginal teachers 2, 280 65* -
Language used by teachers
in classroom - children
reporting...
27 English 10, 210 200 --
28 French 4, 065 60* -
29 an Aboriginal language 1,175 - -
30 another language - - -
31 language not specified 2,190 - -

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to

the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Samiajij Miawpukek
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

‘ No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community

CHILDREN
(AGED 1 TO 14)

MOBILITY STATUS

Number of children who report ’
1 that they have never moved 84, 615 1,995 75*

Number of children who report
that they had not moved within

2 the past twelve months... 100, 860 1, 200 40*
3 but moved in 1991 5, 800 - -
but moved between 1986
4 and 1990 75, 790 840 25°
but moved between 1981
5 and 1985 13, 095 220 -
6 but moved before 1981 1, 850 - -
and did not specify when
7 they last moved 4,325 50" -
Number of children who report
that they had not moved within
the past twelve months and
that they moved to this
residence from...
8 within the same neighbourhood 23,715 285 30*
the same community but a
9 different neighbourhood 43, 460 505 --
a different community within :
10 Canada 26, 510 260 . --
11 outside Canada 550 - -
12 an unspecified community 6, 630 150* -
Number of children who report
that they moved In the past
13 twelve months... 29,215 285 -
. who made one move in the
14 past twelve months 21,455 220 -
who made two moves in the
15 past twelve months 3,725 - -

who made three or more
moves in the past

16 twelve months 880 - -

who did not specify the
number of moves made in

17 the past twelve months 3, 160 - -

Number of children who report
that they moved once during
the past twelve months and
that they moved to this
residence from...

18 within the same neighbourhood 5,225 70* -
the same community but a

19 different neighbourhood 9, 385 55° -
a different community within

20 Canada 5, 620 80" -

21 outside Canada - - -

22 an unspecified community 1, 200 - -~

Number of children who report
living on the land and away
from home during the past

23 twelve months... 41,105 630 -

24 for 1 to 2 weeks 16, 365 175° -

25 for 3 to 4 weeks 9, 940 125* -

26 for 5 to 20 weeks 9,780 280 -

27 for more than 20 weeks 1,085 - -
for an unspecified )

28 number of weeks 3,940 45* --

Number of children who report
that they had homes in two
different communities during
29 the past twelve months 9, 745 240 -

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 3A. Community of Samiajij Miawpukek
Selected Characteristics of Population Regorting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

. No. | Seiected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
TOTAL NUMBER OF ADULTS
AGED 15 AND OLDER WHO
RESPONDED TO DISABILITY
1 | QUESTIONS (2) 373,785 6,170 350
DISABILITY RATES
Adults who report
2 disabliity[les}] 117, 095 1,470 100
Disability rates among adults...
3 15 years and older [%)] 31.3 23.9 28.7
4 15 - 34 years [%] 2.6 17.5 16.6*
5 35 - 54 years [%)] 35.5 26.1 29.4°
6 55 years and older [%] 66.5 52.4 83.0*
NUMBER OF ADULTS BY
NATURE OF DISABILITY (3)
Mobility 52, 425 590 30
8 Agility 41,330 485 45°
9 Seeing 28, 560 380 -
10 Hearing 41,140 575 35*
1 Speaking 15, 085 130* -
12 Other 42,530 365 45°*
NUMBER OF ADULTS BY LEVEL
. OF SEVERITY OF DISABILITY...
13 Mild 77,010 1, 060 70°*
14 Moderate 26, 060 290 -
15 Severe 14, 025 120* -
SPECIALIZED TECHNICAL AIDS
OR SERVICES (4)
Number of aduits using
speclallzed alds, equipment
16 or systems 28, 645 270 -
Adults who require speclal
alds, equipment or services
17 to be able to work 4, 085 50* -
MANAGING EVERYDAY
ACTIVITIES (4)
Preparing meals
Number of adults who...
18 need help 8,770 75* -
19 are getting help 8,330 65* -
Shopplng for groceries
Number of aduits who...
20 need help 17,775 185 -
21 are getting heip 16, 755 175* -

2-7 See footnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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Table 3A. Community of Samiajij Miawpukek
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community

Everyday housework
Number of adults ‘who...
1 need help 19, 430 - 180 25
2 are getting help 17, 670 150* 20*
Heavy household chores
Number of adults who...
3 need help 37, 560 390 40"
4 are getting help 32,735 340 ' 35
Personal finances
Number of adults who...
5 need help 11, 865 150* -
6 are getting help 10, 485 145* -
Personal care
Number of adults who...
7 need help 5, 350 - -
8 are getting help 4, 900 = . -
Moving about within residence
Number of adults who...

9 need help 4,045 - -
10 are getting help . 3,710 - -

Adults who require speclalized
features to enter, leave or move
11 about residence 3,425 - -

TRAVEL (4)

Adults who report difficulty
taking short trips [under 80km
12 or 50 miles] 11,160 135 -

Adults who are unable to take
long trips [80km or 50 miles )
13 or more] 14, 085 185 -

2-7 Seefootnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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Selected Characteristics of Occupied Private Dwellings with at Least One Person Re

orting Aboriginal
Identity by Community, Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples

urvey

‘ No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
TOTAL NUMBER OF OCCUPIED
1 | PRIVATE DWELLINGS 239, 240 3,370 115
SELECTED DWELLING
CHARACTERISTICS (CENSUS1)
Avera?a number of persons per
2 occupied private dwelling 3.5 4.1 4.4
Average number of rooms per
3 occupled private dwelling 5.8 6.4 . 5.4
Average number of persons
4 per room 0.6 0.6 0.8
Average number of bedrooms per
-5 occupled private dwelling 2.7 3.0 2.9
TENURE AND MAJOR
PAYMENTS (CENSUS1)
Total number of tenant-occupled
6 private dwellings (5) 116, 610 775 -
7 Average gross rent $ (5) 495 474 -
Total number of owner-occupied
8 private dwellings (6) 98, 700 2,575 90
Average owner’'s major
9 payments $ (6) 603 333 222*
Total number of band housing
10 dwellings 23, 920 - 20*
PERIOD OF CONSTRUCTION -
(CENSUS 1)
1 1945 or before 32,620 210 -
12 1946 - 1960 35,385 575 -
13 1961 - 1970 42, 055 625 15*
14 1971 - 1980 64, 675 910 35
15 1981 - 1991 (7) 64,510 1, 055 60
HOUSING CONDITIONS
WATER SYSTEM
Number of dwellings where the
drinking water is obtained
from (3)...
16 municipal water system 168, 565 2, 360 100
communlity system, such as '
17 well or cistern 22,760 225 -
18 househoid weli 22,030 440 10°
directly from surface water
19 [from lake/river/stream] 11, 000 240 -
directly from rain,
20 snow, dugout 1,270 - -
21 bottied water 8,065 - -
22 other source 2,255 35° -
23 unspecified source 13,570 85* -

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of Popuiation. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the 'Data Quality’ section on page 3.11 for information regarding census data quallty

2-7 See tooinotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17

10 03801 2 RRES R

Aboriglnal Community Profiles



-3.4-

Table 3B. Community of Samiajij Miawpukek -
Selected Characteristics of Occupied Private Dwellings with at Least One Person Reporting Aboriginal
Identity by Community, Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community l

Drinking water is (3)...

1 deiivered through pipe system 195, 005 2,735 110
2 deiivered by stand pipe 3,040 . 125 -
3 trucked 16,715 65* . -;
4 hauied by someone 12, 480 440 -
5 bought at a store 5,975 ) -- -
6 deiivered by other means 615 - -
7 deiivered by unspecified means 13,810 85* -

Number of dwellings where the
available water Is considered
8 to be suitable for drinking 190, 580 2, 855 100

Number of dwelllngs where the
drinking water is treated by a
resident before it is made

9 safe to drink 20, 965 245 10*

Number of dwellings without
drinking water at some point .
10 in the previous 12 months 24, 060 475 30

Number of dwellings where the
water used for non-drinking
purposes is obtained from (3)...

1 municipai water system 172,710 2,425 100
community system, such as

12 weli or cistem 22,130 180 -

13 househoid weii 22, 255 450 10*
directiy from surface water

14 [from iake/river/stream] 9,075 190 -
directly from rain, . .

15 snow, dugout 1,790 30" -

16 unspecified source 14,615 125 -

Water used for non-drinking
purposes is (3)...

17 deiivered through pipe system 199, 150 2,790 115
18 deiivered by stand pipe 2,945 135 -
19 trucked 16, 050 65* -
20 hauied by someone 8,510 390 -
21 deiivered by other means 620 - -
22 deiivered by unspecified means 14, 085 90" -
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
Number of dwellings that have
23 electricity 223,315 3,225 110

Number of dwellings that
experience problems with the
24 electricity 14, 520 170 -

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of Popuiation. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the 'Data Quaiity’ section on page 3.11 for information regarding census data quaiity.

2-7 See tootnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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Table 3B. Community of Samiajij Miawpukek
Selected Characteristics of Occupied Private Dwellings with at Least One Person Reporting Aboriginal
Identity by Community, Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

. No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
HEATING SYSTEM
Number of dwellings that have
1 a heating system 225, 515 3, 290 110
Dwellings where the main ‘
source of heat Is (3)...
2 oii furnace 31,155 955 30
gas furnace 91, 860 - -
4 anolher type of fumace 10, 035 470 50
electric heat [baseboard/
5 space healers] 76,225 1,185 40
6 wood stove 41,110 1,470 40
7 cooking stove 5,335 160 15°
8 fireplace 7,785 35 -
9 another source 7,680 - -
Number of dwellings with
10 unspecified heating system 15, 615 85* -
BATHROOM FACILITIES
Number of dwellings with
1" bathroom facllities 218,145 3,180 110
Number of dwellings without
12 bathroom facilitles 7, 640 105 -
Number of dwellings with
13 unspecified bathroom facilities 13, 460 85 -
Number of dwellings with
bathroom facllities (3)...
with a cold running water
14 bathtub/shower 210, 320 2,910 105
15 - ..that is in working order 208, 355 2,800 105
with a hot running water
16 bathtub/shower 210, 780 2,870 110
17 ..that is in working order 208, 215 2,750 108
18 with a cold runnln? water sink 210, 240 2,890 110
19 ..that Is In working order 208,015 2,780 110
20 with a hot running water sink 210, 215 2, 855 105
21 ...that Is In working order 207, 595 2,735 100
with walls and a door .
22 [for privacy] 213,030 3, 105 110
23 ...that are In working order 211,875 3,045 110
Number of dwellings with (3)...
24 a flush-tollet 211, 620 2,960 115
25 an out-house 14,130 60 -
26 othertoilet facilities 3,610 275 -
27 unspecitied toilet facilities 14, 970 95* -

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of Population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please referto
the ‘Data Quality’ section on page 3.11 for information regarding census data quality.

2-7 See tootnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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Table 3B.  Community of Samiajij Miawpukek
Selected Characteristics of Occupied Private Dwellings with at Least One Person Reporting Aboriginal
Identity by Community, Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey
No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
CONDITION OF THE DWELLINGS
Number of dwellings in need of...
1 major repairs 46, 995 880 40
2 minor repairs 70, 540 910 25
3 reguiar maintenance only 121, 705 1, 580 50
Number of dwelllngs that
completely meet the needs of
4 residents 170, 105 2,385 70
Number of dwellings where the )
needs of resldents are not
5 adequately met 50, 235 855 35
ON WAITING LIST FOR HOUSING
Number of dwellings where
resident[s] are on a waiting
6 list for housing 19, 950 140 15*
SAFETY DEVICES
Number of dwellings with a
7 smoke detector 185, 625 2, 485 60
8 ...in working order 166, 705 2,235 60
Number of dwellings with a
9 fire extingulsher 105, 210 1,260 25+
10 ...in working order 94, 150 1,145 20*
HOUSING INSURANCE
Number of dwelllngs covered
1" by insurance 135, 425 1, 455 25*
Number of dwellings with
Ingurance coverage not
12 specified 39, 885 440 10*
Number of dwellings not covered
13 by Insurance 63,930 1, 480 80

1

10 03801 2 RRES R
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These data were taken from the 1991 Census of Popuiation. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the ‘Data Quality’ section on page 3.11 for information regarding census data quality.
2-7 See footnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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Table 1. Community of Sheshashit
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Commumty,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

7N
\\/; No. | Selected Characteristics . Canada Newfoundland Community
POPULATION
f Total population reporting
3 Aboriginal identity
1 Adutts (ages 15 and over) 388, 900 6,215 410
| 2 Children (ages under 15) 236, 810 3, 820 390
| 3 Children (ages 5-14) 148, 160 2,430 230
ADULT POPULATION
(AGES 15 AND OVER)
ABORIGINAL LANGUAGE(S)
Persons who speak Aboriginal
4 |ianguage(s) 139, 375 1, 245 400
Persons taught to speak
Aboriginal language(s) by ... '
5 parents 126, 750 1,105 ) 385
6 grandparents 94, 025 625 320
7 elders ’ 74, 595 405 250
8 school teachers 21, 745 260 85*
9 someone else 18, 095 95* -
Persons who speak
Aboriginal language(s) at ...
10 home 127,570 1,210 405
11 school 15,810 180* 60"
: 12 work 41,580 425 160
13 otherplaces 129, 095 1,175 400
Persons who do not speak but
‘ understand Aborigina
14 language(s) 67, 425 625 -~
“ Persons who read Aboriginai
; 15 [ language(s) 50, 420 990 220
| Persons who write Aboriginal
j 16 | language(s) 35, 565 735 175
| Persons who used services of
health, social or legal
17 | professionals in last 2 years 82, 150 595 205
Persons who received services in .
18 Aboriginai language 23, 260 255 155
Persons who did not receive
1 setvices in Aboriginal
j 19 language 58, 460 325 55*
‘ TRADITIONAL ABORIGINAL
: ACTIVITIES
Persons who participate in '
20 | traditional Aboriginal activities 196, 830 3,570 285
Persons who experience
21 _problems when particlpating 17, 560 230 65*
Persons who do not participate
22 | in traditional Aboriginal activities 181, 040 2, 585 120*
SELF-PERCEIVED HEALTH STATUS '
23 Persons who report heaith status 377,195 6, 165 405
24 excellent . 98,925 2,350 115*
25 very good 119, 560 2,080 190
26 good 109, 215 1,290 75*
27 - fair 39, 595 375 -
28 poor 9, 905 75" -

10 10020 990 FRES SUN
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Table 2. Community of Sheshashit
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey
No. [ Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
Total number of adults who
report attending secondary or
1 high school... 267,765 3,980 110*
2 who attended one school only 151, 260 3, 150 75*
3 who attended 2 or 3 schools 87, 965 660 -
4 who attended 4 or 5 schools 8, 045 - -
who attended 6 or more
5 schools 1,130 -- -
who attended an unspecified
6 number of schools 19, 365 145* -
Living arrangements while
attending secondary school -
adults who report living...
7 with their family 213, 080 3,460 65"
8 at a residential school 26, 605 310 -
with another family or
9 with someone else 88, 395 525 -
Adults who report having
10 Aboriginal teachers 40, 200 605 35
Language used by teachers
in classroom - Adults
reporting...
1 English 237, 985 3, 835 100*
12 French 77, 365 715 -
13 an Aboriginal language 15, 130 150" -
14 another language 2, 885 - -
15 language not specified 15, 180 135* -
Aduits who report that they
were taught about Aboriginal
16 people 94,730 1,555 35+
Adults who report that they
were still attending secondary
17 or high school 32,770 590 -
Adults who report that they
have taken adult upgradln?
18 toward high school equivalency 24,485 430 -
Adults who report having taken
any post-secondary education
or training leading to a degree,
19 certificate or diploma 102, 405 1,775 35*
Adults who report having taken
training courses in 1990
20 and/or 1991 80, 670 1,030 85*
ADULT POPULATION
(AGED 50 TO 64)
HIGHEST LEVEL OF SCHOOLING
(CENSUS1) .
21 No formal schooling 5, 325 125* -
22 1 to 8 years 18, 245 340 -
23 Secondary 10, 800 150* -
24 Some post-secondary 2, 885 - -
25 Certificate/diploma 5,735 - -
26 University degree 1,315 - -
27 Not specified - - -
SCHOOLING AND TRAINING
Adults who report attending a )
28 residential school 15, 080 260 -
Adults who report having taken
training courses in 1990
29 and/or 1991 9, 625 150* -

N

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community ma:

the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Community of Sheshashit
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,

Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

-2.3-

Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
| ADULT POPULATION
1 (AGED 15 AND OLDER)
1 EMPLOYMENT STATUS -
| JUNE, 1991 (CENSUS1)
‘ 1 Empioyed 167, 090 1, 940 120*
|
; 2 Unempioyed 54, 600 1,545 35*
3 3 Not in the iabour force 165, 690 2,710 250
| Empioyment status not )
| 4 specified 1,515 - -
1 EMPLOYMENT STATUS DURING
‘ 1990 AND 1991
Aduits who report that they
worked for income during
| 5 1990 and/or 1991... 229, 905 4,415 215
| 6 at one job only 157,590 2,790 180
| 7 at more than one job 66, 320 1, 535 -
j at an unspecified number
| 8 of jobs 6, 000 90" -
1 BARRIERS TO EMPLOYMENT -
‘ Aduits who report that they
| 9 looked for work in 1990 or 1991 127, 685 2, 860 220
‘ Adults who report probiems in
3 finding a job because...
| there were few jobs or no jobs
| 10 in the area where they live 83, 685 2,290 180
: their education or work
| experience did not match the
| 11 jobs that were available 52, 410 645 75*
| 12 child care was not available 10, 760 170° 60"
| there was not enough
1 information about jobs
13 that were available 33, 440 385 80"
14 they were Aboriginal 20,770 80° -
15 other reasons 12, 975 85" -
Adults who report other
activities which they did to
support themseives and their
families since January 1990,
for which they did not
16 receive money 53, 595 1,570 75
BUSINESS OWNERSHIP
Aduits who report that they
have owned or operated a
17 business 32,685 375 -
Aduits who report that they
Bresently own or operate a
18 usiness 18, 620 240 -
Aduits who report that they
are considering going into
business over the next two
19 years 34,110 260 -
TOTAL INCOME FROM ALL
SOURCES, 1990 (CENSUS1)
20 No income 51, 445 1, 140 135
21 Under $2,000 46, 605 520 60"
22 $2,000-9,999 112, 595 1,930 85"
23 $ 10,000 - 19,999 88, 465 1, 325 80"
24 $ 20,000 - 39,999 69, 220 1, 025 35"
25 $ 40,000 and over 20, 480 265 -
26 Total income not specified 90" - -

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction.
the ‘Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Sheshashit
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey
No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community
EMPLOYMENT INCOME, 1990
(CENSUS1)
Total number of aduits
1 reporting employment income 231, 865 4,235 155
2 Under $2,000 38, 750 670 -
3 $2,000 - 9,999 69, 975 1,970 40"
4 $ 10,000 - 19,999 49, 060 640 55*
5 $ 20,000 - 39,999 56, 595 750 35*
6 $ 40,000 and over 17, 490 205 -
Employment income not
7 specified 85" - -
SELECTED INCOME
SOURCES, 1990
Adults who report having
received a full-time
8 post-secondary allowance... 19, 440 165 -
9 for 1 to 6 months 7,575 70" -
10 for 7 to 12 months 11, 080 75" -
number of months
11 not specified 790 - -
Aduits who report havin?
recelved a full-time training
12 allowance... 16, 645 210 40*
13 for 1 to 6 months 9, 290 115* -
14 for 7 to 12 months 6, 600 60" -
number of months
15 not specified 755 - -
Adults who report having
received soclal assistance
[excluding Fam!ly Allowance
16 and Child Tax Credit)... 111,020 835 135
17 for 1 to 6 months 33, 195 385 70*
18 for 7 to 12 months 71,665 405 75*
number of months
19 not specified 6, 160 - -
Adults who report
having received
20 worker's compensation... 9,530 75* -
21 for 1 to 6 months 5, 575 - -
22 for 7 to 12 months 2,740 - -
number of months
23 not specified 1,215 - -
SELECTED HOUSEHOLD
EXPENSES DURING THE
PREVIOUS FOUR WEEKS
Number of adults who report
having bought food from a
24 restaurant or take-out 274, 300 4, 055 255
Food from a restaurant or
take-out was purchased from
the community or
neighbourhood where
they live...
25 all or most of the time 141, 260 ' 2,450 45*
26 none of the time 55, 100 800 100*
Number of aduits who report
having bought food to eat at
27 home [excluding take-out] 327,910 5,165 355
Food to eat at home was
purchased from the community
or neighbourhood where
they live...
28 all or most of the time 216, 565 3, 885 145
29 none of the time 46, 065 590 120*
Number of adults who report
30 having bought gasoline 244, 085 3,760 180

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction.
the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Sheshashit
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

‘ No. |Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community

Gasollne was purchased
from the community or
neighbourhood where

they live...
1 ali or most of the time 157, 240 2,615 40*
2 none of the time 40, 500 650 80"

Number of aduits who report
having paid for travel, trip or
ride [such as car, taxi ride,

3 boat, airplane, bus} 165, 880 2, 340 270

Travel, trip or ride was
purchased from the community
or neighbourhood where
they live...
all or most of the time 89, 705 1,180 145
none of the time 37,125 785 40"

(¢, -3

Number of aduits who report
having paid for repair to
6 vehicles or boats 134, 305 1,980 100*

Repairs to vehicles or boats
were purchased from the
community or neighbourhood
where they live...
all or most of the time 65, 605 965 -
none of the time 49, 605 750 ) 50"

o~

Number of adults who report
having bought clothing, shoes
9 or boots 269, 955 4,415 370

Ciothing, shoes or boots were
purchased from the
community or neighbourhood
where they live... .
10 all or most of the time 134, 665 2, 000 120*
1 none of the time 79, 665 1,490 120

Number of adults who report
having bought suppiies to
repair, fix or keep-up

12 their home 134, 625 2,135 85"

Supplies to regalr, fix or
keep-up their home were
purchased from the
community or neighbourhood
where they live...

13 all or most of the time 68, 195 1, 050 -
14 none of the time 44, 235 795 35"

Number of adults who report
having paid for services to
repair, tix or keep-up

15 their home 70, 040 945 70"

Services to repalir, fix or
keep-up their home were
purchased from the
community or neighbourhood
where they iive...

16 all or most of the time 27,980 390 -
17 none of the time 33,275 465 30"

Number of adults who report
having bought equipment for
18 | . hunting, fishing or trapping 94, 640 1, 860 170

Equipment for hunting, fishing
or trapping was purchased
from the community or
neighbourhood where

they iive...
19 all or most of the time 39, 745 995 50"
20 none of the time 38, 455 . 550 60"

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the 'Data Quality' section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Sheshashit
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community

Number of adults who report
having bought or rented a
1 VCR movie 210, 245 2,935 215

VCR movie was rented or
purchased from the community
or neighbourhood where
they live...
all or most of the time 140, 136 2,065 70"
none of the time 35, 635 490 70"

wn

Number of adults who report
having paid for other
entertainment or recreation
or having bought

4 recreational equipment 145, 790 1, 890 90*

Other entertainment or
recreation or recreational
equipment was purchased
from the community or
neighbourhood where
theY live...

all or most of the time 71, 595 1,015 -
6 none of the time 46, 200 685 45*

Number of adults who report
that they had their hair cut
7 or styled 163, 505 2, 860 95*

Hair was cut or styled In the
community or neighbourhood
where they live...

8 all or most of the time 91, 065 1,810 -

9 none of the time 51,685 860 45

Number of adults who report
10 that they paid for daycare 57,100 795 60"

Daycare was obtained in the
communlity or nelghbourhood
where they live...

" ali or most of the time 22,610 245 -
12 none of the time 30, 325 470 35"

Number of adults who report
that, of all the purchases made
during the past four weeks...
all or most were made in the
community or neighbourhood
13 where they were living 202, 255 2,985 90*
about half or some were
made in the community or
neighbourhood where they
14 were living 104, 840 2,335 210
none were mads in the
community or neighbourhood
15 where they were living 62, 355 810 110"
amount purchased in the
community or neighbourhood
where they were living was
16 unspecified 19, 450 85* ' -

MOBILITY STATUS

Number of adults who report .
17 that they have never moved 73, 445 1, 800 300

Number of adults who report

that they had not moved within
18 the past twelve months... 244, 790 3,795 75*
19 but moved in 1991 8, 755 95* -

but moved between 1986
20 and 1990 140, 300 1, 508 -
but moved between 1981
21 and 1985 40, 015 785 -
22 but moved before 1981 42, 030 1,235 -
and did not specify when
23 they last moved 13, 690 170" 40"

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this cpmmunity' may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Sheshashit
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

. No. | Seiected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community

Number of adults who report
that they had not moved within
the past twelve months and
that they moved to this
residence from...

1 within the same neighbourhood 64, 335 1,310 -
the same community but a

2 different neighbourhood 104, 255 1, 455 60"
a different community within

3 Canada 63, 035 905 -

4 outside Canada 1, 365 - -

5 an unspecified community 11,810 125* --

Number of adults who report
that they moved in the past

6 twelve months... 57, 640 550 -
who made one move in

7 the past twelve months 43,215 425 -
who made two moves in

8 the past twelve months 8, 040 65" -

who made three or more
moves in the past

9 twelve months 2,010 - -

who did not specify the
number of moves made in

10 the past twelve months 4,375 - --

Number of adults who report
that they moved once during
the past twelve months and
that they moved to this
residence from...

1 within the same neighbourhood 11, 685 95* -
the same community but a

12 different neighbourhood 16, 895 205 -~
a different community within

13 Canada 11, 650 110" -

14 outside Canada 155* - -

15 an unspecified community 2,835 ) - -

Number of adults who report
living on the land and away
from home during the past

16 twelve months... 77,730 1,235 80"

17 for 1 to 2 weeks 26, 070 275 --

18 for 3 to 4 weeks 17, 360 335 -

19 for 5 to 20 weeks 20, 985 485 65*

20 for more than 20 weeks 3,750 60* -
for an unspecified

21 number of weeks 9, 565 80* -

Number of adults who report
that they had homes In two

different communities during
22 the past twelve months 24,375 750 -

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the 'Data Quality’ section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.

10 10020 990 FRES SUN
Aboriginal Community Profiles



-2.8-

Table 2. Community of Sheshashit
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey
No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community
CHILDREN
(AGED 5 TO 14)
EXPERIENCE IN
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
Children who have never
1 attended school 620 - -
Children who report attending
2 elementary school... 147,535 2,410 210
3 who attended one school only 76, 560 1,750 190
4 who attended 2 or 3 schools 48, 350 535 -
5 who attended 4 or 5 schools 11,290 55* -
who attended 6 or more
6 schools 2,430 - --
who attended an unspecified
7 number of schools 8,910 60" -
Living arrangements while
attending elementary school -
children who report living... .
8 with their family 136, 450 2,295 185
9 at a residential school 1, 955 - -
with another famiiy or
10 with someone else 33, 680 90" -
Children who report having
11 Aboriginal teachers 58, 315 965 195
Language used by teachers
in classroom - children
reporting...
12 English 131, 210 2,275 180
13 French 40, 400 405 -
14 an Aboriginal language 37,590 695 155
15 another language 1, 395 65" -
16 language not specified 6, 740 95" -
EXPERIENCE IN
SECONDARY SCHOOL
Chiidren who report attending
17 secondary or high school... 12,875 220 -
18 who attended one school only 9, 515 190 -
19 who attended 2 or 3 schools 1, 195 - -
20 who attended 4 or 5 schools - - -
who attended 6 or more
21 schools - -- -
who attended an unspecified
22 number of schools 2,165 - -
Living arrangements whlle
attending secondary or high
school - chlidren who
report living...
23 with their family 10, 280 195 -
24 at a residential school 215" - -
with another 1amilr or
25 with someone else 2, 600 - -
Chlldren who report having
26 Aborlginal teachers 2, 280 65* -
Language used by teachers
in classroom - children
reporting...
27 Engiish 10, 210 200 -
28 French 4, 065 60" -
29 an Aboriginal language 1,175 - -
30 another ianguage - - -
31 language not specified 2,190 - -

- 1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the 'Data Quality' section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 2. Community of Sheshashit
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

’ No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community

CHILDREN
(AGED 1 TO 14)

MOBILITY STATUS

Number of children who report .
1 that they have never moved 84, 615 1, 995 295

Number of children who report
that they had not moved within

2 the past twelve months... 100, 860 1, 200 -
3 but moved in 1991 5, 800 - -
but moved between 1986
4 and 1990 75, 790 840 -
but moved between 1981
5 and 1985 13, 095 220 -
6 but moved before 1981 1, 850 - -
and did not specify when
7 they last moved 4, 325 50" -
Number of chiidren who report
that they had not moved within
the past twelve months and
that they moved to this
resldence from...
8 within the same neighbourhood 23,715 285 -
the same community but &
9 different neighbourhood 43, 460 505 -
a different community within
10 Canada 26, 510 260 -
11 outside Canada 550 - -
12 an unspecified community 6, 630 150" -
Number of chlidren who report
that they moved In the past
13 twelve months... 29, 215 285 -
who made one move in the ’
14 past twelve months - 21, 455 220 -
who made two moves in the
15 past twelve months 3,725 - -
who made three or more
moves in the past
16 twelve months 880 - -
who did not specify the
number of moves made in
17 the past twelve months 3, 160 - -
Number of children who report
that they moved once during
the past twelve months and
that they moved to this
residence from...
18 within the same neighbourhood 5,225 70" -
the same community but a
19 different neighbourhood 9, 385 55 -
a different community within :
20 Canada 5, 620 80" -
21 outside Canada - - -
22 an unspecified community 1, 200 - -

Number of children who report
living on the land and away
from home during the past

23 twelve months... 41,105 630 130
24 for 1 to 2 weeks 16, 365 175" -
25 for 3 to 4 weeks 9, 940 125* -
26 for 5 to 20 weeks 9,780 280 110*
27 for more than 20 weeks 1,085 - -
for an unspecified
28 number of weeks 3, 940 45" -
Number of children who report
that they had homes in two
different communities during
29 the past twelve months 9,745 240 -

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the 'Data Quality' section on page 2.13 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 3A. Community of Sheshashit
Selected Characteristics of Population Reporting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

’ No. | Seiected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community
TOTAL NUMBER OF ADULTS
AGED 15 AND OLDER WHO
RESPONDED TO DISABILITY
1 | QUESTIONS (2) 373,785 6,170 410
DISABILITY RATES
Aduits who report
2 disabiiity[ies] 117,095 1,470 140
Disabiiity rates among aduits...
3 15 years and older [%] 31.3 23.9 34.2
4 15 - 34 years [%) 22.6 17.5 28.5°
5 35 - 54 years (%] 35.5 26.1 37.2*
6 55 years and oider [%) 66.5 52.4 -
NUMBER OF ADULTS BY
NATURE OF DISABILITY (3)
Mobliity 52,425 590 75
8 Agliity 41, 330 485 40*
9 Seeing 28, 560 380 55¢
10 Hearing 41,140 575 -
1 Speaking 15, 085 130* -
12 Other 42,530 365 40*
NUMBER OF ADULTS BY LEVEL
OF SEVERITY OF DISABILITY...
13 Mild 77,010 1, 060 80*
14 Moderate 26, 060 290 45*
15 Severe 14, 025 120* -
SPECIALIZED TECHNICAL AIDS
OR SERVICES (4)
Number of aduits using
speciaiized alds, equipment
16 or systems 28, 645 270 -
Aduits who require speciai
aids, equipment or services
17 to be abie to work 4, 085 50* -
MANAGING EVERYDAY
ACTIVITIES (4)
Preparing meals
Number of aduits who...
18 need help 8,770 75* -
19 are getting help 8, 330 65° -
Shopping for groceries
Number of aduits who...
20 need help 17,775 185 -
21 are getting help 16,755 175* -

2-7 See footnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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Table 3A.  Community of Sheshashit
Selected Characteristics of Population Regorting Aboriginal Identity by Community,
Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community

| Eve'ryday housework
| Number of adults who...

‘ 1 need help 19, 430 - 180*
2 are getting help 17,070 150 -
| Heavy household chores
Number of adults who...
3 need help : 37, 560 390 --

| 4 are getting help 32,735 340 -
| Personal finances
| Number of adults who...
5 need help 11, 865 150*
6 are getting help 10, 485 145* -
Personal care
Number of adults who...
7 need help 5, 350 . -- --
8 are getting help - 4,900 -- ‘ --
Moving about within residence
Number of aduits who...

9 need help 4,045 - -
10 are getting help 3,710 - -

Adults who require specialized
features to enter, leave or move

11 about residence 3,425 - -
TRAVEL (4) )
Aduits who report difficulty
taking short trips [under 80km

12 or 50 miles] 11,160 135* -

Adults who are unable to take
| fong trips [80km or 50 miles
13 or more] 14, 085 185 -
|

|

|

|

2-7 See tootnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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Table3B. Community of Sheshashit

Selected Characteristics of Occupied Private Dwellings with at Least One Person Reporting Aboriginal

Identity by Community, Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

. No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community
|
i .
j TOTAL NUMBER OF OCCUPIED
| 1 | PRIVATE DWELLINGS 239, 240 3,370 130
SELECTED DWELLING
| CHARACTERISTICS (CENSUS1)
Average number of persons per :
j 2 occupied private dwelling 3.5 4.1 6.4
Average number of rooms per
| 3 occupied private dwelling 5.8 6.4 5.2
Average number of persons
4 per room 0.6 0.6 1.2
Average number of bedrooms per
| 5 occupled private dwelling 2.7 3.0 2.8
| TENURE AND MAJOR
| PAYMENTS (CENSUS1)
| Total number of tenant-occupled
3 6 private dwellings (5) 116,610 775 15*
| 7 Average gross rent $ (5) 495 474 408
Total number of owner-occupied
8 private dwellings (6) 98, 700 ‘2,575 110
Average owner's major
9 payments $ (6) 603 333 144
Total number of band housing
10 dwellings 23, 920 - -
| PER!OD OF CONSTRUCTION
| (CENSUS)
|
; 1" 1945 or before 32, 620 210 -
‘ 12 1946 - 1960 35,385 575 20*
13 1961 - 1970 42, 055 625 20*
| 14 1971 - 1980 64, 675 910 20*
| " 15 1981 - 1981 (7) 64, 510 g, 055 75
HOUSING CONDITIONS
WATER SYSTEM
Number of dwellings where the
drinking water is obtalned
from (3)...
16 municlpal water system 168, 565 2, 360 25*
community system, such as
17 well or cistem 22,760 225 25
18 household weil 22,030 440 60
‘ direclly from surface water
| 19 {trom lake/river/stream] 11, 000 240 -
directly from rain, -
‘ 20 snow, dugout 1,270 - .-
21 bottied water 8, 065 = .-
22 other source 2,255 35* -
23 unspecified source 13,570 85* 15*

1

the 'Data Quaiity’ section on page 3.11 for information regarding census data quality.
2-7 See footnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
10 10020 990 FRES SUN
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Table 38. Community of Sheshashit
Selected Characteristics of Occupied Private Dwellings with at Least One Person Reporting Aboriginal
Identity by Community, Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community

Drinking water is (3)...

1 deiivered through pipe system 195, 005 ' ] 2,735 40
2 delivered by stand pipe 3, 040 125 50
3 trucked - 16,715 65* -

4 hauled by someone 12, 480 440 25*
5 bought at a store 5,975 - -

6 delivered by other means 615 - -

7 delivered by unspecified means 13, 810 85* 15*

Number of dwellings where the
available water is considered .
8 to be suitable for drinking 190, 580 2, 855 105

Number of dwellings where the
drinking water is treated by a
resident before it is made

9 safe to drink 20, 965 245 -

Number of dwellings without
drinking water at some ﬂoim
10 in the previous 12 months 24, 060 475 45

Number of dwellings where the
water used for non-drinkin
purposes is obtained trom?a)...

1 municipal water system 172,710 2,425 20*
community system, such as

12 well or cistern 22,130 180 30

13 household well 22,255 450 60
directly from surface water

14 [from lake/rivet/stream] 9,075 190 .-
directly from rain,

15 snow, dugout 1,790 30" =

16 unspecified source 14, 615 125 15*

Water used for non-drinking
purposes Is (3)...

17 delivered through pipe system 199, 150 2,790 35

18 delivered by stand pipe 2,945 135 55

19 trucked 16, 050 65° -

20 hauied by someone 8, 510 390 25"

21 delivered by other means 620 - -

22 delivered by unspecified means 14, 085 90" 20"
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

Number of dwellings that have
23 electricity 223,315 3,225 110

Number of dwellings that
experience problems with the
24 electricity 14, 520 170 -

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of Population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the ‘Data Quality’ section on page 3.11 for information regarding census data quality.

2-7 See footnotes 2 through 7 on page 3.17
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Tabie 3B. Community of Sheshashit
Selected Characteristics of Occupied Private Dwellings with at Least One Person Reporting Aboriginal
Identity by Community, Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

. No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundiand Community

HEATING SYSTEM
Number of dwellings that have
1 a heating system 225, 515 ’ 3,290 110

Dweiiings where the main
source of heat is (3)...

2 ot fumace 31, 155 955 -
3 gas furnace 91, 860 - -
4 another type of furnace 10, 035 470 -
electric heat [baseboard/
5 space heaters} 76, 225 1,185 85
6 wood stove 41,110 1,470 105
7 cooking stove 5,335 160 10*
8 fireplace 7,785 35° -
9 another source 7,680 - -
Number of dweiiings with
10 unspecified heating system 15, 615 85* 15
BATHROOM FACILITIES

Number of dwellings with

1 bathroom faciiities 218, 145 3,180 105
Number of dweliings without

12 bathroom facilities 7,640 105* 10*
Number of dweiiings with

13 unspecified bathroom facilitles 13, 460 85* 15*

Number of dwellings with
bathroom faciiities (3)...

with a cold running water

14 bathtub/shower 210, 320 2,910 95
15 ..that is in working order 208, 355 2,800 80
with a hot funnlng water

16 bathtub/shower . 210, 780 2,870 100
17 ..that is in working order 208, 215 2,750 80
18 with a coid runnln? water sink 210, 240 - - 2, 890 95
19 ..that Is in working order 208, 015 2,780 80
20 with a hot running water sink 210, 215 2, 855 95
21 ..that is in working order 207, 595 2,735 85
' with walls and a door .

22 [for privacy] 213, 030 3, 105 100
23 ..that are in working order 211,875 3,045 95

Number of dweiiings with (3)... )
24 a fiush-toliet 211, 620 2,960 95

25 an out-house 14,130 60* -
26 other toilet faciitties 3,610 275 10°
27 unspecitied toliet facilities 14,970 95t 15*

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of Population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the 'Data Quality’ section on page 3.11 for information regarding census data quality.
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Table 3B. Community of Sheshashit
Selected Characteristics of Occupied Private Dwellings with at Least One Person Reporting Aboriginal
Identity‘ by Community, Province or Territory, and Canada, 1991 Aboriginal Peoples Survey

No. | Selected Characteristics Canada Newfoundland Community

CONDITION OF THE DWELLINGS

Number of dwelllngs In need of...

1 major repairs 46, 995 880 40
2 minor repairs 70, 540 910 35
3 regular maintenance only 121, 705 1, 580 55

Number of dwellings that
completely meet the needs of
4 residents 170, 105 2,385 55

Number of dwellings where the
needs of resldents are not

5 adequately met : 50, 235 855 55
ON WAITING LIST FOR HOUSING

Number of dwellings where
resident[s] are on a waiting

6 list for housing _ 19, 950 140 10
SAFETY DEVICES
Number of dwellings with a

7 smoke detector 185, 625 2,485 95

8 ...in working order 166, 705 2,235 ] 95
Number of dwellings with a

9 fire extingulsher 105, 210 1,260 5*

10 ...in working order 94, 150 1, 145 5*

HOUSING INSURANCE

Number of dwelllngs covered
11 by insurance 135, 425 1,455 10

Number of dweliings with
insurance coverage not
12 specified 39, 885 440 30

Number of dwellings not covered
13 by insurance 63, 930 1, 480 90

1 These data were taken from the 1991 Census of Population. Census data for this community may be used without restriction. Please refer to
the "Data Quality’ section on page 3.11 for information regarding census data quality.
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